GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO SCOPE OF WORK BID OUTLINE FROM TENANT TO CONTRACTOR
AND EAN HOLDINGS LLC TO CONTRACTOR, ALONG WITH TENANT
STANDARD BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS.
ALL WORK IS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION. GC TO
NOTIFY TENANT OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND SCOPE OF
WORK BID OUTLINE,

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
GOVERNING BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WORK THAT HAS BEEN PERFORMED
WHICH DOES NOT MEET THESE CODES AND REGULATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING IMMEDIATELY TO THE
ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR DETAILS WHICH DO NOT MEET
BUILDING CODES AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON
SITE PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. IN THE EVENT
OF CONFLICTS OR CHANGES BETWEEN DETAILS, OR BETWEEN THE
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED
IMMEDIATELY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE
LOCATION, DIMENSION, AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
POSSIBLY AFFECTED BY THE WORK AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE CALLING UTILITY LOCATE
SERVICES AT 1-800-424-5555 AND POTHOLING THE EXISTING UTILITIES
AND SURVEYING THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION(S). GC TO
PHYSICALLY VERIFY WHETHER OR NOT CONFLICTS EXIST. IF
CONFLICTS SHOULD OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH
THE CITY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT AND RESOLVE ALL PROBLEMS
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL OPERATIONS WITH THE
TENANT, INCLUDING AREA FOR WORK, MATERIALS STORAGE, AND
ACCESS TO AND FROM THE WORK, SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR NOISY
WORK, TIMING OF WORK AND INTERRUPTION OF MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL SERVICES.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HIGHEST
STANDARD OF WORKMANSHIP IN GENERAL AND WITH SUCH STANDARDS
AS ARE SPECIFIED.

EXISTING CONDITIONS DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF WORK DONE UNDER
THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE REPAIRED TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AND
FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISHES AND AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE TENANT. ALL REPLACEMENT MATERIALS REQUIRED TO
MATCH EXISTING MATERIALS SHALL DO SO WITH RESPECT TO TYPE,
PATTERN, TEXTURE, SIZE, SHAPE, COLOR AND METHOD OF
INSTALLATION INSOFAR AS PRACTICABLE, AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY
THE ARCHITECT AND TENANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

MATERIALS, ARTICLES, DEVICES AND PRODUCTS ARE SPECIFIED IN THE
DOCUMENTS BY LISTING ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS OR PRODUCTS,
BY REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH REFERENCED STANDARDS, OR BY
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS. FOR ITEMS SPECIFIED BY NAME,
SELECT ANY PRODUCT NAMED. FOR THOSE SPECIFIED BY REFERENCE
STANDARDS OR BY PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS SELECT ANY
PRODUCT MEETING OR EXCEEDING SPECIFIED CRITERIA. FOR APPROVAL
OF AN ITEM NOT SPECIFIED, SUBMIT REQUIRED SUBMITTALS, PROVIDING
COMPLETE BACK-UP INFORMATION FOR PURPOSES OF EVALUATION.
WHERE BUILDING STANDARD ITEMS ARE CALLED FOR, NO SUBSTITUTE
WILL BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF EAN HOLDINGS LLC.

IT IS THE ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITY, AS A LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL, TO OBSERVE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION IN THE FIELD
ADHERES TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. IF THE CLIENT FOR THIS
PROJECT DOES NOT REQUEST PERIODIC CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION
SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION FROM THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD, OR
APPROVED REPRESENTATIVE, THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD SHALL NOT
BE LIABLE FOR INTERPRETATIONS, SUBSTITUTIONS OR ANY
MODIFICATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT OR
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
MUST BE IN WRITING AND DISTRIBUTED TO THE CLIENT, GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND ARCHITECT VIA SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTION,
CHANGE ORDER OR CHANGE ORDER DIRECTIVE AND SIGNED AS PER THE
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS OF THOSE DOCUMENTS.

IF THE CLIENT OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR THIS PROJECT
CONTRACTS WITH ANOTHER PARTY TO PRODUCE ENGINEERING AND/OR
SUB-CONTRACTOR DESIGN DOCUMENTS, IT IS THE CLIENT'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE THE WORK WITH THE ARCHITECT SO
THAT THE INFORMATION CAN BE CHECKED FOR CONFORMANCE AND
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFLICTS OR ISSUES WITH DESIGN WORK DONE BY
OTHERS IF NOT SHARED WITH AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS BEING ISSUED.
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DESIGN CODES

PROJECT TEAM

AS OF FEBRUARY 1, 2021, THE FOLLOWING CODES ARE IN PLACE
(INCLUDING WASHINGTON STATE-WIDE AMENDMENTS):

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (WAC 51-50)

2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (WAC 51-51)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE [WAC 51-54A)

2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (WAC 51-50)

2018 NATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (NFPA 54) (WAC 51-50)

2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (WAC 51-52)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (WAC 51-52)

2017 LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS CODE (NFPA 58) (WAC 51-52)
2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (WAC 51-56)

2018 INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL SWIMMING POOL AND SPA CODE

2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WAC 51-11C & WAC 51-11R]
2009 ICC AT117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDING AND FACILITIES
202% CITY OF PUYALLUP MUNICIPAL CODE, FIRE DEPT STANDARDS
AND PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD DETAILS.

ARCHITECT:

THERESA K. GREENE,
ARCHITECT, PLLC

16198 SE 48TH DRIVE
BELLEVUE, WA 98006
CONTACT: THERESA GREENE
CELL: (425) 830-3245
tg.architect@comcast.net

PROPERTY OWNER:

SOUND PROPERTIES LLC
8124 FALLS AVE. SE
SNOQUALMIE, WA 98065
TEL: (425) 888-2993%

TENANT/CLIENT:

EAN HOLDINGS LLC

500 NACHES AVE SW, STE 300
RENTON, WA 98057

CONTACT: SWARN SOLDATE
TEL: {425) 864-4355
Swarn.E.Soldate@ehi.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

BRIENEN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
1316 CENTRAL AVE S, STE 200
KENT, WA 98032

CONTACT: PAUL BRIENEN, P.S.
CELL: (206) 898-4636
pbrienen@bse-ps.com

SURVEYOR:

INFORMED LAND SURVEY
3215 S 12TH STREET
TACOMA, WA 98405
TEL: (253) 627-2070
admin@i-landsurvey.com

MECHANICAL ENGINEER:

MIDDLEBROOK ENGINEERING
6216 174TH/ AVENUE SW
LONGBRANCH, WA 98351

CONTACT: BRIAN MIDDLEBROOK
CELL: (253) 651-6780
brian@middlebrookeng.com

CIVIL ENGINEER:

MOMENTUM CIVIL

1145 BROADWAY, SUITE 115
TACOMA, WA 98402
CONTACT: DREW HARRIS, P.E.
TEL: (253) 319-1506

CELL: (253) 722-6059
drewh@momentumcivil.com

CONTRACTOR:
TBD - CURRENTLY OUT TO BID

SCOPE OF WORK

SHEET INDEX

Nl
N

SITE & BUILDING DATA

AO.1 COVER SHEET

AO.2 GC & SUBCONTRACTOR BID SPECIFICATIONS
Al ENLARGED ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

Al2 SITE DETAILS

Ald SITE DETAILS

SITE PLAN DEVELOPMENT CIVIL ENGINEERING PLANS:

UNDER SEPARATE SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT: PRCCP20230248

C1.0 CIVIL COVER

c11 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY - PARTIAL
C20 GRADING, UTILITY, AND TESC PLAN
C21 TESC AND SITE DETAILS

C22 UTILITY DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL:

THE EXISTING ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR TENANT IS PROPOSING TO
RELOCATE INTO THE EXISTING :5930 S.F. SPACE ON THE WEST SIDE OF
THE BUILDING FORMERLY USED BY THE DMV.

TENANT IMPROVEMENT INCLUDES NEW CUSTOMER SERVICE & EMPLOYEE
AREAS, NEW INTERIOR CAR WASH AREAS AND OPENINGS FOR COILING
ROLL-UP DOORS IN THE EXISTING EXTERIOR CMU WALLS. SITE WORK
INCLUDES NEW PARKING STALL/AISLE DELINEATION ON THE WEST SIDE
OF THE PROPERTY ALONG WITH NEW GRADING AREAS TO ACCESS THE
CAR WASH DOORS. NO ADDITIONAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE IS BEING
PROPOSED.

IEBC COMPLIANCE

D21 EXISTING CONDITIONS / DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

A21 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

A2.2 PROPOSED DATA/COMM/ELECT FLOOR PLAN

D23 EXISTING CONDITIONS / DEMO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A2.3 PROPOSED REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

Ad.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & SCHEMATIC 3D RENDERINGS

A4.1 EXTERIOR SECTIONS & DETAILS

AS.1 SCHEDULES & NOTES

A5.2 SCHEDULES & NOTES - CAR WASH, BUILDING & LIGHTING
CONTROL NOTES

AG.1 MISC. INTERIOR DETAILS

AG.2 MISC. INTERIOR DETAILS

AG.D MISC. INTERIOR DETAILS

A71 2018 WSEC LTG & ENV COMPLIANCE FORMS

PER 2018 IEBC SECTION 3013 ALTERATION, ADDITION OR CHANGE OF
OCCUPANCY. EXCEPTION: SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE CODE
OFFICIAL, ALTERATIONS COMPLYING WITH THE LAWS IN EXISTENCE AT
THE TIME THE BUILDING OR THE AFFECTED PORTION OF THE BUILDING
WAS BUILT SHALL BE CONSIDERED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF THIS CODE.

STRUCTURAL:
$1.0 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES
S11 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES - INSPECTIONS
52.1 STRUCTURAL FLOOR PLAN
52.2 STRUCTURAL ELEVATIONS & DETAILS
2.5 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

MECHANICAL:

LEGEND OF SYMBOLS

ABBREVIATIONS

@)

—REVISION NO. (TITLE WINDOW SCHEDULE
BLOCK SHOWS REV. KEY

DATE)

INDICATES REVISED E'-ERCOTS'CA'- ROOM NAME

AREA

ROOM NO.

DETAIL NO. DESIGNATION 1350 SF<——ROOM AREA

4 oricE N AT DETAIL 1S (PL-®——FINISH SCHEDULE
KEY

BLDG. SECTION NO. EQUIP. SCHEDULE
KEY

SHEET THAT SECTION

1S SHOWN 72d— CASEWORK DTL. NO.
A10. .
‘E) WALL SECTION NO. AT0§—SHEET NO
\A4.2/ SHEET THAT SECTION WALL TYPE NO.
7 1S SHOWN <}/
S¢<—— INSULATION KEY
A INTERIOR ELEV. NO.
s & DATUM POINT
(52) B— WALL ORIENTATION
SHEET THAT +8-0" A.F.F&—— CEILING HEIGHT
c INTERIOR ELEV. IS q’Ac CEILING
SHOWN FINISH CEILING

NORTH ARROW

TYPE
@ GRID DESIGNATION

ROOF SLOPE AND
DIRECTION KEY

—F—— BREAK LINE SYMBOL

=@

SHEET KEY NOTE

DOOR SCHEDULE KEY
(CORRESP. TO ROOM NO.
WHERE DOOR OCCURS)

DOOR SUFFIX

MATCH LINE MARKER

# POUND OR NUMBER EXIST.
& AND EXP. JT
@ AT EXT.
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE FD
AF.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR FEC
ALUM, ALUMINUM
ANOD. ANODIZED FIXT.
BSMT. BASEMENT FLR.
BYND. BEYOND F.0.
BOT. BOTTOM FRP
C.lP. CAST IN PLACE
CHNL CHANNEL FND.
C.J. CONTROL JOINT GA.
CLG. CEILING GALV.
CLR. CLEAR GWB
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT H.C.
COL. COLUMN HT.
COMPR COMPRESSIBLE H.M.
CONC. CONCRETE HR.
CONT. CONTINUOUS HVAC
CPT CARPET
cT CERAMIC TILE INSUL.
DBL DOUBLE INT.
DEMO DEMOLISH LO.
DIA. DIAMETER MAX.
DIM. DIMENSION MEL
DN DOWN M.O.
DR DOOR MECH.
DWG DRAWING MEMBR.
EA. EACH MIN.
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION & FINISH MRGWB
SYSTEM
EL. ELEVATION MTL.
ELEC. ELECTRICAL N.I.C.
ELEV. ELEVATOR/ELEVATION NO NOM
EPDM ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE 0.C.
M-CLASS (ROOFING) OH.
EQ. EQUAL

EXISTING 0/ OVER
EXPANSION JOINT P.C.C PRE-CAST CONCRETE

EXTERIOR P-LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
FLOOR DRAIN PLUMB. PLUMBING
FIRE EXTINGUISHER PLYWD. PLYWOOD
CABINET P.T. PRESSURE TREATED
FIXTURE PNT PAINT/PAINTED
FLOOR PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
FACE OF RBR RURBER
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
PLASTIC R.D. ROOF DRAIN
FOUNDATION REQD REQUIRED
GAUGE RM ROOM
GALVANIZED SIM. SIMILAR
GYPSUM WALL BOARD SPEC. SPECIFIED OR
HOLLOW CORE SPECIFICATION
HEIGHT SPRK SPRINKLER
HOLLOW METAL SSTL STAINLESS STEEL
HOUR S.T.C. SOUND TRANSMISSION
HEATING, VENTILATING, AND COEFFICIENT
AIR CONDITIONING STL. STEEL
INSULATED STRUCT. STRUCTURAL
INTERIOR T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
LOW TELE. TELEPHONE
MAXIMUM T.0. TOP OF
MELAMINE T.0.C. TOP OF CONCRETE
MASONRY OPENING T.O.P. TOP OF PLATE
MECHANICAL T.0.S. TOP OF STEEL
MEMBRANE TP TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
MINIMUM T/D TELEPHONE/DATA
MOISTURE-RESISTANT TYP. TYPICAL
GYPSUM WALL BOARD U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
METAL u/s UNDERSIDE
NOT IN CONTRACT V.LF. VERIFY IN FIELD
NUMBER NOMINAL V.P. VISION PANEL
ON CENTER W/ WITH
OPPOSITE HAND W/0 WITHOUT

WD WOO0D

MHOO!1 MECHANICAL LEGEND & GENERAL NOTES
MD101 DEMOLITION MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN
MH101 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN

MH102 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN

MH501 MECHANICAL DETAILS

MH601 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

MH701 MECHANICAL SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

MH801 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PLUMBING:
PPOO1 PLUMBING LEGEND & GENERAL NOTES

PD101 PLUMBING DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
PP101 PLUMBING FOUNDATION PLAN
PP102 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN

PP501 PLUMBING DETAILS
PP502 PLUMBING DETAILS

PP601 PLUMBING SCHEDULES
PP801 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS

ELECTRICAL (SEPARATE PERMIT THROUGH L&l)

BUILDING & SITE SIGNAGE (SEPARATE PERMIT)

FULL SIZED LEDGIBLE COLOR
PLANS ARE REQUIRED TO BE
PROVIDED BY THE PERMITTEE ON
SITE FOR ALL INSPECTIONS

(MIN. PLAN SIZE 24" X 36")

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SECTION 21 TOWNSHIP 20 RANGE 04 QUARTER 43 : COM AT INTER

OF N LI STATE RD #5 WITH W LI 4TH ST NW TH N 69 DEG 21 MIN 30
SEC W ALG SD N LI STATE RD #5, 570 FT TO POB TH CONT ALG SD N
LI 70572 FT TH N 20 DEG 38 MIN 30 SEC E 10 FT TH N 69 DEG 21

MIN 20 SEC W TO E LI 8TH ST NW EXT N TH N ALG SD EXT LI TO SLY
LIOF INTER-CO-RIV-IMP R/W TH ELY ALG SD S LI TO A PT BEARING N 0O
DEG 17 MIN 31 SEC E FROM A PT LY N 00 DEG 17 MIN 31 SEC E 300

FT & N 69 DEG 21 MIN 30 SEC W 42019 FT FROM INTER OF N LI

STATE RD #5 WITH W LI 4TH ST NW TH S 00 DEG 17 MIN 31 SEC W
46833 FT TO A LI PAR/W & 300 FT N OF N LI STATE RD #5 TH ALG
SD PAR LI N 69 DEG 21 MIN 20 SEC W 14981 FT TH S 00 DEG 17 MIN 3
SEC W 200 FT TO POB OUT OF 4-035 SEG M-0640 TJ MJ EMS

EXISTING SITE DATA:

PARCEL NUMBER:
JURISDICTION: CITY OF PUYALLUP
ADDRESS: 621 RIVER ROAD, PUYALLUP
RTSQQ: 04-20-21-45
PROPERTY NAME: SOUND PROPERTIES, LLC
EXISTING STRUCTURE INFO. 1979, 1 STORY, 3 BLDGS
EXISTING USES: MULTI-TENANT RETAIL
ZONING DESIGNATION: RIVER ROAD MIXED USE (RMX)
CRITICAL AREAS: NONE IDENTIFIED
GROSS SITE AREA: +464 393 SF. [10.66 ACRES)
WATER DISTRICT: CITY OF PUYALLUP
SEWER DISTRICT: CITY OF PUYALLUP

42021-4051

EXISTING BUILDING DATA:

(E] CONSTRUCTION TYPE/CLASS: TYPE VA, SPRINKLERED

[E] TOTAL BLDG FLOOR AREAS: +128,152 SF.
(E] BLDG 1 FLOOR AREA (FOOTPRINT): +91472 SF.
(E] BLDG 2 FLOOR AREA (FOOTPRINT): +36,500 SF.
(E] BLDG 3 FLOOR AREA [FOOTPRINTI: +180 SF.
(E] OCCUPANCY GROUPS: B M, S-1 S-2

[E] OVERALL BLDG HEIGHTS: 18!, 24' ENTRY PARAPET

EXISTING & PROPOSED TENANT AREAS:

EXISTING TENANT AREA TO BE RELOCATED (BLDG 2J; 1660 S.F.
PROPOSED TENANT AREA (BLDG 2)
PRIOR TENANT USE [DMV LICENSING) B: BUSINESS
PROPOSED TENANT USE; B: BUSINESS

OCCUPANCY BREAKDOWN
B. CUSTOMER / EMPLOYEE AREAS:
B: MEETING ROOM AREA:
B: CAR WASH & STORAGE AREAS:
TOTAL OCCUPANTS:

2100 SF. /150 = 14 OCC.
%25 SF. / 15 = 22 OCC
3505 SF. / 300 = 12 OCC

5930 SF. 48 OCC.

PROPOSED PARKING:

OFF-STREET PARKING ANALYSIS: PMC 20.55.010 NUMBER OF PARKING
SPACES REQUIRED: (1) AUTOMOBILE SALES, BOAT SALES, RETAIL
NURSERIES, AND OTHER OPEN SALES AND RENTAL YARDS, AS
FOLLOWS: (B) PROPERTIES WITH 10,000 SQUARE FEET OR MORE OF
OPEN SALES OR RENTAL AREA SHALL PROVIDE ONE SPACE FOR EACHk
1,000 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA, PLUS FOUR SPACES,
PLUS ONE SPACE FOR EACH 10,000 SQUARE FEET OF OPEN SALES
OR RENTAL AREA IN EXCESS OF 10,000 SQUARE FEET.

6 STALLS TENANT AREA + 4 + 2 STALLS +30,000 SF. RENTAL AREA

PARKING REQUIRED:

STANDARD VEHICLE STALLS [9' x 20 10 STALLS
COMPACT VEHICLE STALLS (8 x 17)): O STALLS
VAN HANDICAP STALL (16' x 18 MIN,): 1 STALLS
TOTAL CUSTOMER PARKING PROVIDED: 1 STALLS

THERE 1S NO CHANGE OF USE IN THIS TENANT IMPROVEMENT AND
THE PARKING 1S EXISTING TO REMAIN UNDER THE ROAD PLAZA
SHOPPING CENTER SHARED PARKING AGREEMENT.

PRE-APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER: PLPRE20220043

Approval of submitted plans is not an
approval of omissions or oversights by this
office or noncompliance with any applicable
regulations of local government. The
contractor is responsible for making sure that
the building complies with all applicable
codes and regulations of the local
government.
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EXISTING TENANT IN THE RIVER ROAD PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER

ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR
TENANT IMPROVEMENT
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GENERAL CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTOR BID SPECIFICATIONS

GC & SUBCONTRACTOR BID SPECIFICATIONS:

THESE BID SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT THE APPROVED
ARCHITECTURAL PLAN SET SINCE THESE PROJECTS TYPICALLY HAVE DESIGN/BUILD
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL & FIRE PROTECTION (IF APPLICABLE) DOCUMENTS
PERMITTED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATIONS THAT ARE PREPARED FOR AND SUBMITTED
BY THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR.

IT IS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THE SUBCONTRACTORS
HAVE READ AND INCORPORATED THESE SPECIFICATIONS, AS APPLICABLE, IN THE THEIR
PERMIT SUBMITTALS.

The General Contractor and associated Sub-Contractors (GC) are to refer to the Specifications &
Schedules sheet(s) in this Architectural Plan Set for listed specifications, additional information and
clarification on Scope of Work responsibilities.

FCIC: Furnished by GC, installed by GC (ALL ITEMS ARE FCIC, unless otherwise noted)
FOIC: Furnished by Owner/Tenant, Installed By GC
NIC: Not in Contract (all furniture shown is NIC, unless otherwise noted (UON)

All construction on the approved Permit/Construction Plan Set is to be supplied/furnished by and
installed by GC (FCIC), UON. GC is to coordinate with Enterprise Project Manager if discrepancies
are found between the Permit/Construction Plan set and these instructions.

TENANT / PROJECT LOCATION:

Enterprise Rent-A-Car

Tenant Improvement

River Road Plaza Shopping Center
733 River Road

Puyallup, WA 98371

ENTERPRISE PROJECT MANAGER:
Swarn Soldate

EAN Holdings LLC (Enterprise)

500 Naches Ave SW, Ste 300

Renton, WA 98057

Tel: (425) 864-4355

Cell: (425) 917-7568
Swarn.E.Soldate@Ehi.Com

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. GC to supply all dust control, temporary protection of existing space, supervision and project
management as required for project completion.

BID ALLOWANCES:

1. GC to provide line-item costs wherever possible to enable the best evaluation by Enterprise.

2. GC and Enterprise to review scope and costs once contract awarded for any Value Engineering
opportunities. Having some of the line item costs from trades will better enable this process.

FINISHES & PAINT SCHEDULE:

1. All interior walls to have light-medium orange-peel texture EXCEPT wall designated for “Wall
Swipe” vinyl wall graphic.

2. If Wall Swipe is indicated, wall shall be prepped (smooth finish) for application of a vinyl wall
graphic, Wall Swipe graphic to be installed by others (NIC).

3. Allinterior GWB walls shall be painted with eggshell latex paint, EXCEPT All-Gender Restroom(s).
4. All-Gender Restroom walls shall be painted with semi-gloss latex paint.

5. All interior walls and GWB ceilings shall be painted color PT1 EXCEPT accent walls in Break
Room(s) and Manager Office(s).

6. Accent wall in Break Room(s) to be painted color PT3. Accent wall in Manager Office(s) to be
painted color PT3. Coordinate with Enterprise Project Manager for locations.

7. Ceilings to be painted White (typical). Mechanical grills and to be painted same color as ceiling.

FINISHES & PAINT SCHEDULE - SPECIFIC TO CAR WASH AREA:

10. Exterior paint on Car Wash buildings/area will require (2) or more primer coats to seal the CMU
blocks prior to applying (2) coats building paint. GC to provide a test area for review/approval by
Enterprise Project Manager prior to application of building paint.

11. Inside (under side of roof) ceilings and walls in Car Wash area should be waterproofed.
(A) Suggested ceiling finish is Factory Finished White Corrugated Metal (CMTL) to be installed at
underside of roof truss ceilings in Car Wash area.

B) Suggested finish on any framed demising walls facing the Car Wash areas is Factory Finished
White Corrugated Metal (CMTL) to be installed at underside of roof truss ceilings in Car Wash
area.

12. Interior Concrete or CMU wallls to be sealed for waterproofing with (2) coats of priming sealant
and 2 coats of Semi-Gloss Superpaint in Extra White SW7006 Sherwin Williams,

13. GC to provide submittal to Enterprise Project Manager to confirm paint colors, proposed
application of concrete/block primer, profile of corrugated metal, and floor to wall transitions in Car
Wash area.

DOORS, RE-LIGHTS, & DOOR HARDWARE:

1. GC to provide submittals to Enterprise Project Manager for approval for FCIC Hardware based on
this sheet and the Schedules in the Architectural Plan Set.

2. Interior door frames and re-lite window frames shall be Timely TA-8 BLACK Casing, unless
otherwise noted on the Door/Window Schedule. THIS INCLUDES FRAMING ON RE-LITE GLASS
IN DOORS.

3. Vertical re-lite windows in walls next to interior doors shall match the height of door frame, if
specified.

Interior doors shall be Pre-Finished Solid Core Legacy Doors, Color: Beaumont Walnut.
All interior doors to have passage (only) hardware EXCEPT: in All-Gender Restroom(s).

All-Gender Restroom door(s) shall have privacy locking door handle.

N o o &

All door hardware shall be single-action, lever-release type hardware, MARKS USA 275 Series
Grade 2 in Satin Chrome, unless otherwise requested by Enterprise Project Manager.

8. Door closers shall be installed on all exterior and interior doors, EXCEPT Manager Office door(s)
(no closer). All door closers to be located on interior of the specified room.

9. GC to provide and install 12” Stainless Steel/Brushed Aluminum Kickplates on the push side of all
doors.

10. GC to supply and install Door Stops on walls for all doors Rockwood 409 US32D (Satin or
Brushed Stainless finish).

11. GC to supply and install (FCIC) Bobrick B-233 door hooks on Manager Office door(s) and All-
Gender Restroom door(s) . Height for door hooks in Manager Office(s) is 72" AFF. Height for All-
Gender Restroom door hooks is 42” AFF.

DOORS & DOOR HARDWARE - SPECIFIC TO CAR WASH AREA:

12. Garage doors in Car Wash Bays to be coiling roll-up doors, both door and frame to be beige in
color (sim EPT2), NOTE: GC to provide submittal to Enterprise Project Manager for approval.

13. GC to provide pricing for BOTH types of garage door openers: Manual and Electric.

14. Thresholds at doors from wet areas to dry areas shall be sealed and caulked to prevent floor
water travel between the areas.

FIXTURES & CASEWORK:

1. GC to provide submittals to Enterprise Project Manager for approval for FCIC Break Room &
Restroom Equipment based on the Schedule Specifications in the Architectural Plan Set.

2. Fire extinguishers cabinets shall be white, semi-recessed non-locking door with ADA Compliant
handle.

3. GC to supply and install (3) Bobrick B-232 Coat Hooks on Break Room walls and (3) Car Wash
Area Walls (FCIC). Coordinate exact location with Enterprise Project Manager.

Grab Bars to be installed in all All-Gender Restroom(s) as indicated in Architectural Plan Set.

GC to supply and install Bobrick B-290 Welded Frame mirrors in All-Gender Restroom(s), unless
otherwise noted.

6. GC to install Enterprise supplied All-Gender Restroom toilet paper and seat cover dispensers
(FOIC). Locations to be confirmed with Enterprise Project Manager prior to installation.

Break Room casework: Refer to schedule & drawings for finish specifications.

GC to supply and install 2” (each leg) stainless steel corner guards on all outside corners EXCEPT
Wall Swipe (hard) corner.

9. If a Wall Swipe is indicated: GC to furnish and install a full height (floor to ceiling) 2” stainless steel
corner guard on Wall Swipe vinyl graphic wall (as applicable).

10. All corner guards shall be affixed with adhesive, not screws.

11. GC to install Enterprise supplied poster frames in the Manager Office(s) — typical count is 6
(FOIC). Locations to be coordinated with Enterprise Project Manager.

12. GC to install Enterprise supplied safe. Safe to be bolted to concrete floor, location per Enterprise
Project Manager. (FOIC).

13. GC to provide Enterprise measurements for windows and install Enterprise provided roller shades
per schedule (FOIC). Indicate if an inside-mount or outside-mount when providing measurements
for outside-mount, NOTE: Measure to outside edge of the frame.

14. GC to supply & install semi recessed Bobrick B-29744 paper towel dispenser in breakroom near
sink (FCIC) Location to be confirmed with Enterprise Project Manager.

15. GC to install soap dispenser on walls above break room sink. (FOIC) Location to be confirmed
with Enterprise Project Manager.

PLUMBING

1. GC to provide submittals to Enterprise Project Manager for approval for FCIC Plumbing fixtures
based on this sheet and the Schedule Specifications in the Architectural Plan Set.

2. If a Dishwasher is specified on drawings, GC to ensure the fixture is ADA compliant. These
dishwashers are shorter, and others will not fit under our specified Break Room casework. They
also require extended lead times.

PLUMBING - SPECIFIC TO CAR WASH AREA:

3. Car Wash area: Hose bibs to contain 4-split outlets with simple
valve control. The supply line shall have an isolated shut-off
valve in the line prior to the split hose bibs sim. to picture here:

Hose bib ends to accommodate screw on hose connection.

Hose bibs to terminate at 60” AFF. .
Backflow valve to be in Car Wash area as noted on Car Wash '
Floor Plan. Exact location to be confirmed with Enterprise ‘
Project Manager.

7. Eye Wash Station to be plumbed on intake side of backflow.

ELECTRICAL & LIGHTING:

1. GC to provide fixture counts to Enterprise Project Manager for approval for Lighting fixtures based
on the Reflected Ceiling Plan Legend Specifications in the Architectural Plan Set.

2. GC to supply and install emergency exit lights and signs as required per code and as indicated on
Reflected Ceiling Plan. (FCIC)

3. GC to provide 24-hour light (non-switched) in Customer Service Area and back hallway to one
fixture. Does not require and emergency ballast unless specified by code.

4. GC to provide counts and install Enterprise supplied 2x4 ceiling fixtures as indicated on the
Reflected Ceiling Plan(s) (FOIC). NOTE: Counts to be provided within 14 days of contract
execution.

5. GC to supply and install restroom vanity fixture in All-Gender Restroom(s) as indicated on
reflected ceiling plan. Typical fixture location shall be directly over the sink in the All-Gender
Restroom. All-Gender Restroom vanity fixture model specification: LITHONIA FMVCCLS 24IN
MVOLT 30K35K40K 90CRI KR M6 GC to provide submittal to Enterprise Project Manager for
approval.

6. Lights in Manager Office(s), All-Gender Restroom(s) and Break Room(s) to be controlled by
occupancy sensor light switch.

7. GC to supply and install ALL outlet covers and switches as needed, color WHITE. Ivory
acceptable if matching existing conditions.

8. GC to supply and install exhaust fans in All-Gender Restroom(s) and Break Room(s). Exhaust
Fans to be controlled with separate PUSH BUTTON 30-minute timer switch (power NOT to be
combined with light switch).

9. GC to supply and install LED can Lights as indicated on Reflected Ceiling Plan. Can Lights shall
have Black trim at face/collar. (FCIC)

10. GC to install dedicated 20-amp circuits for transaction counter and each row of desks in the
Customer Service area. Locations to be confirmed with Enterprise Project Manager. GC to provide
electrical connection/installation for Enterprise supplied furniture before the day of furniture
installation. This will include Enterprise supplied power pole installation, floor-trac (containing
electrical and data outlets) installation prior to furniture installation, and connection to furniture on
the day of furniture installation during Enterprise move-in (FOIC). These power supply fixtures (2)
will be powered by dedicated 20-amp circuits previously specified in the Customer Service area.

11. Electrical Panel: NOTE: If panel is full and will not accommodate requested loads, include cost of
additional panel. If service is insufficient for the requested building load, include estimated cost for
additional service and clarify estimated lead time for that service.

12. GC to install Enterprise supplied Hand Dryer by FastDry Model#HK-JAO05 (FOIC).

ELECTRICAL & LIGHTING - CONTINUED:

13. Hand dryers shall be mounted with bottom of hand dryer at 44” AFF. Rough in box should be
placed accordingly (technical specs available online) NOTE: This may require straddling the
P-LAM or Ceramic Wall Tile to drywall transition and possible shimming.

14. Security Camera cables to be installed by Enterprise’s Cabling vendor. GC to coordinate with
vendor on timing for cabling.

15. GC will install Enterprise provided Climate Control (HVAC) Smart panels/sensors.

16. GC to coordinate with Enterprise’s cabling vendor for installation of low voltage. Cable
terminations to be completed by Enterprise. NOTE: Refer to plans to determine cable length,
counts and locations.

17. GC to supply and install (2) plywood backerboards in Data Closet for equipment mounting. NOTE:
GC to confirm size and wall location with Enterprise Project Manager prior to installation.

18. GC to install electrical outlets in Data Closet next to/surrounded by equipment backerboard, (4)
dedicated 4-plex outlets required at 48” AFF.

19. GC to run data cables and outdoor-rated ethernet cables in seal tight flex conduit from building
DMarc. Cables may need to be extended to Data Closet and subsequently be framed in with
chase. NOTE: Confirm path of conduit and layout with Enterprise Project Manager prior to
installation.

20. GC to install new Enterprise supplied fixtures on all existing parking lot poles as needed. (FOIC).
GC to confirm and provide counts to Enterprise within 14 days of site mobilization.

21. GC to install Enterprise supplied fixtures on building exterior for added security as noted on the
Electrical plans. GC to confirm counts and placement with Enterprise PM.

22. GC to install power to all sign locations on the building. GC to verify working power and controls
on existing pole sign(s) as needed. If a new pole sign is called for, Location to be determined and
GC to submit change orders as needed.

ELECTRICAL & LIGHTING - SPECIFIC TO CAR WASH AREA:

23. GC to provide electrical connection and additional on/off wall switch for each industrial vacuum.
NOTE: This will be completed near project completion and may require return trip to job site by
electrician.

24. Car Wash lights on ceiling in Car Wash areas to be controlled by motion sensor.

25. Car Wash lights on walls in Car Wash areas to be controlled by 60-min timer switches.
26. All outlets in Car Wash area shall be at 60” AFF.

27. All outlets in Car Wash area shall be GFCI with metal covers (NOT plastic).

28. All outlets for pressure washers shall be notched at the bottom to prevent pressure washer whip
from obstructing metal cover closure.

29. All outlets for pressure washers shall have a 30-amp circuit with 20-amp plug with side notch in
the plug. NOTE: Refer to Floor Plans for locations and counts.

30. All pressure washer and industrial vacuum outlets shall be dedicated 30-amp circuits.

31. GC to provide mechanical ventilation in car wash areas per city requirements with automated CO2
sensor. GC to supply and install push button 60-minute timer switch for car wash area exhaust
fan(s) with label for quick user identification.

32. GC to provide pricing for electric garage door opener power as an alternate.

33. Lights in Car Wash center area shall be mounted horizontally or on a 45-degree angle or vertically
as noted, with top of fixture at 72” AFF.

34. GC to supply and install additional GFCI outlets in All-Gender Restroom(s) adjacent to lavatories
as noted on the Architectural Plan Set.

ELECTRICAL — BUILDING CONTROLS SECURITY/EV

1. Alarm system: GC to install all low voltage cable runs per Electrical Floor Plan. Trim out to be
completed by EHI vendor.

2. CCTV System: GC to install low voltage cabling to all camera location to Data/Telcom Room per
Electrical Floor Plan.

3. EV Infrastructure: GC to coordinate with tenant for future 240V/Dedicated 50-amp EV Charging Station.

MECHANICAL.:

1. GC to provide submittals to Enterprise Project Manager for approval for FCIC Mechanical
equipment based on the requirements on this sheet and the Reflected Ceiling Plan in the
Architectural Plan Set.

2. All mechanical equipment must be compatible with Enterprise supplied Smart Building panel
(FOIC), NOTE: Confirm with Enterprise Project Manager prior to hand off.

3. GC toinspect, clean, service, and turn up existing rooftop or pad mounted outdoor & indoor HVAC
units. Unit assessment and cleaning to be completed within 30 days of site mobilization to allow
sufficient time for repairs or replacement of unit.

4. GC to provide recommendations for any necessary repairs or replacement for units over 15 years
old.

5. GC to bid-design any necessary changes to HVAC ductwork.

GC to plan to replace HVAC unit if the existing unit does not match intended new use by
Enterprise or is aged 15+ years.

MECHANICAL - SPECIFIC TO CAR WASH AREA

7. GC to provide mechanical ventilation in car wash areas per city requirements with automated CO2
sensor. GC to supply and install push button 60-minute timer switch for car wash area exhaust
fan(s) with label for quick user identification.

8. GC to supply and install 1-2 industrial wall mount fans on walls of car wash area to promote
ventilation with push button timer switch and label for quick user identification.

FIRE PROTECTION:

1. Sprinkler system is existing to remain in the existing building. GC to coordinate permit information
for heads that need to be adjusted and/or added for new rooms in the Tenant Improvement.

GC is responsible for coordination with other systems to avoid conflicts.

GC to provide drawings with the location of heads and all audible and visible fire alarm devices, if
applicable, with the design/build submittal for approval by the city, as required.

FLOORING:

1. GC to provide submittals to Enterprise Project Manager for approval for FCIC Flooring
Specifications on the requirements on this sheet and the Finish Schedule in the Architectural Plan
Set.

2. GC to review existing condition of Restroom & Break Room floor substrate and what repairs and
modifications will be required for luxury vinyl plank flooring installation. NOTE: Floor prep to be
included in bid.

3. GC to supply and install silver Schluter transition strips at transitions between carpet, LVP, tile
flooring and sealed concrete.

4. GC to supply and install Schiuter strip trim along top of wall tile or P-LAM in All-Gender
Restroom(s), if specified

FLOORING - CONTINUED:

5. GC to supply manufacturer recommended adhesive (FCIC) and install Enterprise supplied carpet
tiles as indicated on the Floor Plan and schedules (FOIC). Install per manufacturer requirements.

FLOORING - SPECIFIC TO CAR WASH AREA

6. All exposed CMU interior walls to be sealed with 2 coats.

7. GC to assess existing concrete floor conditions to determine finish requirements in all Car Wash
areas. UCRETE coating is suggested for use on existing/non disturbed concrete in pedestrian
access areas. If UCRETE is used, GC shall supply and install UCRETE coating on concrete floor
per manufacturer requirements and allowing for warranty conveyance.

8. GC to provide precast cement coving at all exterior floor to CMU/concrete stem wall transitions.
GC to confirm scope and color with Enterprise Project Manager.

9. GC to supply and install ALTRO vinyl around edges of Car Wash area where walls are framed.
Recommended width 36” from wall to allow for a walk path. Where galvanized metal is being used
on interior frame walls, ALTRO vinyl shall be coved up onto wall 12” underneath the galvanized
panels. Refer to detail referenced on the Floor Plan.

10. ALTRO vinyl does not require trim, but GC must ensure that ALTRO Epoxy is used to secure to
concrete. Epoxy to be extended to edge of the vinyl to avoid and lifting and resulting trip hazards.
GC to confirm flooring vendor is certified to install ALTRO vinyl products.

PARKING LOT FINISHES, SIGNAGE AND STRIPING

1. All ADA parking stall lines, symbols and loading area crosshatching to be Thermoplastic torch
down (or similar). If similar product, NOTE: GC to provide submittal to Enterprise Project Manager
for approval.

2. All pedestrian walk paths and directional arrows should be Thermoplastic torch down (or similar).
If similar product, NOTE: GC to provide submittal to Enterprise Project Manager for approval.

3. All other striping shall be DOUBLE coated white unless otherwise required by City code.

LANDSCAPING

1. Wherever possible, evergreen drought tolerant plants are requested as solution. These plants
would not require irrigation. Examples of these might include Boxwood and Nandina.

GC to trim all existing landscape plants & bushes.

GC to trim up any existing trees that overhang parking stalls to prevent overhead hazards and
improve visibility.

If existing landscape beds, GC to remove weeds and treat beds for weed prevention.

GC to provide alternate quotes for addition of A) bark or B) river rock (or similar) in existing and
new (if specified in drawings) landscape beds.
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NEW ENTERPRISE

RENT-A-CAR TENANT
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SITE & BUILDING DATA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SECTION 21 TOWNSHIP 20 RANGE 04 QUARTER 43 : COM AT INTER

OF N LI STATE RD #5 WITH W LI 4TH ST NW TH N 69 DEG 21 MIN 30
SEC W ALG SD N LI STATE RD #5, 570 FT TO POB TH CONT ALG SD N
LI 70572 FT TH N 20 DEG 38 MIN 30 SEC E 10 FT TH N 69 DEG 21

MIN 30 SEC W TO E LI 8TH ST NW EXT N TH N ALG SD EXT LI TO SLY
LIOF INTER-CO-RIV-IMP R/W TH ELY ALG SD S LI TO A PT BEARING N 00
DEG 17 MIN 31 SEC E FROM A PT LY N 00 DEG 17 MIN 31 SEC E 300

FT & N 69 DEG 21 MIN 30 SEC W 42019 FT FROM INTER OF N LI

STATE RD #5 WITH W LI 4TH ST NW TH S 00 DEG 17 MIN 31 SEC W
46833 FT TO A LI PAR/W & 300 FT N OF N LI STATE RD #5 TH ALG
SD PAR LI N 69 DEG 21 MIN 30 SEC W 14981 FT TH S 00 DEG 17 MIN 31
SEC W 300 FT TO POB OUT OF 4-035 SEG M-0640 TJ MJ EMS

EXISTING SITE DATA:
PARCEL NUMBER:
JURISDICTION:
ADDRESS:

RTSQQ:

PROPERTY NAME:

EXISTING STRUCTURE INFO.
EXISTING USES:

ZONING DESIGNATION:
CRITICAL AREAS:

GROSS SITE AREA:
WATER DISTRICT:

SEWER DISTRICT:

EXISTING BUILDING DATA:
(E) CONSTRUCTION TYPE/CLASS:
[E) TOTAL BLDG FLOOR AREAS:
(E)] BLDG 1 FLOOR AREA [FOOTPRINT):

[E)] BLDG 2 FLOOR AREA (FOOTPRINT]:
(E) BLDG 3 FLOOR AREA [FOOTPRINT):

[E] OCCUPANCY GROUPS:
(E)] OVERALL BLDG HEIGHTS:

42021-4051

CITY OF PUYALLUP

621 RIVER ROAD, PUYALLUP
04-20-21-45

SOUND PROPERTIES, LLC
1979, 1 STORY, 3 BLDGS
MULTI-TENANT RETAIL
RIVER ROAD MIXED USE (RMX]
NONE IDENTIFIED

1464393 S.F. (10.66 ACRES)
CITY OF PUYALLUP

CITY OF PUYALLUP

TYPE VA, SPRINKLERED
+128,152 SF.
+91472 SF.
+36,500 SF.

+180 SF.
B, M, S-1, 5-2
18! 24' ENTRY PARAPET

EXISTING & PROPOSED TENANT AREAS:

EXISTING TENANT AREA TO BE RELOCATED (BLDG 2). +1660 SF.

PROPOSED TENANT AREA (BLDG 2|
PRIOR TENANT USE (DMV LICENSING):
PROPOSED TENANT USE:
OCCUPANCY BREAKDOWN
B: CUSTOMER / EMPLOYEE AREAS:
B: MEETING ROOM AREA:
B: CAR WASH & STORAGE AREAS:

+5930 SF.

B: BUSINESS
B: BUSINESS

2,100 SF. / 150 = 14 OCC.
325 SF. / 15 = 22 OCC.
3,505 SF. / 300 = 12 OCC.

TOTAL OCCUPANTS:

PROPOSED PARKING:

5930 SF. 48 OCC.

OFF-STREET PARKING ANALYSIS: PMC 20.55.010 NUMBER OF PARKING
SPACES REQUIRED: (1) AUTOMOBILE SALES, BOAT SALES, RETAIL
NURSERIES, AND OTHER OPEN SALES AND RENTAL YARDS, AS
FOLLOWS: (B] PROPERTIES WITH 10,000 SQUARE FEET OR MORE OF
OPEN SALES OR RENTAL AREA SHALL PROVIDE ONE SPACE FOR EACK
1,000 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA, PLUS FOUR SPACES,
PLUS ONE SPACE FOR EACH 10,000 SQUARE FEET OF OPEN SALES
OR RENTAL AREA IN EXCESS OF 10,000 SQUARE FEET.

6 STALLS TENANT AREA + 4 + 2 STALLS +30,000 SF. RENTAL AREA

PARKING REQUIRED:

STANDARD VEHICLE STALLS (9" x 20! 10 STALLS
COMPACT VEHICLE STALLS (8 x 17'): O STALLS
VAN HANDICAP STALL [16' x 18 MIN.): 1 STALLS
TOTAL CUSTOMER PARKING PROVIDED: 11 STALLS

THERE IS NO CHANGE OF USE IN THIS TENANT IMPROVEMENT AND
THE PARKING IS EXISTING TO REMAIN UNDER THE ROAD PLAZA
SHOPPING CENTER SHARED PARKING AGREEMENT.

PRE-APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER: PLPRE20220043
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OVERALL SITE AREA: +464,393 S.F.(10.66 ACRES)

PATCH/REPAIR EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT AS
REQUIRED. ALL INDICATED PARKING STRIPING IS NEW,
UO.N. ALL STRIPING TO BE 2-COATS 4" WHITE PAINTED
LANES AS INDICATED AND PER MIN. PARKING STALL
REQUIREMENTS AS SHOWN IN SITE & BUILDING DATA,
EXCLUDING THE HC PARKING STALLS.

RESTRIPE HANDICAPPED STALL, AND VERIFY/PROVIDE
H.C. SIGNAGE AND WHEEL STOPS. MARKINGS TO BE

TORCH-DOWN THERMOPLASTIC PER DETAIL

SEE CIVIL PLANS & SITE PLAN NOTE A

NEW 5'-0" MIN. WIDE PEDESTRIAN PATH FROM EXISTING
SIDEWALK., WALKWAY MARKINGS TO BE TORCH-DOWN
THERMOPLASTIC ON ASPHALT PAVING PER DETAIL

\A12/

DIRECTIONAL ARROWS AND LINES TO BE DELINEATED
WITH WHITE TORCH-DOWN THERMOPLASTIC, TYP. SEE

SITE PLAN NOTE F. AND DETAIL

NEW MIN. 2-BIKE RACK (FOIC) INSTALLED PER MFR. REQ.

(=]

(=] []

NEW CONCRETE VEHICLE ACCESS RAMPS PER ENLARGED
PLANS ON SHEET A15.

MODIFY EXISTING ADA RAMP SYSTEM PER ENLARGED
PLAN ON SHEET A13.

[~]

APPROX. LOCATION OF NEW OIL-WATER SEPARATOR TO
ATTACH TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER. EXACT
LOCATION PER GC. REFER TO CIVIL DWGS.

[]

PROVIDE SIGNAGE "NO PARKING - FIRE LANE" AS
REQUIRED PER CITY OF PUYALLUP FIRE LANE MARKING
REQUIREMENTS.

N
(=)

EXISTING ASPHALT RAMP TO BE REMOVED.

This property is
within a regulated
FLOODPLAIN

9679
REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

THERESA K. GREENE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Bellevue, Washington 98006

Tel (425) 830-3245 Fax (425) 747-3321
tg.architect@comcast.net | www.tkgarchitect.com

ARCHITECT

commercial & residential architecture
Theresa K. Greene | 16198 SE 48th Drive

or by any means with out permission in writing from Theresa K. Greene, Architect, PLLC.

© Copyright, All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced in any form

1G

PRCTI20221460

City of Puyallup
Development & Permitting Services
ISSUED PERMIT

Building hﬂgni 9

Engineering Public Works

Fire Traffic

SITE PLAN NOTES

REFER TO GC & SUBCONTRACTOR BID SPECIFICATIONS,
SHEET A0.2, FOR ADDITIONAL SITE PLAN INFORMATION AND REQ.

A. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OF TRAVEL ON THE SITE NOT TO
EXCEED 5% SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND 2%
CROSS SLOPE.

B. GC TO COORD. WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT THE
LOCATION FOR THE LOCK BOX FOR ACCESS TO THE
BUILDING.

C. GC TO COORDINATE ALL SITE AND SIGNAGE POWER NEEDS
WITH THE TENANT.

D. EXTERIOR BUILDING AND SITE SIGNAGE TO BE APPLIED
FOR AND PERMITTED SEPARATELY.

E. THE ADDRESS ON THE BUILDING NEEDS TO BE VISIBLE
FROM THE STREET PER FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

F. ALL PARKING STRIPING AND DIRECTIONAL ARROW MARKING
LOCATIONS INDICATED ON THE SITE PLAN TO BE
CONFIRMED AND COORDINATED WITH TENANT.

G. GC TO CHECK EXISTING PERIMETER FENCE AND PATCH
AND REPAIR PER OWNER REQUIREMENTS. SEE REFERENCE

DETAIL
\A1.2/

EXISTING TENANT IN THE RIVER ROAD PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER

ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR
TENANT IMPROVEMENT
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NOTES:
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1I_ol|
\/ IDENTIFICATION OF ACCESSIBLE
(- ) Eﬁ;}élﬂgcizggfg’ L\IA%IE\;G SPACES G.C. TO INSTALL PREFORMED THERMOPLASTIC
ARE REQUIRED To BE IDENTIFIED By MELT DOWN ADA APPROVED HANDICAPPED
RESERVED SIGNS THE SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE BACKGROUND AND FIGURE DECALS PER MFR. REQ.
|
PARKING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
-------- : o ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH CENTERLINE OF STALL——
TYP. HANDICAP \ 3 ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 SECTION gl o
) 196" EXISTING STALL SIGN PER \ hj 703.6.5.1. SIGNS IDENTIFYING VAN |,
¢ DETAIL / 2\ (—™\ PARKING SPACES SHALL CONTAIN THE 1
1 ‘ &2 WA DESIGNATION "VAN ACCESSIBLE" SUCH .
e SIGNS SHALL BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM
STATE DISASLED PARKING ABOVE THE FLOOR OF THE PARKING - f .
SPACE, MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM ® + " RAD | uonaon BLUE FiELD
. J OF THE SIGN. : —— 40"x
oy \g;REEoLESTT;SIF: S Z = z On o 10 BACKGROUND,
X 4" WIDE PAINTED - f
ZACRO'XE\NF(; g-l'r:RIPES: VAN ACCESSIBLE [T LOCATION AT EACH Ié-_l ©
HIGHWAY WHITE PROVIDE RAMP ACCESS © ACCESSIBLE STALL | 2 /A) ! .
FROM HATCHED AREA S| 3 oA | —— 3" WIDE WHITE STRIPE
VERIFY 1:50 TO RAISED SIDEWALK. w - _ PER CITY REQ.
SLOPE MAX. IN RAMP NOT ALLOWED TO 3|y ¢ I |® N
ANY DIRECTION PROTRUDE IN HATCHED Q < ' /2" DIA. GALV. STEEL PIPE - o _
AREA (IF OCCURS| SEE | PRIME & PAINT BLACK (AT 2| ®
DETA“— Z| . FREESTANDING CONDITION) T s
&y ik :
o=
Qo 9" RAD.
TYP. HANDICAP T} FINISH GRADE
SYMBOL PER | | \
l DETAIL /3™ | 8!l DIA. x 24! DEEP CONCRETE l .
\A1.2/ L FOOTING (AT FREESTANDING L 1o 1
= CONDITION) #
| |
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR SIZE & ORIENTATION SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0" 22-14A12 SCALE: 1" =1'-0" 22-14A12
CONC. WASH / £13-pl
(SMOOTH DOME)
31-0” 1I_OII 31-0” 11_0" 51_6" 5|_6ll
6" DIA. STD. WEIGHT R
STEEL PIPE, GC TO oIl DGl
PROVIDE PROTECTIVE
PLASTIC SLEEVE OVER
BOLLARD, COLOR PER =
TENANT N
D
MOUND CONC 1" @
Aﬁ Aﬁ
ASPHALT PAVING _
Q o © =9 > =?
. + = /\ ® < /\ ®
1 T[] ~ .
2. OCrdOC]
a (%OOO&O%OO%OA. ) %5090&;50 Oc::,
/a —]
A ‘:‘ ~
o LENGTHEN TEXT VERTICALLY
0 e\l ] \ PAINT (2) COATS PAINT (2) COATS
LﬁER‘”@-ﬁ"j#f B[ZERESP(\fEORNTC)'f © TO BE SEEN OBLIQUELY TRAFFIC WHITE TRAFFIC WHITE
AND #3 TIES AT 8" 0.C. - ‘ ‘f PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL ARROW AT ALL
#4 x 120 LONG BAR | — RO T T =D A LOCATIONS INDICATED ON SITE PLAN.
— LOCATE OPPOSITE FACING ARROW
WELDED TO PIPE (3 REQ'D)— S s INDICATED ON SITE PLAN
| SR APPROX. 10'-0" AWAY, CENTER IN DRIVE
T AISLE, G.C. TO TORCH-DOWN PREFORMED
—| [ [—TITF MELT DOWN THERMOPLASTIC PER MFR.
REQUIREMENTS. STRIPING TO BE WHITE.
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0" 22-14A12 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" 22-14A12
6II L 6II
RADIUS CORNERS, TYP. " | _——1/21 THICK SEALANT
CONCRETE WALK
EXISTING PAVING. PER SITE PLAN y y < — 1 5/8" DIAMETER
PATCH & REPAIR ' © 4 4 | 4. | ——4" THICK CONCRETE I/Top RAIL
AS REQUIRED — DA R B N SLAB U.ON. N Ty
_ . , o : o . <
& DERTEREEE EE—— : R Ky e
L 4 . : a 14\ - >———6X%X6 / 10X10 WELDED 0000009, 9
= PR - | a_ WIRE MESH w :‘:.0’:’:,:’&:,0 CHAIN LINK FENCE
—=IF O@QUOQQUOQQ @QUOQQ = ’Q’Q‘Q:Q‘ KRS WITH BLACK VINYL ,_—2" DIAMETER
L = = %@o JOO=X00()=0 JOO=0 KA SLATS FOR LINE POST
== eN@lereN@lereN@lere O )50 > —— #4 SMOOTH DOWEL @ i 0 Y0 %0 Yo% Yo ve e % %% SCREENING PER GALVANIZED
IE=E= SO0 OR USSR REU0 e 241 0 B I Gy STANDARDS (GALVANIZED)
= O — ==l = C. _ | -
I s ® == g Vizadizaliealiza e 5 S8 IF REQUIRED,
5 K === [ e g i e ey S 1/2" THICK EXPANSION C AL SPACING
T P === = | = || H\‘\H\H‘Jim WX MATERIAL > BRACE WIRE
T T == S N\ Base couReE N CONCRETE
==l EXPANSION JOINT -, ¢
{ e s B
TREATED SOIL =X T T 4 T
L o e e BRI
H 15 IR
SAW CUT JOINT LOCATION 1. M
1/8! = oyl 2" DIAMETER LINE POST |t
44 BARS CONT. TOP ‘ﬂe" N oAl [OOLED JOINT ? |'H5| AT 10-0" OR AS NOTED ON i
' _ © 120 PLANS |l
AND BOTTOM _ = \ A -
ZERNT S P ) =] | ¢ LINE POST SET IN CONCRETE !
. . SR R @A[EI%E gngETE ¥+ FOOTING 3000 PSI 28 DAY | 1
PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AT 25' 0.C. AND AT THE a I 1 12 COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
START AND FINISH OF ALL CURVED SECTIONS S e . HDIA
PAINT CURBS WHERE NOTED ON SITE PLAN o 2 a7, '
VERIFY CURB DEPTHS AND SUB-GRADE PREPARATION 4 FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. CONTROL JOINT
SCALE: 1 1/2" =1'-0" 22-14A12 O SCALE: 3" =1'-0" 22-14A12 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" 22-14A12

6'-0" WIDE PRE-CAST CONCRETE
WHEEL STOP CENTERED IN
STALL WIDTH w/ DRAINAGE
SLOTS. LOCATE 2'-0" FROM
&1 MIN FRONT OF STALL TO
: CENTERLINE OF WHEEL STOP.

TO 91 MAX. /

211

" MIN.

v
+5

5" MIN
TO 6-1/2" MAX.

| /—ASPHALT PAVING

#4 REBAR / MIN. 18" DEEP
/EMBED, TYP 2. LOCATE REBAR

MIN. 6! FROM EACH END, OR
PER MFR. PRE-DRILLED HOLE

LOCATION.

WHEEL STOP

SCALE: 3" =1"'-0"

22-14A12

21_6" 1I_6ll 1|_OII

5-0" PER PLAN

PROVIDE SIDEWALK PATH DELINEATION
AT ALL LOCATIONS INDICATED ON SITE
PLAN. G.C. TO TORCH-DOWN PREFORMED
MELT DOWN THERMOPLASTIC PER MFR.
REQUIREMENTS. STRIPING TO BE WHITE.

PEDESTRIAN PATH MARKING

SCALE: 1/2" =1'-0"

8

22-14A12
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FLANGE | L] ] ] AT EXTERIOR Ad ] A7)
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EXIST CONDITIONS NOTE DEMOLITION NOTES LEVELS OF INSULATION DEMO LEGEND DESIG APPROVAL:
PERMIT SUBMITTAL: 02/27/23
GC TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. [ A Gc TO OBTAIN DEMOLITION PERMITS IF REQUIRED BY E. GC TO REMOVE ALL EXISTING MATERIALS, WHICH WOULD ALL NEW OR REPLACED WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE 2018 SHGC: THE SHGC OF THE FIXED VERTICAL GLAZING AND THE : PERMIT RECEIVED:
IF DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE AND INCLUDE ALL COSTS OF CAUSE RISES OR DEPRESSIONS IN NEW FLOORING WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS ENTRY DOORS SHALL BE EQUAL TO 0.40 OR IN COMPLIANCE EXISTING CONDITIONS LEGEND: BID DOCS:
RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE TENANT AND ARCHITECT SAME IN CONTRACT PRICE. SURFACE, SUCH AS FASTENERS, OUTLET CORES. COVER FOR PRESCRIPTIVE PERFORMANCE OPTION. FULL-HEIGHT WITH ENERGY CODE TABLE C402.4 0-30% OF WALL AREA, (E] BUILDING CONSTRUCTION: SLAB ON GRADE w/ CMU
IMMEDIATELY. PLATES, RESILIENT FLOOR COVERINGS, CARPET, CARPET PARTITION DEMISING WALL, INCLUDING DOORS & WINDOW, PER MANUFACTURER PERFORMANCE FACTOR AND EEXEARIOR PWQ'-'-SIR ROO':RIL\‘\G 8/ DECK w/ JOIST ROOF CONSTR. DOCS:
B. GC SHALL KEEP CONSTRUCTION AREA FREE OF DUST AND PAD, FLASH PATCH, CONCRETE FILL, PLYWOOD, ETC. ALL BETWEEN CAR WASH AREA AND CONDITIONED CUSTOMER/ ORIENTATION. ING PER STRUCTURAL DWGS. ==
DEBRIS FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION. AT FLOORS SHOULD BE LEVEL AND NOT VARY MORE THAN EMPLOYEE AREAS TO BE INSULATED AS AN EXTERIOR WALL SHEET INFORMATION
COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, THE CONSTRUCTION 1/4" IN 10'-0". THE GC SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY PER ENVELOPE SUMMARY AND NOTES ON SHEET A7.1. SWINGING OPAQUE DOOR:  EXISTING TO REMAIN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN 24"x36" SCALE: AS NOTED
AREAS SHALL BE LEFT IN "BROOM CLEAN! CONDITION, CONDITIONS THAT DO NOT MEET THIS STANDARD. NEW/REPLACED: U-FACTOR 0.57 PREPARE (E] SURFACES FOR NEW
ALL DEBRIS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE ROOF: EXISTING TO REMAIN < FINISHES PLOT DATE. 0012123
REMOVED, ALL DEBRIS REMOVAL SHALL BE PERFORMED IN F. DEMOLITION IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO WHAT IS NEW/REPLACED: R-38 BATT SWINGING OPAQUE AN ' CAD FILE: 29-14A21
ACCORDANCE WITH TENANT REQUIREMENTS AND SHOWN ON DWGS. THE INTENT 1S TO INDICATE THE PARTITION DOOR: U-FACTOR 0.37 [N
PROCEDURES. GENERAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION REQUIRED TO COMPLETE INTERIOR DEMISING/ R-21 BATT WITH INTERMEDIATE ] AN JOB NUMBER: 22-14
THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION PARTITION WALLS: FRAMING PER ENVELOPE OPAQUE SECTIONAL DOOR: U-FACTOR 0.34, MIN. R-4.75, -1 S --  EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED CHECKED: TKG
C. AS DIRECTED BY THE TENANT, ANY DOORS, FRAMES, DWGS. REQUIREMENTS ON SHEET A7.1 INSULATED METAL :
HARDWARE, MECHANICAL ITEMS, PLUMBING FIXTURES, EXISTING SINGLE WINDOW TO BE DRAWN: TKG
LIGHT FIXTURES, AND SPECIAL EQUIPMENT SHOWN TO BE G. ALL CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION AND LAND CLEARING SLAB ON GRADE: EXISTING TO REMAIN (UNKNOWN) FOR ANY MODIFICATIONS TO INSULATION: I St REMOVED STATUS. PERMIT SET
RELOCATED, SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF DEFECTS, WASTE MUST BE RECYCLED AT THE COUNTY LICENSED OR A. EXPOSED INSUL. MATERIALS INCLUDING FACINGS AND i
PROTECTED, SAVED AND REUSED AS DIRECTED HEREIN. APPROVED FACILITY, OR TAKEN TO REGIONAL DISPOSAL FIXED VERTICAL GLAZING:) EXISTING TO REMAIN. VAPOR BARRIERS, SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING EXISTING CONDITIONS /
FACILITIES. (INCLUDES GLAZING IN NEW: U-FACTOR 0.38, DOUBLE NOT TO EXCEED 25, AND A SPOKE DENSITY NOT TO | ______________ DEMOLITION OF INTERIOR NON-BEARING
D. IN PARTITIONS TO BE REMOVED, GC TO REMOVE AND CAP PARTITION WALL GLAZED, NFRC CERTIFIED. SEE EXCEED 450, AND SHALL BE IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT [ -——---—-——---- WALLS. DOORS AS REQ AND REMOVAL OF DEMO FLOOR PLAN
ALL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, WIRES, THERMOSTATS, ETC, TO /A SHGC NOTE ON RIGHT. WITH THE WALL OR CEILING SURFACE. UNNEEDED SYSTEMS FROM PRIOR TENANT
THEIR SOURCE. REMOVAL OF ANY EQUIPMENT, CABLING AND ASSOCIATED PATCH/REPAIR
SWITCHES, AND CONDUIT PERTAINING TO GLAZED ENTRY DOOR: EXISTING TO REMAIN, B. PROVIDE 4 MIL WRB VAPOR BARRIER AT INTERIOR FACE OF :
DATA/COMMUNICATIONS AND TELEPHONE SHALL BE NEW/REPLACED: U-FACTOR 0.60, STUDS AT ALL BATT INSULATION. u
VERIFIED WITH TELEPHONE COMPANY AND TENANT. DOUBLE GLAZED, NFRC CERTIFIED.
SEE SHGC NOTE ON RIGHT.
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ISSUE DATES

REFER TO GC & SUBCONTRACTOR BID SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGN APPROVAL:
FLOOR PLAN NOTES SHEET A0.2, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION & REQUIREMENTS. OCCUPANT LOAD SUMMARY FLOOR PLAN NOTES R SUBMITIAL. 0227723
DO NOT SCALE DWGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. ALL G. iNTERIOR DOORS AT FRAMED WALLS TO BE LOCATED 4" N. PROVIDE 10#4A-60B:.C PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, TENANT IMPROVEMENT RETAIL 'B' OCCUPANCY: 48 TOTAL EXISTING CONDITIONS LEGEND: SHADED WALLS INDICATE NEW WORK: PERMIT RECEIVED:
DIMENSIONS ARE FROM EACE OF FOUNDATION WALL OR MIN. CLEAR FROM ADJACENT WALL FINISH, U.O.N. SEMI-RECESSED MOUNT CABINET IN CUSTOMER SERVICE & OCCUPANTS PER BREAKDOWN ON COVER SHEET: BID DOCS:
FACE OF GWB FINISH TO FACE OF GWB FINISH, UNLESS NEAR BREAK ROOM AND ONE SURFACE MOUNT IN CAR NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED: 1 (E) BUILDING CONSTRUCTION: SLAB ON GRADE w/ CMU : N RATED INTERIOR PANTITION WAL
OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL DIMENSIONS MARKED 'CLEAR" OR H. PROVIDE GWB-WR DENSGLASS GOLD SUBSTRATE IN WET WASH AREA. EXACT LOCATIONS PER FIRE MARSHAL. NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 2 EXTERIOR WALLS, ROOFING o/ DECK w/ JOIST ROOF FULL-HEIGHT NON-RA E o Exa R PORILTIO XV ngi. CONSTR. DOCS:
ICLR! SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND SHALL ALLOW FOR AREAS PER FINISH MFR. REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO SCHEDULE SHEET FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND EXIT WIDTHS PROVIDED: 1-36 INCHES & 1-72 INCHES FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL DWGS. | | ULL HEIGHT: 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT f ——
0.C. WITH INTERMEDIATE FRAMING AND SHEET INFORMATION
THICKNESS OF ALL WALL FINISHES. U.ON. SRR FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT, REFER TO DETAIL /" 7\ = 2 T e o ol L
AL TGN L. REFER TO TYP. MOUNTING HEIGHTS DIAGRAMS (Feiiaez/ 862/ TRAVEL DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS: EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN, \86.2/ CAVITY PER LEVELS OF INSULATION 24'x36' SCALE:  ASNOTED
ALIGN" MEANS TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHED FACES . EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE = < 200' PER IBC TABLE 1016.1 SREPARE (E] SURSACES. FOR NEW CAVITY PER LEVELS ¢
IN THE SAME PLANE. 0. AISLES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED IN ALL e COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = < 75' PER IBC 1017.2 & 1006.2.1 FINISHES. CEILING HEIGHT: 3_1/'2'" MTL STUDS. 20 PLOT DATE: 06/12/23
J. REFER TO SCHEDULE SHEET FOR REQUIRED PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING TO REQ. EXITS: 36" MIN, IN «  MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS SHALL BE GREATER SHT: > A S) CAD FILE. SIvY

DIMENSIONS MARKED ¢ MEAN A TOLERANCE NOT GREATER ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE INFORMATION. WIDTH WHEN OBSTRUCTIONS ARE PLACED ON ONE SIDE, THAN 1/3 DIAGONAL DISTANCE OF AREA SERVED. 2V 3 GA._ {UON, MIN. 5508125-30] AT 16" OC. :
NOR SMALLER THAN 2 INCHES FROM INDICATED AND 44" WHEN OBSTRUCTIONS ARE ON TWO SIDES. “ WITH 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE TO BOTTOM JOB NUMBER: 22-14
DIMENSION, U.ON. VERIFY FIELD DIMENSIONS EXCEEDING K. ALL INSTALLED FURNITURE AND CASEWORK TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM CLEARANCES PER ICC/ANSI REQ: EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN, \A62A\86.2/ OF ACT AND GRID ABOVE. PROVIDE 6 CHECKED. TKG
TOLERANCE WITH THE ARCHITECT. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL AND A MINIMUM CLEAR : X.Cséung;aCEst;ToToI;INESII_I;E_EO\,QVAIII_\]L.WF;\RL?_\QDE :

AREA OF 30'x48' 15 TO BE AVAILABLE AT THE SERVICE =~ . DRAWN: TKG
ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED, COUNTER. THE ACCESSIBLE AREA OF COUNTER TO BE A CONTRACTOR NOTES e N gg:'_l_x S?8ECBIEAEL[OA%EEF;Z?;&%E[;O%’;S I EXISTING STOREFRONT TO REMAIN. _
SPACKLED AND SANDED SMOOTH WITH NO VISIBLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 2'-101, / \ AND 48 % 2o Bl AN o Ut S NEW EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS: STATUS: PERMIT SET
JOINTS. PATCH AND REPAIR SURFACES TO MATCH A GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PULL ALL NECESSARY PERMITS | \ : REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE AND WALL
ADJACENT OR ADJOINING SURFACES WHERE REQUIRED. L. BREAK ROOM BASE CABINET TO BE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT : : \ | 60" TURNING RADIUS TO BE PROVIDED AT | SECTIONS. SEE FLOOR PLAN NOTE F PROPOSED ENLARGED
ALL SURFACES SHALL BE ALIGNED. OF oy ATE, REPER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND B. REFER TO SCHEDULE SHEET FOR INTERIOR FINISH \ / ALL 90 DEGREE TURNS AND DEAD-ENDS EGRESS PATH. SEE OCCUPANT LOAD —  ANDDETAILS "5 V"3 V"8 V5 FLOOR PLAN

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE. -

N / SUMMARY, THIS SHEET. Ad.1N\A4.1 \A4.1 \AB.2
SPECIFICATIONS, EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS AND ROOM, IN ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.
ALL CASEWORK TO BE FASTENED TO THE PARTITION D008 AND WINDOW SCHEDULES. — REFER 10 EACH EOR - - BV EXTERIOR AND TNTERTOR WINDOWS
\éVUAprL(.)Ri'REODVIBDE gtggRKlgg ;ggvéLil_hgllth!-VORK NoT M. _T_ET;RSg? ,'EOORORAS‘D},-VI-II%?\]%VLY ?gﬁ;ﬁ#LEﬁDAggoEOTES IN SPECIFIC INFORMATION REGARDING FURNISH AND INSTALL B | 30" X 48" CLEAR WHEELCHAIR AREA ! . REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE AND WALIL -
' |
RESPONSIBILITIES BETWEEN THE TENANT AND THE GC. | | REQ'D. FOR FRONT ACCESS AT /g™ SECTIONS. SEE DTLS

REQUIREMENTS FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS, . . ACCESSIBLE LAVS AND SINES 7V 60

FINISH FLOOR REFERENCE DATUM EQUALS (0'-0"). - \A6.1/ VIEINTD),




£59'-41 EXISTING (VERIFY)

§
£100'-0" EXISTING
£25-0" EXISTING (VERIFY) £25-0" EXISTING (VERIFY) £25-0" EXISTING (VERIFY) £25-0" EXISTING (VERIFY) 9679 \ I
ARCHITECT
THERESA K. GREENE
— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — - — - — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ STATE OF WASHINGTON
T T T T 1 T o T T -
i de i ] de —Cﬂ)m)—l i i ‘KH) i CF% i @USB i PT3 ACCENT T PTSPQIC,\ICTENT &&@ PT?’pﬁICNCTENT ******
O | | TR | K GFCI GFCl . . GFCI || GFCI | | | PAINT ALARM cCTV
et Ao Lomee - — | 40" 24+60" —! '+40" +1g" * ‘ | ‘ PANEL  PANEL |
WELLNESS | 9'-6" CASEWORK i NETWORK i
LZ%ET' | | OIVI | CLOSET — % 2 § N %;3
|| g j ¢ ) g j ¢ ) g j ¢ ) g j ¢ ) = A oo c? -3 §‘g
el S0 EEETE =T e [T o Dieieis
R S e ___ I LUSB I SAFE MGR. OFFICE c|lS 8 ~9o¢ g
=] T T T T = il O © 28
| | | T L MEETING Ca ) o] RN i — 5|8 29 2:2°
| | | | =eE 110 I S N g N B ] — 5|26 Tzl
A S R - o | |uss w72 | |- . — . 5 I =|283¢8¢8:
@jzﬁ © N = = R Y S = = I A = 1 = AN | G ' G ) E S|P g —i¢
pelieey N ] || O O - - 2 L O3 =gs5
| o z | ] . - W ] zQ CRCR RN
204 E | | e S| 2R D 323
= | 3 <[ c|5 8BEi:
o 2 e e S . g2 | o R, BAR-HEIGHT ] 1 o 219 S8
S | | | | | 3|5 EY EAVAVS Avare COUNTER [[ = | . CHD N “ o|x 998
i i i i | lf L @ L ;EECTENANT nd CI:P . ' ALARM T _ ( |) E 3 ool
o |2 — - L 3 | ———{=3  cPTr KEYPAD i | ol & "T85k
8| 5 PRESSURE i 57 > = Mo o o
WASHER @ ! voor | VA 4-SPLIT | g ACCESS 5|t E
' 206 - = & g =
_ s POWER FOR 30 AMP HOSEBIB AL ® } g § § s HALLWAY > § é"&;
WASH EQUIP: 3-30 — ‘
AMP AT 2081240V |2 S é?f colgl EYEWASH | Lo ] i (2] DEDICATED CIRCUITS
~ PIPE (5 % 59 WoMT 1S BOX (2] AT 18" AFF, LOW =
T e v @Bty — - e IS e e el e e[|
,l s s s GFCl ™ = s VYNL -
@ A6.2) GUARDRAIL y (O ( e (O o (O O)@ go o EACH ROUGH IN BOX A PRCTI20221460
‘ - 1 i VYNL - o - "1 ~ ‘7ﬂ
Z EPXY " | CONNECTRAC SYSTEM
FL _— == 1 6'-o! 6'-o! 6'-o! 6'-o! 6'-0! | ‘ =—==rp _o[iiijo‘%
| | 4 d g )| -
| | PIPE 5\ | _ | 5‘1_9“ HA)AnaN 5o " £9-11 1/2" City of Puyallup
BOLLARD ) ‘ I : A, evelopment ermitting Services
‘ L N amin A A Devel & Permitting Servi
o | |
a ISSUED PERMIT
| | | L ‘ Euﬂ i CHaiemcy —3 ;
| \ L \ =16'-6" TRENCH DRAIN N L piooi i:& < \ = Building hﬂﬂm g
- o | . . :
| — k( e L r===5 Engineering || Public Works
| \ ‘ S~ o WORK AREA 2t
&) | <zm Gl () -0 ;‘ X Fira Traffic
} \U 9 J SROPOSED INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR . o (#6 GC TO COORD. o CUSTOMER
n XaaT) LIGHTING IS INDICATED ON o D i LOCATION OF 3
| | /B ! CAR WASH BAY THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, +75" e SWIPE GRAPHIC
| | TRESICLHV\%‘_\E'\R‘ TO 202 SHEET A2.3. GC TO COORD. y | w/ TENANT @@
n | SEPARATOR. SEE CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS ) a5 __ D ey
| | P CIVIL PLANS INDICATED ON THIS PLAN WITH o =< Tor I x
CEILING INFORMATION. (=) @ 7 v m L]
‘ ‘ jg H |\ C [ =
e . ‘ S EE ! i < i
w = I TG | — I_ (&)
= > = //\\ — -‘} ) ‘ >u: O (D
: - o o | . Z 2
2 ~ ! #5 )Y . ] 1 T
3 | f N £ ik
| PREP/ 341 WIDE ICC/ADA 0 o)
S . ACCESS - o COUNTER HT LOCATION, Z I E T
| | NOTE: ALL 200 | - MAX HT 2'-10" PER b — <
DED. GFCI TO BE 5, ﬁgg,! ‘ FLOOR PLAN NOTE K. X LU N
| | 20 AMP, UON 3|52 - _ i Z <
| w|> | — — F > o
| | CLOSET CLOSET > L )
| 7 | ~16'-6" TRENCH DRAIN . —=H105 |l==o | — — — ] [106 |- — 0 m O <<DE
N I ‘o Ys &
)
HHHHHHFH A AR ) ' — — @ d:b i LU D_ |-|>J j
» » : 3
| \'\U 9 PROPOSED " | ‘ E J) E " S
\ + o NN CAR WASH BAY o b — - 2 U 3
| n ‘ TRENCH DRAIN TO 202 ® | | | m m——— B
| OIL WATER | S'-6" pd N
C, Q2 5S
| + - SEPARATOR. SEE ) e L\ 7 \POS |_ = S I
+ CIVIL PLANS ‘o | CPTI e — Z Qo >
| | | \\O ) EPXY =H VP \ o © _ m Z <ZE 6): < E
R § - B W <<Be>3
- ALL-GENDER ALL-GENDER o x5 8
Sovy : b O 36" £911-4 /2N ADAT_O T | FADAJ’ ET_ @j |— Z 2 g :Il 0
VINL - e FLANGE ‘ [107 ] - —— | Z Ul 5 z< O
POWER FOR ) WWWWW | n - > '
WASH EQUIP: 3-30 o . | ' AR Lu I_ X 8 oW
AMP AT 208/240V . . | i | \‘ \A5.2/ | | W ~NQoQ
SINGLE PHASE | VACUUM  4SPLIT > \+36" +46" +36" 46" T
30 AMP 30 AMP HOSEBIB 2 o A | GFCIi GFCI_~ | GFCI GFCI -
PRESSURE ‘ +60" J ) +60" 207 ‘ +60" 60" % | - | REVISIONS
WASHER “GFCl ¥ GFCl | GFCI GFCI | - [:ﬂsg:PML J - Cﬂ;@ - J
— T e e T T e e T AR EREE TN En NO. DATE BY
> / - ! : ! 1N\ 06/12/23 BLDG
(34)! ) FIRE LANE - NO PABKING FIRE LANE - NO PABKING - (s9)
N~ O O/
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" APPROX. TENANT FLOOR AREA: 5,900 S.F. 0 4 g 16 24 32\\
1]

]
ISSUE DATES

DESIGN APPROVAL:

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

FIXTURE CALCS EQUIPMENT KEY LEGEND

PERMIT SUBMITTAL: 02/27/23
. 2 LOW VOLTAGE CABLE RUNS: ELECT. LEGEND NOTES: REFER TO FLOOR PLAN NOTES ON SHEET A21 FOR PERMIT RECEIVED:
e T RES REauIRED ﬂgﬁﬁt’y 2 2 CAT-SE CABLES RUN TO #1. ADDITIONAL CASEWORK AND FURNITURE INFORMATION. 51D DOCS.
- ALL RUNS SHOULD BE HOME RUNS THAT TERMINATE IN ) CAT-5E CABLES RUN TO & A. FURNITURE CABLE RUNS (#2-#8) TO BE FLOOR MOUNTED :
DATA/COMM ROOM WITH TAILS THAT REACH THE FLOOR. - : WITH FLUSH MOUNT METAL PLATES- STAINLESS OR , :
LAV FIXTURES REQUIRED [TOTAL) 2 ENTEéPRISE VENDOR WILL PUNCH Dowr\rlE AND DRE[:ESS BLACK. EQUIPMENT KEY FOR ITEMS NOT OTHERWISE SHOWN —————
LAV FIXTURES PROVIDED [TOTAL): 2 CABLES. NOTE: ALL RUNS TO BE LABELED WITH 2 CAT-5E CABLES RUN TO #1. SEE NOTE BELOW. ON ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. REFER TO SHEET INFORMATION
CORRESPONDING TERMINATION END LABELING. B. OUTLET MOUNTING HEIGHT AT 18" AF.F, UNLESS EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET AS5.1
DRINKING FOUNTAINS REQUIRED: 2, 1 ADA 2 CAT-5E CABLES RUN TO #1. SEE NOTE BELOW. OTHERWISE NOTED OR REQUESTED BY TENANT. REFER TO 24"x36" SCALE: AS NOTED
DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED: 2, 1 ADA TERMINATION POINT FOR ALL LOW VOLTAGE CABLES. NOTE: CHASE TO BE INSTALLED WITH FURNITURE TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS DIAGRAMS, SHEET A6.1. @ LOCATION FOR SECURITY CAMERA (2) LOW VOLTAGE PLOT DATE: 06/12/23
48 OCCUPANTS [SEE BREAKDOWN ON COVERSHEET| BASED ON PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKER BOARDS FOR MOUNTING CONTRACTOR TO RUN DATA/ELECTRICAL TO BASE OF © THIS PLAN INDICATES THE ELECTRICAL AND DATA DESIGN CABLES ONLY TO NETWORK CLOSET. CAMERAS AND CAD FILE. YT
2018 1BC CHAPTER 29. TABLE 29021 MINIMUM PLUMBING TELCO/DATA AND ALARM. CHASE TERMINATIONS TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS. GC TO
2018 1BE ) : : INTENT, ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH EXISTING COORDINATE SPEC WITH TENANT. JOB NUMBER. 2214
- PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKER BOARDS FOR MOUNTING HIGH VOLTAGE: CONDITIONS AND VERIFY WITH TENANT ALL LOCATIONS. CHECKED: Sy
TELCO/DATA AND ALARM IN CAR WASH STORAGE. ' LOCATION FOR ALARM SENSOR (2] LOW VOLTAGE CABLES i
« 1 WATERCLOSET REQUIRED FOR EACH GENDER PER 25 -
OCCUPANTS FOR THE FIRST 50 AND 1 PER 50 FOR THE REFER TO GC & SUBCONTRACTOR SPECIFICATIONS :© DUPLEX OUTLET D. :lrilcl))vICDOEOIE[EIDNIAC'IAETEEDX:C'T'LEéCil'JF-IréETVS\II:I-?RPl--IrOEll\-I-EnglMESIL\IJIYP' ONLY TO NETWORK CLOSET. GC TO COORDINATE SPEC DRAWN: TKG
REMAINDER EXCEEDING 50, FOR CAR WASH DATA/COMM & ELECT INFORMATION. ' WITH TENANT. COORD. WITH REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. STATUS. PERMIT SET

—@ DUPLEX OUTLET ON DEDICATED CIRCUIT,
2 CAT-5E CABLES RUN TO #1. SEE NOTE BELOW. 20 AMP PLUG, UON.

4 CAT-5E CABLES RUN TO #1. SEE NOTE BELOW. =D 4-PLEX OUTLET WITH TWO (2) USB CONNECTIONS
USB ON PLATE, IF INDICATED

:@ 4-PLEX OUTLET ON DEDICATED CIRCUIT,
20 AMP PLUG, UON.

GFCI WATER RESISTANT GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER

¢ 1 LAVATORY REQUIRED FOR EACH GENDER PER 40
OCCUPANTS FOR THE FIRST 80 AND 1 PER 80 FOR THE
REMAINDER EXCEEDING 50.

APPROXIMATE FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION. SEE
FLOOR PLAN NOTE M ON SHEET A21 AND EQUIPMENT

SCHEDULE @

APPROX. LOCATION FOR BACKFLOW PREVENTION VALVE.

PROPOSED DATA/COMM/ELECT
FLOOR PLAN

A2.2

@

4 CAT-5E CABLES RUN TO #1. SEE NOTE BELOW.

/

2 CAT-5E CABLES RUN TO #1. SEE NOTE BELOW.

®O®O®®

2 CAT-5E CABLES RUN TO #1. SEE NOTE BELOW.
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CEILING & LIGHTING NOTES

REFER TO GC & SUBCONTRACTOR BID SPECIFICATIONS,
SHEET A0.2, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION & REQUIREMENTS.

CEILING LEGEND

P O e O O O O O O O o o O O O o o O

A. THE PROPOSED INTERIOR END EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHOWN
ON THIS PLAN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY TO INDICATE THE
DESIGN INTENT. GC TO VERIFY THE LIGHTING LAYOUT
MEETS WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS AND
CONTACT ARCHITECT AND TENANT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
OR MODIFICATIONS.

ESTIMATED UNIT LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE (LPA)

SPACE-BY-SPACE BREAKDOWN BASED ON NET INTERIOR S.F.

REFER TO 2018 WSEC LIGHTING COMPLIANCE FORM
SUBMITTED WITH THIS PROJECT AND ON SHEET A7.1.

B. LIGHTING DESIGN INCLUDING DAYLIGHTING ZONE CONTROL,
REDUCTION AND SHUT-OFF CONTROLS AND SENSORS ARE
TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2018 WSEC.

ALTERATIONS WHICH REPLACE MORE THAN 50% OF THE
LUMINAIRES ARE TO COMPLY WITH LIGHTING CONTROLS,
PER WSEC C505.6. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING
CONTROLS, SENSORS, AND ALL OTHER METHODS OF
COMPLIANCE COVERED IN ELECTRICAL POWER AND
LIGHTING SYSTEMS TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2018
WSEC. SEE 2018 WSEC LIGHTING COMPLIANCE FORM,
SHEET A7.1.

C. COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES INVOLVED IN THE
CEILING WORK TO ENSURE CLEARANCES FOR FIXTURES,
DUCTS, PIPING, CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM, ETC,
NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE FINISHED CEILING HEIGHTS
INDICATED ON ARCHITECTS DWGS.

D. PERIMETER CEILING ANGLE, WHERE OCCURS, SHALL BE
INSTALLED TIGHT TO VERTICAL SURFACES, FREE FROM
CURVES, BREAKS OR OTHER IRREGULARITIES AND PAINTED
TO MATCH CEILING FINISH.

E. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ASSOCIATED TRIM AND SEISMIC
BRACING AS REQUIRED.

F. LIGHT FIXTURES, AND OTHER CEILING ELEMENTS SHALL BE
CENTERED IN THE 2'X4' SECTION OF INDIVIDUAL CEILING
TILES U.O.N.

G. PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS AS REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT
AND SYSTEM MAINTENANCE, AND MATCH ADJACENT CEILING
FINISH U.ON.

H. ALL SPECIFIC INFORMATION CONCERNING INSTALLATION
FOR VARIOUS ABOVE-CEILING ELEMENTS ARE TO BE DESIGN
BUILD, DOCUMENTATION BY OTHERS (PERMITTED

SEPARATELY).

I. INSTALL NEW LIGHT FIXTURES WITH PROTECTIVE FILM OR
SIMILAR COVER OVER LOUVER, LENS, BAFFLE, ETC. TO
AVOID FIXTURE SOILING OR DAMAGE, FIXTURES SHALL BE
MAINTAINED CLEAN AND AS NEW, ALL LAMPS SHALL BE

NEW AT PROJECT COMPLETION.

J. OCCUPANCY SENSORS ARE REQUIRED IN SPACES 300
SQUARE FEET OR LESS THAT ARE ENCLOSED BY
FLOOR-TO-CEILING HEIGHT PARTITION WALLS INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: CLASSROOMS/LECTURE/TRAINING
ROOMS, CONFERENCE/ MEETING/MULTIPURPOSE ROOMS,
COPY/PRINT ROOMS, LOUNGES, EMPLOYEE LUNCH AND BREAK
ROOMS, PRIVATE OFFICES, RESTROOMS, STORAGE ROOMS,
JANITORIAL CLOSETS, LOCKER ROOMS, WAREHOUSE SPACES.

EXISTING 2'X4' SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING
TILE AND GRID. PATCH AND REPAIR/REPLACE
AS REQUIREDREFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE
AND DETAIL FOR SEISMIC BRACING.

6" METAL STUDS AND TRACKS AT NEW HARD
CEILING FRAMING, 20 GA. AT 16" O.C. w/ 5/8"
GWB ON UNDERSIDE OF CEILING PER
DETAILS.

2X4 OR 1X4 LED LOW-PROFILE SURFACE
MOUNTED OR WIRE HUNG FIXTURE, 55W LED
(5,500 LUMENS| EQUIVALENT. FIXTURE
SUPPLIED BY TENANT, INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR (FOIC).

6" LED RECESSED CAN LIGHT, (1) 16.5W LED
(840 LUMENS) WITH EXTERIOR HOUSING PER
TENANT SPEC.

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE ABOVE LAV,
(3] 12W A-19 LED (3,750 LUMENS) DESIGN
HOUSE AUBREY SATIN NICKEL, MODEL
#556209 OR APPROVED EQ.

TENANT STANDARD 100 CFM RECESSED
CEILING FAN IN RESTROOM, 50 CFM MIN.

UNIVERSAL CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED LED
EXIT SIGN, 3W LED (80 LUMENS). COORD.
SPEC. WITH TENANT.

\ OWNER STANDARD MECHANICAL DIFFUSER
M AND GRILLE AT 10-0" AF.F. REFER TO
A MECHANICAL DWGS.

OWNER STANDARD MECHANICAL RETURN
GRILLE AT 10'-O" AF.F. REFER TO
MECHANICAL DWGS.

=]

NEW OR REPLACED EXTERIOR SURFACE MNT

] HIGH PERFORMANGCE LED COMMERCIAL
FIXTURE, KT-WPLED55-M1-8CSB-VDIM WALL
PACK 55W LED (6,023 LUMENS] OR APPROVED
EQ. (FOIC).

o0 NEW OR REPLACED MOTION SENSOR LIGHTING

OLF LED SECURITY MOTION SENSOR
FLOODLIGHT, OR APPR. EQ. FIXTURE SUPPLIED
AND INSTALLED BY TENANT.

\ \ \ \

\

\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \

4" WET LIGHT FIXTURE, RAB SHARK4-50W/D
50W (5,161 LUMENS) OR APPROVED EQ. MOUN
LIGHTS ALONG PERIMETER ON WALL,

CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE AT 60" AF.F. AND

AT 90 ANGLE, UO.N. CEILING MOUNT AT 80!
AF.F. IN OPEN AREA(S), UNLESS OTHERWISE
REQUESTED BY TENANT. (FOIC|

HEAD. éC TO MODIFY AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
WALL LOCATIONS & CEILING HEIGHT.

APPROX. LOCATION FOR THE OCCUPANCY
SENSOR. OCCUPANCY SENSORS TO BE ON
24/7. SEE NOTE J.

APPROX. LOCATION FOR THE SMOKE ALARM

ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

EXISTING TENANT IN THE RIVER ROAD PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER
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3D RENDERING NOTE:

ADJACENT TENANT STOREFRONT AND Fim S affic
LANDSCAPING 1S SHOWN DIAGRAM-

MATICALLY TO INDICATE DESIGN
INTENT. ADJACENT SITE CONDITIONS
AND IMPROVEMENTS NOT SHOWN.
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Z| ® OVERALL EXISTING BUILDING SHELL IS LU A

N | = e ‘ R = EXISTING TO REMAIN. SCOPE OF WORK m O <
= HENREREAN HERERNRN WEERNRNEN LI | INCLUDES NEW PAINT, NEW WINDOW o -
i AND NEW COILING ROLL-UP DOORS AND m o 9
2| = ® AWNINGS PER FLOOR PLAN, LLI e =
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w925 TENANT SIGNAGE NOTE: )] a N
% PROPOSED TENANT SIGNAGE IS FOR — E L g
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EXISTING TRUSS FRAMING
PER STRUCTURAL PLANS.

3/4" HAT CHANNEL OR 1X4

STRINGER AT 24" 0.C. PERP.

TO WOOD TRUSSES (IF REQ).
o/ CONT. COMMERCIAL TYVEK
BLDG PAPER. ATTACH w/ (2)
#6x2! WOOD SCREWS, EVERY
OTHER TRUSS.

T o/

4" MIN

1" PROFILE CORRUGATED

WHITE GALV. METAL PANELS
AT CEILING. ATTACH w/ (2)
W-TYPE OR S-TYPE SCREWS TO

STRINGER AT MIN. 24" O.C.

4" MIN. EA. LEG 'L' SHAPED

INSIDE CORNER FRP OR METAL

TRIM ACCESSORY BEHIND
METAL PANEL o/ P.T. NAILER.
ATTACH PER MFR. REQ.

APPLY EPOXY COATING o/
CONCRETE PER TENANT.
SLOPE TO DRAIN PER

FLOOR PLAN, —————— L
<
CAR WASH SIDE

te! EXISTING

¥

4 -

g

GC TO PROVIDE MECHANICAL
VENTILATION ON ROOF AND
ADEQUATE THRU-WALL CROSS- B

BASE AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL

VENTILATION FOR PLENUM,

PER MECHANICAL DWGS.
(UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT)

SEE TYPICAL NOTES ON “ \ g / \ N

DETAIL ABOVE FOR CEILING |

ATTACHMENT INFORMATION.

1t PROFILE CORRUGATED
WHITE GALV. METAL
PANELS AT WALL AND
CEILING. ATTACH w/ (2) #6
SCREWS TO STRINGER AT

L=

MIN. 24" O.C.

FULL HEIGHT PARTITION: 2X6

Y
A | HEAD

WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. WITH
INTERMEDIATE FRAMING AND
FULL-HT R-21 BATT INSULATION IN
WALL CAVITY PER LEVELS OF
INSULATION NOTES ON SHEET D2.1.

COMMERCIAL TYVEK o/ 5/8"
GWB-WR TO UNDERSIDE OF
EXISTING ROOF FRAMING

#6 SCREWS AT 24" O.C.
EACH WAY AT EDGE AND

48" 0.C. FIELD
HEAVY DUTY SHEET VINYL
FLOOR TRANSITION OVER

RADIUS CANT STRIP TO CREATE
COVED BASE AT WALL/FLOOR
INTERSECTION, TYP.

N

/

/

R PLAN - 1-O" MIN,

|

EXISTING FOUNDATION/

SLAB ON GRADE

o MAX/. L
l

- A N -
. PER PLAN - 2'-0" MIN.

-]
= = T4

. : A <

<A

B | BASE AT INTERIOR FRAME WALL

SECTION AT CAR WASH WALLS

SCALE: 3"=1'-0" 22-14A41
1 DRAIN BASIN PER FLOOR PLAN 1
4 |4
/1 31_011 L 31_0“ /1
4 " |4
WATERPROOF |
MEMBRANE -
CLAMP BETWEEN
DRAIN FLANGE
SLOPE DOWN SLOPE DOWN
UNIFORM UNIFORM
-
(39 oW ﬂu Ai B 4 A
— SR FRENRTE . :
% ’ N
< v > 0 1 <> -
=
] ; CRUSHED TILE OR
<, g > STONE <
7 T <
NOTE: PLUMBING FLOOR
INLET OF DRAIN TO BE 1/2" /, AN DRAIN WITH WEEP
BELOW FINISH FLOOR HOLES

ELEVATION OUTSIDE OF
DRAIN BASIN

TYPICAL FLOOR DRAIN

PIPING - SEE PLUMBING

PLAN

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

22-14A41

gt

| ——SOLID GROUT CMU WALL
PER STRUCT. DWGS.

METAL AWNING PER
/ DETAIL 6, THIS SHEET

EXTERIOR

HEAD

£11-10" AF.F. R.O. (VERIFY)$_
B.0. EXIST CMU COURSE

COILING ROLL-UP DOOR PER
SCHEDULE w/ WEATHER
STRIPPING, BOTTOM &
THRESHOLD SEAL PER MFR.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK w/
1/2" EXPANSION JOINT
AND SELF-LEVELING
GROUT (WHERE OCCURS)

0

o-o" |=.|=.$_

0

B

THRESHOLD

SECTION AT ROLL-UP DOOR

2

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

\
EXISTING CMU WALL
GC TO GROUT SOLID
CELLS RECEIVING

v = I

ADHESIVE ANCHORS 1
PER STRUCT, TYP.X@ g

22-14A41

Z-CLOSURE w/ FLASHING
AND SEALANT

3/8" X 8" THREADED ANCHOR
w/ EPOXY SCREEN AND
CRUSH TUBE, TOP & BOT.

1-1/2" Z-CLIP w/ 18" ALL

— ’}
—FRP .. THREAD w/ WASHER, NUT
M AND CRUSH TUBE
w I s - = TR
3 | 121 X 1-1/2" STANDING SEAM
Q s METAL PANELS. COLOR PER
- . | OWNER
T A \
S | 2 1-1/2" X 1-1/2" METAL
e d oo TUBE FRAME PER
(T8 o i == : . } MER.
- ok )| 1 X 21 ALUM. TUBE
152 SUPPORTS PER MFR.
sl el
%‘g = C |
> =l EXTERIOR 1
(@]
=8 LT . F | 121 DECORATIVE i%
i o CMU FLUTES (WEST
> R SIDE) TO BE MODIFIED S
o | AS REQ. FOR AWNING %
O v (=112 FRAME & Z_CLOSURE =
® d . \ ©
lll_, ., . | _
_& N N
| = S SI_OII /
DRIP EDGE, FRONT
0 AND SIDES

SECTION AT METAL AWNING

SCALE: 1" =1"'-0"

22-14A41

SOLID GROUT CMU WALL
0 PER STRUCT. DWGS.

° SHIM AND BACKER ROD
v WITH CONT. SELANT

\ / METAL DRIP SET IN
T SEALANT (PEMKO 346 C OR
R D MATCH HRDWR FINISH AT

= HEAD ONLY).
v
o _ _£7-2" AF.F. RO. VERIFY) ¢

B.0. EXIST CMU COURSE
EXTERIOR

PROVIDE SEALANT
EA SIDE OF DRIP

H.M. DOOR PER SCHEDULE w/
FULL WEATHER STRIPPING

THRESHOLD

CONCRETE SIDEWALK w/
1/2" EXPANSION JOINT AND
SELF-LEVELING GROUT

= ; =§IR>< OOV FE g
4 2 I B 4
| g
B | THRESHOLD
SECTION AT H.M. DOOR
SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0" 22-14A41

2 1/2"

DOOR CLOSER PER
TENANT STANDARDS
PARALLEL ARM
MOUNTING SHOWN

O

7

= %\— METAL DRIP SET IN
ALUMINUM o|Q SEALANT [PEMKO 346
STOREFRONT C OR D MATCH HRDWR

FINISH AT HEAD ONLY)

MITRE THRESHOLD
AT JAMB

B

ALUMINUM STOP w/ EXTERIOR
WEATHER STRIPPING —_—
HEAD, JAMB, & SILL pe
=0
ALUMINUM & GLASS o8
DOOR 0
B
ALUMINUM THRESHOLD nJAMB
SET IN CAULKING VERIFY ’
THRESHOLD PROFILE w/
TENANT IMPROVEMENT i1 =
FLOOR FINISHES = z . I =|%
| = U 8 8
CONCRETE SLAB K 2\_9\&
\V4 o
— — f\%
. . N S
0 <=
L =

C| THRESHOLD

SECTION AT STOREFRONT DOOR

0 - EXISTING FURRED WALL
) w/ INSULATION

. 4 SOLID GROUT CMU WALL
s _— PER STRUCT. DWGS.
. 1 1/21 ([EA. LEG) BRAKE
e / METAL AT TRANSITION.
Ly b
o £91-10" AFE.F. ALIGN w/
. T.0. (E) BLDG STOREFRONT $
\\ SHIM R.O. PROVIDE BACKER
ROD AND CONT. SEALANT.
\ALIGN w/ FRONT OF ANGLE
: STOREFRONT SYSTEM PER
g SCHEDULE.
A | HEAD
0 SHIM R.0. PROVIDE
v BACKER ROD AND CONT.
SEALANT.
DRIP FLASHING AND
| SEALANT.
JUI— B #1-10" AFF. ALIGN w/_ &
” — - T.0. (E) BLDG SILL HEIGHT
1 s 4 \
fe SS1 SOLID SURFACE
SILL PER SCHEDULE
L -
B | SILL

SECTION AT CMU WINDOW

SCALE: 1 1/2" =1'-0" 22-14A41

1‘-'1]‘7 3/4" |/4” —SEE NOTE 4 5 1/4”
1MIN.
EXPANSION JNT.
_r _{ 5/ e sEENOTE S Ty ,
e e e . .
= . N . <
T CONCRETE, Y (P‘\_EE j; :
© SEE NOTE 2 Y~ 7 Aq\ NN\
! N\ N N b Z
“ ) BEDDING SN TR N S
- LAYERJ/ oL 2
I s s A
2
*«° NS~ REINFORCEMENT. o
- A KN SEE NOTE 7 -6
ENSIETENNG MIN;

SUB BASE

INSTALLATION NOTES:

SCALE: 3" =1'-0" FOR REFERENCE ONLY - STOREFRONT DOOR EXISTING TO REMAIN

1.

2,

Now

IT IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE SUITABLE
FOR THE EXISTING GROUND CONDITIONS.

A MINIMUM CONCRETE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI IS RECOMMENDED. THE CONCRETE
SHOULD BE VIBRATED TO ELIMINATE AIR POCKETS.

EXPANSION AND CRACK CONTROL JOINT AREA RECOMMENDED TO PROTECT THE
CATCH BASIN AND THE CONCRETE SURROUND.

THE FINISHED LEVEL OF THE CONCRETE SURROUND MUST BE APPROX. 1/8"
ABOVE THE TOP OF THE CATCH BASIN EDGE.

REFER TO JR. SMITH'S LATEST INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR DETAILS.
CONCRETE BASE THICKNESS SHOULD MATCH THE SLAB THICKNESS.

REBAR OR STEEL MESH REINFORCEMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED. PROVIDE CONTROL
JOINT PER MFR. REQ.

PREFAB TRENCH DRAIN SYSTEM

NOT TO SCALE

BASED ON J.R. SMITH 9930 SERIES ENVIRO-FLO Il DRAIN SYSTEM
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ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

EXISTING TENANT IN THE RIVER ROAD PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER
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EXTERIOR SECTIONS & DETAILS

A4.1




FIXTURE & EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

SEE FLOOR PLAN & ENLARGED
ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION(S)

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

GENERAL SCHEDULE NOTES

GENERAL SCHEDULE NOTES:

TENANT IMPROVEMENT ROUGH-IN REQ. | FURN/INSTALL BY TENANT IMPROVEMENT WALL
NO | QTY | DESCRIPTION MFRISTYLE, PRODUCT NO ELECT PLMB| GAS | Fcic [ FoIC | NIC REMARKS/LOCATION ROOM NO ROOM NAME FLOOR BASE NORTH SOUTH EAST WEST CEILING REMARKS/LOCATION
P-01| 2 | ADAWHITE ELONGATED TOILET w/FLUSHOMETER* | AMERICAN STD MADERA 3043.001 ADA FLOWISE X | X X *ELEC SENSOR, NOT BATTERY 100 CUSTOMER SERVICE CPT1/WOMT RBA GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 (E) ACT & GRID
02 | 2 | ADAWHITE OPEN WATER CLOSET SEAT AVERICAN STD 5901.100 ADA X 101 WORK AREA CPT1 RB1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 (E) ACT & GRID
03 | 2 | TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER REUSE EXISTING X 102 BRANCH MANAGER OFFICE CPT1 RBA GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 (E)ACT & GRID | PT3 ACCENT WALL PER PLAN
04 | 2 | TOILET PAPER ROLL DISPENSER REUSE EXISTING X 103 SERVER/TELCOMELECT CONC RB1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 (E) ACT & GRID
05 | 2 | ELECTRIC HAND DRYER FAST DRY HK-JA SERIES, HK-JAO5 X X PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT 104 AREA MANAGER OFFICE CPTH1 RB1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 (E)ACT&GRID | PT3 ACCENT WALL PER PLAN
06 | 2 | WALL MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER GO-JO 800 ML BLACK BAG-IN-BOX X 105 COAT CLOSET CPT1 RB1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 (E) ACT & GRID
07 | 2 | GRABBAR SET (VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) REUSE EXISTING X SET: 1-36", 1-42", 1-18" 106 COAT CLOSET CPT1 RB1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 (E) ACT & GRID
P-02| 2 | ADAWALL MOUNTED LAV (WITH PIPE INSULATION) LUCERNE 0356.015 4" HOLE SPACING OR EQ* X X *OR REUSE EXISTING 107 ALL-GENDER RESTROOM CTF1 CTB1 CTW1,PT5* | CTW1,PT5* | CTW1,PT5* | CTW1,PT5* | (N) GWB-WR, PT5 | *USE GWB-WR IN WET AREAS
09 | 2 | ADABATTERYPOWER HAND WASHING FAUCET SET | SLOAN OPTIMA PLUS, EBF-85-4-BDM X | X X 108 ALL-GENDER RESTROOM CTF1 CTB1 CTW1,PT5* | CTW1,PT5* | CTW1,PT5* | CTW1,PT5* | (N) GWB-WR, PT5 | *USE GWB-WR IN WET AREAS
10 | 2 | SSFRAMED MRROR REUSE EXISTING X 109 ACCESS HALLWAY LVP1/WOMT RB1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 (E) ACT & GRID
11 | 2 | WASTE RECEPTICAL PER TENANT SPEC X 110 MEETING ROOM CPT1 RB1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 (E)ACT & GRID | PT3 ACCENT WALL PER PLAN
12 | 2 | ALL-GENDER RESTROOMSIGN (1 ADA) PER GC, COORD. WITH TENANT X SEE DETAIL 11/A6.1 111 EMPLOYEE BREAK ROOM LVP1 RB1 GWB, PT1 GWB,PT1 | GWB-WR,PT1 | GWB, PT1 (E)ACT&GRID | PT3 ACCENT WALL PER PLAN
P03 | 1 | BREAKRMADAS.S. SINGLE BOWL SINK & DRAIN AVERICAN STD COLONY 25x22, 3-HOLE OR EQ. X X SEE DETAIL 5/A6.1 112 WELLNESS ROOM LVP1 RB1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 GWB, PT1 (E) ACT & GRID
14 | 1 | BREAK RMADAFAUCET SET AVERICAN STD MONTERREY 6540.170, 8" X X
15 | 1 | BREAK RMREFRIGERATOR TENANT STANDARD - BLACK X | X X ROOM SCHEDULE NOTES - TENANT IMPROVEMENT:
16 | 1 | BREAKRMMCROWAVE TENANT STANDARD X | X X WATER LINE FOR ICE MAKER 1. USE LIGHT ORANGE PEEL TEXTURE FOR GWB WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NO TEXTURE ON WALL WHERE GRAPHIC IS TO BE INSTALLED IN CUSTOMER SERVICE AREA.
17 | 1 | BREAK RMPAPER TOWEL DISPENSER BOBRICK, B-29744 X SEMI RECESSED 2. COORDINATE ACCENT COLOR LOCATIONS WITH TENANT.
18 | 1 | BREAKRMLIQUID SOAP DISPENSER GO-JO 800 ML BLACK BAG-IN-BOX X LOCATION PER TENANT 3. GC TO PROVIDE SUBMITTALS TO EHI PMFOR APPROVAL FOR FCIC FLOORING SPECIFICATIONS.
19 | 1 | BREAKRMADA BULT-IN DISHWASHER PER GC - BLACK SPECIAL ORDER X | X X 4. GC TO REVIEW EXISTING CONDITION OF FLOOR SUBSTRATE IN BUILDINGS AND WHAT REPAIRS AND MODIFICATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL FLOORING INSTALLATION.
20 | LOT | BREAK RMCORKBOARDS PER TENANT X 5. GC TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL SILVER SCHLUTER TRANSITION STRIPS AT TRANSITIONS BETWEEN CARPET, LVP, TILE FLOORING, AND SEALED CONCRETE.
P05 | 1 | H-LO DRINKING FOUNTAN ELKAY ELZSTL8WSLK X X SEE DETAIL 10/A6.1 6. GC TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL SCHLUTER STRIP TRIMALONG TOP OF WALL TILE OR P-LAM IN ALL-GENDER RESTROOM(S), IF SPECIFIED.
22 | LOT | 10#4A-60B:C MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER* JL. SERIES 1015F10 OR APPR. EQUAL X *COORD CABINETS w/ TENANT 7. GC TO SUPPLY MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED ADHESIVE (FCIC) AND INSTALL FLOORING PER MANUFACTURER REQ.
23 | LOT | 4-0"HIGH 2" EA. SIDE S.S. CORNER GUARD PER GC X AT ALL INTERIOR CORNERS 8. GC TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL 4" BLACK VINYL COVE BASE IN CARPETED, TILED, AND VINYL FLOORING AREAS, INCLUDING ALL ADHESIVES AND NECESSARY TRANSITION PIECES.
24 | LOT | ROLLER SHADES 3G MERMET E-SCREEN 7510 CHARCOAL X EXTERIOR WINDOWS
25 | LOT | POSTER FRAVES PER TENANT X
2%6 | 1 | SAFE PER TENANT X LOCATION PER TENANT FINISH SPECIFICATIONS
27 | 6 | SS3HOOKSTRIP BOBRICK, B-232 X LOCATION PER TENANT TENANT IMPROVENMENT —URNTINSTALLBY
28 | 6 | SSHOOKDOOR FLANGE BOBRICK, B-682 X LOCATION PER TENANT ABBREV | DESCRIPTION MFR/STYLE, PRODUCT NO FCIC | FOIC | NIC REMARKS/LOCATION
29 | 1 | 6-GAL CAPACITY WALL-MNT MINI WATER HEATER ELECTRIC TANKLESS PER TENANT SPEC X | X X S OOR
0 | 1 | WELLNESS ROOMCOMPACT REFRIGERATOR PER TENANT SPEC. X X CONC | CONCRETE, SEALED (WHERE OCCURS) LUSTERSEAL OR APPR. EQ. BROOMFINISH X
$1 | 6 | EMPLOYEE LOCKERS PER TENANT SPEC. X WOMT | 4X6 ADA COMPLIANT RECESSED WALK-OFF MAT VODALAND CITY TEXTILE OR APPROVED EQ. X PER GC RECOMMENDATION
82 | 1 | BIKERACKFOR TWO BIKES PER GC X SEE SITE PLAN CPT1 CARPET TILE (MAN FIELD) KINETEX 1838 STIPPLE, QUARTER TURN X
33 | 1 | ADAPARKING STALL SIGNPOST (PER SITE PLAN) FLEXPOST OR SIMLAR X CONFIRMLOC. WITH TENANT CTF1 | CERAMIC FLOOR TILE 12" X12", TENANT SPEC, GROUT BY GG 1/32" GROUT LINE, EPOXY LATACRETE SPECTRA LOCK GROUT X | x GROUT COLOR MIDNIGHT #22
34 | LOT | CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARDS 6" EXTERIOR & INTERIOR X CONFIRMLOC. WITH TENANT VP LUXURY VINYL PLANK ODYSSEY ER CAPETOWN, GLUE DOWN LVP INSTALLED PER VFR X
BASE
EQUIPMENT NOTES: CTB1 COVED CERAMIC TILE BASE 6" WITH COVED BASED, BLACK | PER GC-1/32" GROUT LINE, LATACRETE SPECTRA LOCK GROUT X GROUT COLOR MIDNIGHT #22
1. THE NEW WATER HEATER LOCATION WILL REQUIRE COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY AND MECHANICAL CODES FOR INSULATION AND EFFICIENCY. RB1 4" CONTINUOUS RUBBER BASE SHAW BLAGK VINYL WITH 1/4" GOVE BASE X
ELECTRICAL NOTES: RB2 6" CONTINUOUS RUBBER BASE (RESTROOMS) SHAW BLACK VINYL WITH 1/4" COVE BASE X
2. HAND DRYERS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHBOTTOM OF HAND DRYER AT 44" AFF. ROUGH IN BOX SHOULD BE PLAED ACCORDINGLY. SEE SPEC SHEETS FOR DETALS. WALLS/SUBSTRATE
3. GC TO INSTALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS IN DATA CLOSET NEXT TO/SURROUNDED BY EQUIPMENT BACKERBOARD, (4) DEDICATED 4-PLEX OUTLETS REQUIRED AT 48" AFF. S PLASTIC LAMINATE WANSCOT (RESTROONS) -OR - WLSONART RAW COTTON 494738 FINE VELVET TEXTURE FINISH " CONERM WITH TENANT
4. GC TO RUN DATA CABLES AND OUTDOOR-RATED ETHERNET CABLES IN SEAL TIGHT FLEX CONDUIT FROM BUILDING DMARC TO DATA CLOSET. CONFIRM LAYOUT WITH EHI PM. CTWA SUBWAY CERAMG TILE 3'%6" RUNNING JNTS (NOT STACKED| _1/32" GROUT LINE- LATACRETE SPECTRALOCK EPOXY GROUT X GROUT COLR LT PEWTER #90
PLUMBING NOTES: GWB | 5/8' GYPSUMBOARD PER GC X
5. GC TO PROVIDE SUBMITTALS TO EHI PM FOR APPROVAL FOR FCIC PLUMBING FIXTURES. REFER TO EHI SPEC BOOK AND ARCHITECTURAL SCHEDULES FOR DETALLS. GWBWR | 58" WATER RESISTANT DENSGLASS GOLD PER GG - IN ALL WET AREAS X
6. GC TO ENSURE DISHWASHER IS ADA COMPLIANT. ADA DISHWASHER IS SHORTER AND REQUIRED TO FIT UNDER EHI CASEWORK. NOTE: THESE CAN HAVE EXTENDED LEAD TIMES. INTERIOR PANT —NOT ALL PAINT COLORS WILL BE USED ON THIS PROJECT - COORD. WITH TENANT
7. GCTO PROVIDE WATER SUPPLY/HOOK UP FOR REFRIGERATOR. PT1 FIELD PANT - LIGHT BEIGE SHERWIN WILLIAMS, MODERATE WHITE SW6140 X
8. SHUT OFF VALVE WITH ACCESS PANEL & LABEL NEAR TOILET REQUIRED. PT2 ACCENT WALL PAINT - LIGHT GREEN (WHERE OCCURS) SHERWIN WILLIAMS, UPHILL SW1428 X LOCATION PER TENANT
PT3 ACCENT WALL PAINT - LIGHT BLUE SHERWIN WILLIAMS, ATMOSPHERIC SW6505 X
WI N D OW / G LAZI N G S C H E D U L E @ SEE FLOOR PLAN PT4 ACCENT PAINT AND TRIM - BLACK SHERWIN WILLIAMS, TRICORN BLACK SW6258 X
FOR LOCATION(S) PT5 RESTROOM WALLS & CEILING SHERWIN WILLIAMS, EXTRA WHITE SW7006 OR SW 7007 X CONFIRM WITH TENANT
TENANT IMPROVEMENT TOTAL | MAX. | REF |FURN/INSTALL BY CEILING - NOT ALL CEILING FINISHES WILL BE USED ON THIS PROJECT - COORD. WITH TENANT
NO | QTY | GLASS (THK X WX H) MANUFACTURER PRODUCT TYPE FRAME FINISHICOLOR | (TGASF)| U-FACT | DETL | FCIC | FOIC | NIC REMARKS/LOCATION GWB 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD PER GC
A | 2 1/4" X 40" X 36" TIMELY OR APPR. EQ. | FIXED, H.M. FRAVE H.M./PRE-FIN. BLACK N/A NA | 6/A62| X ACT 2X4 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE AND GRID ARMSTRONG 1766 OR 1761,FINE FISSURED SECOND LOOK Il OR EQ.
B | 2 1/4" X 26" X 3-6" TIMELY OR APPR.EQ. | FIXED, H.M. FRAVE H.M/PRE-FIN. BLACK N/A NA | 6/M62| X CASEWORK
c | 1 1/4'X6-0'X2-0"  (TIMELY OR STOREFRONT.. . 4-1/2" FIXED ALUM. . | H.M/PRE-FIN, BLACK 12038 Nere2| X PLM1 PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOP & BACKSPLASH WILSONART CHARCOAL VELVET 15504 X
D 1 1/4" X 6'-0" X 8'-0" STOREFRONT 4-1/2" FIXED ALUM. ALUM, MATCH EXIST. 48 0.38 d%4/A4.1 X GC TO VERIFYR.O. PLM2 PLASTIC LAMINATE CABINET FACE & DOORS WILSONART DRIFT CEDAR Y0815 X CONFIRM WITH TENANT
SUM EXTERIOR WINDOW TGA: 60 MELA1 MELAMINE CASEWORK INTERIOR PER CABINET MFR, WHITE X
WINDOW SCHEDULE NOTES - TENANT IMPROVEMENT: TK1 TOE KICK AT CABINET BASE BLACK RUBBER COVE BASE TO MATCH FLOORING COVE BASE X
1. INTERIOR METAL WINDOW FRAMES TO BE BLACK PRE-FINISHED TIMELY METAL FRAMES, TA-8 CASING IN BLACK SC103, U.O.N. HW1 CASEWORK PULLS RICHELEAU BAR PULLS OR SIMILAR ADA COMPLIANT BRUSHED NICKEL
SS1 SOLID SURFACE OR PLASTIC LAMINATE AT WINDOW SILLS | COLOR: BLACK, SPEC & LOCATION PER TENANT X CONFIRM WITH TENANT
FLOOR NOTES:
DOOR TYPES: NOTE: SEE DOOR & 1. PROVIDE NECESSARY ADHESIVES AND EDGE SCHUTLER TRANSITION STRIPS AS REQUIRED AT FLOORING.
SCALE: 1/41 = 10! WINDOW SCHEDULES FOR VISION PANEL: WALL/ISUBSTRATE NOTES:
DETAIL REFERENCES. SEE DOOR *2, RUN PLM3 BEHIND RB1 BASE IN RESTROOMS, IF SPECIFIED. COVE SEAL DIRECT TO FLOORING. PROVIDE NECESSARY ADHESIVES AND EDGE TRANSITION STRIPS AS REQ AT PLM3 WALL.
SCHED. NOTE 1. oy 60l 3. SCHLUTER TRIM STRIP REQUIRED AT CERAMIC TILE TRANSITIONS FROM WALL TO FLOOR.
6-0" 5-ot -\ 2o 4. SCHLUTER TRIM STRIP REQUIRED ALONG TOP OF CTW1 SUBWAY TILE OR PLM3 IN RESTROOMS.
| \ UON. UON. 5. IF WALL SWIPE IS INDICATED, WALL SHALL BE PREPPED (SMOOTH FINISH) FOR APPLICATION OF A VINYL WALL GRAPHIC.
‘ 1 INTERIOR PAINT NOTES:
SEE REQ. AN X/ / / 6. SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT TO BE PRO MAR 200 LATEX, EGGSHELL OR SATIN FINISH, RESTROOM TO BE SEM-GLOSS.
SIGNAGE / \ , / / 7. USE LIGHT ORANGE PEEL TEXTURE FOR GWB WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
NOTE A ™ , . , , 8. ALL-GENDER RESTROOM WALLS SHALL BE PAINTED WITH SEM-GLOSS LATEX PAINT.
3™ 3 > 5 5 CEILING NOTES:
~ \[E ) ) ~ | ~ 2 <[ & .= ~ 2| 9. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR LIGHTING AND MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS.
SEE DOOR \ { / < < 10. CEILINGS TO BE PAINTED WHITE (TYPICAL). MECHANICAL GRILLS TO BE PAINTED SAME COLOR AS CEILING.
SCHED. RS ~ ———l 5 —— | EXTERIOR FINISH NOTES:
NOTE H. > B Sl T | ? A FF. 11. SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT TO BE PRO MAR 200 LATEX, SATIN FINISH U.O.N., OR MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISH. EXTERIOR SCOPE OF WORK TBD.
12. ALL ADA PARKING STALL LINES, SYMBOLS & LOADING AREA CROSSHATCHING TO BE THERMOPLASTIC TORCH DOWN (OR SIM). GC TO PROVIDE SUBMITTAL FOR EHI APPROVAL.
] EXTERIOR 5 C1 INTERIOR D1 INTERIOR E] INTERIOR 13. ALL PEDESTRIAN WALK PATHS AND DIRECTIONAL ARROWS SHOULD BE THERMOPLASTIC TORCH DOWN (OR SIMILAR). GC TO PROVIDE SUBMITTAL FOR EHI APPROVAL.
14. ALL OTHER STRIPING SHALL BE DOUBLE COATED WHITE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY CODE.
MAX U<FACTOR: 0.37 1/4" TEMPERED

MAX U-FACTOR: 0.60
ENTRY STOREFRONT w/
TEMP. SAFETY GLASS

DOOR COLOR TO BE
BEAUMONT WALNUT
PER TENANT SPEC.

DOOR COLOR TO BE
BEAUMONT WALNUT
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STEELCRAFT L-SERIES
HONEYCOMB CORE,
POWDER-COATED SIM. EPT4

SAFETY GLASS
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BEAUMONT WALNUT
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(pg A4.1 #9 floor drain)
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1/4" TEMPERED
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C ) PARTITION WALL

MAX U-FACTOR: 0.58
FIXED FRAME OR
STOREFRONT

(D) EXTERIOR

MAX U-FACTOR: 0.58
STOREFRONT w/
TEMPERED SAFETY
GLASS PER SCHEDULE

DOOR SCHEDULE

SEE FLOOR PLAN

FOR LOCATION(S)
TENANT IMPROVEMENT DOOR FRAME FIRE | GLASS HDWR REF [ FURN/INSTALL BY
NO SIZE (W X H) MATERIAL THK [TYPE| MATERIAL/ICOLOR |SIZE RAT'G| TYPE | TYPE | LOCK [CLSR DETL | FCIC | FOIC | NIC REMARKS/LOCATION
E100A| PR.3-0" X 7-0" SWING | 4-1/2" STOREFRONT |1-3/4"| A | ALUM, CLEARANOD | MFR| NA | TEMP | TENANT | EXIST | X | 7/A4.1 X EXISTING MAIN ENTRY
100B | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | PWDRCT, SIM. EPT4 |1-3/4" B | HMJ/PRE-FIN.EPT4 | 2" | NA | TEMP | TRILOGY | LOCK | X | 5A62| X EXIT DOOR TO CAR WASH
102A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | LEGACYS.C. WOOD |1-3/4"| D | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2" | NA | NA | MARKS [P-DEAD 562 | X BRANCH MANAGER OFFICE
103A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | LEGACYS.C. WOOD [1-3/4" D | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2" | NA | NA |TRILOGY|LOCK X |5/A62 | X TELCOM/SERVER/ELECT
104A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | LEGACYS.C. WOOD |1-3/4" D | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2" | NA | NA | MARKS [P-DEAD 562 | X AREA MANAGER OFFICE
105A | PR.2-6" X 7-0" SLIDNG | LEGACY S.C. WOOD [1-3/4" E | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2" | NA | NA | MARKS | PASS | X |5/A62| X COAT CLOSET
106A | PR.2'-6" X 7-0" SLIDNG | LEGACY S.C. WOOD |1-3/4" E | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2" | NA | NA | MARKS | PASS @ X |5/A62| X COAT CLOSET
107A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | LEGACYS.C. WOOD [1-3/4" D | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2" | NA | NA | MARKS |PRVCY X |5/A62| X UNISEX RESTROOM
108A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | LEGACYS.C. WOOD [1-3/4" D | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2" | NA | NA | MARKS |PRVCY X |5/A62| X UNISEX RESTROOM
100A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | LEGACYS.C. WOOD [1-3/4" C | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2" | NA | TEMP | MARKS | PASS | X |5/A62| X TO ACCESS HALLWAY
109B | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | PWDRCT, SIM.EPT4 [1-3/4"| B | HM/PRE-FIN.EPT4 | 2' NA | TEMP | TRILOGY | LOCK | X | 5/A62| X EXIT DOOR TO CAR WASH
109C | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | PWDRCT, SIM. EPT4 [1-3/4"| B | HM/PRE-FIN.EPT4 | 2" NA | TEMP | TRILOGY | LOCK | X | 5/A62| X EXIT DOOR TO CAR WASH
110A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | LEGACYS.C. WOOD [1-3/4" C | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2" | NA | TEMP | MARKS | PASS | X |[5/A62 | X MEETING ROOM
110B | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | LEGACYS.C.WOOD [1-3/4"| C | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2' @ NA | TEMP | MARKS | PASS | X | 562 | X MEETING ROOM
112A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | LEGACYS.C.WOOD [1-3/4"| D | HM/PRE-FIN.BLACK | 2" | NA | NA | MARKS |P-DEAD 562 | X WELLNESS ROOM

DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES - TENANT IMPROVEMENT:

1. INTERIOR METAL DOOR FRAMES TO BE BLACK PRE-FINISHED TIMELY METAL FRAMES, TA-8 CASING IN BLACK SC103, U.O.N.

GC TO COORDINATE HARDWARE ON NEW & EXISTING DOORS WITH ENTERPRISE PROJECT MANAGER. REFER TO HARDWARE SCHEDULE NOTES, THIS SHEET.
GC TO PROVIDE SUBMITTALS TO EHIPM FOR APPROVAL FOR FCIC HARDWARE BASED ON ARCHITECTURAL PLAN SET SCHEDULES.
VERTICAL RE-LITE WINDOWS IN WALLS NEXT TO INTERIOR DOORS SHALL MATCH THE HEIGHT OF DOOR FRAME, IF SPECIFIED.
INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE PRE-FINISHED SOLID CORE LEGACY DOORS, COLOR: BEAUMONT WALNUT.

GC TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL 12" STAINLESS STEEL/BRUSHED ALUMINUM KICKPLATES ON THE PUSH SIDE OF ALL DOORS.

GC TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL DOOR STOPS ON WALLS FOR ALL DOORS ROCKWOOD 409 US32D (SATIN OR BRUSHED STAINLESS FINISH).
DOOR RE-LIGHT CUT IN FRAMES TO BE BLACK, NOT BROWN.
. MARKS/P-DEAD HARDWARE IS PASSAGE WITH SEPARATE DEADBOLD/THUMB TURN, TRILOGY/DEAD IS TRILOGY WITH SEPARATE KEYED DEADBOLT.
10. INTERIOR DOOR HARDWARE TO BE SINGLE-ACTION LEVER RELEASE MARKS USA 275 SERIES, GRADE 2 IN SATIN CHROME, U.O.N.

© 0o NOOO~ODN

11. HWDOORS TO BE POWDER COATED- NOT FIELD PAINTED, STEELCRAFT L-SERIES, HONEYCOMB CORE, TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS, FULL WEATHER STRIPPING.

A, FIELD VERIFY EXISTING FRAME SIZES.

B.

LOCATIONS OF SAFETY GLAZING:
OPENINGS WITH A VERTICAL EDGE WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR
OPENING AND THE BOTTOM EDGE BELOW 60" AF.F., AND:

OPENINGS MEETING ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18"
FROM FLOOR.
2. TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36" ABOVE FLOOR.
3. GLASS AREA GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET.
4. WALKING SURFACE WITHIN 36" OF THE GLASS UNIT.

OTHER LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE IBC, AS REQUIRED
FOR STRENGTH, OR AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GLASS MFR.

DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES:

A.

REFER TO FLOOR PLANS, SHEET A21 FOR ADDITIONAL DOOR

AND HARDWARE NOTES.

MAIN ENTRY DOORS SHALL HAVE A KEY LOCKING DEVICE.
THERE SHALL BE A READILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN
ADJACENT TO THE DOORWAY STATING, "THIS DOOR TO
REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED.!
SHALL BE IN LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 1" HIGH ON A
CONTRASTING BACKGROUND. THE USE OF THE
KEY-OPERATED LOCKING DEVICE IS REVOCABLE BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR DUE CAUSE.

EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE
OR EFFORT.

BARRIER FREE ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS: LANDINGS AT

DOORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 60 INCHES IN WIDTH AND

IN LENGTH ON THE DOOR SWING SIDE. FLOOR AND/OR
LANDING ADJACENT TO DOOR SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN
1/2" INCH LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY.

EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT SLOPE MORE THAN 1/4 INCH

PER FOOT.

NEW SWING DOORS TO BE LOCATED 4" OFF ADJACENT
PARTITIONS TO ALLOW FOR DOOR TRIM, U.O.N.

ALL DOORS IN EGRESS PATH TO PROVIDE FREE EGRESS.

DOOR SURFACE: DOOR SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE
FLOOR, MEASURED VERTICALLY, SHALL BE A SMOOTH
SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH
OF THE DOOR. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL
JOINTS IN SUCH SURFACE SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH OF
THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER. CAVITIES CREATED BY
ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED.

VISION LITES: DOORS AND SIDELITES ADJACENT TO DOORS
CONTAINING ONE OR MORE GLAZING PANELS THAT PERMIT
VIEWING THROUGH THE PANELS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM
OF AT LEAST ONE PANEL ON EITHER THE DOOR OR AN
ADJACENT SIDELITE 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FLOOR.

HARDWARE SCHEDULE NOTES:

A

ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE SINGLE ACTION, LEVER
RELEASE TYPE HARDWARE. MARKS USA 175 SERIES GRADE
2 IN SATIN CHROME PASSAGE SET ON ALL INTERIOR
DOORS EXCEPT RESTROOM(S). RESTROOM DOOR TO HAVE
PRIVACY LOCKSET, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
SCHEDULE. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR RH OR LH SWING.

PROVIDE FULL WEATHER-STRIPPING ON EXTERIOR DOORS.

ALL CLOSERS TO BE LOCATED ON INTERIOR OF THE
SPECIFIED ROOM. DOOR CLOSURES TO BE INSTALLED ON

ALL EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS, EXCEPT FOR THE MGR.

OFFICE(S).

12" STAINLESS STEEL/BRUSHED ALUMINUM KICKPLATES TO
BE PROVIDED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF ALL DOORS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE REQUESTED BY TENANT.

DOOR STOPS TO BE ADDED ON WALLS FOR ALL DOORS,
ROCKWOOD 409 US32D, SATIN OR BRUSHED STAINLESS
FINISH.

GC AND TENANT TO COORDINATE ALL DOOR AND CABINET
HARDWARE. ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO COMPLY WITH ADA
GUIDELINES.

REQUIRED INTERIOR SIGNAGE:

A,

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES: ACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH STANDARD SIGNS
AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNS THAT COMPLY WITH ICC/ANSI
SECTION 704 AND ARE VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG
APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS,

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IS
REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE
ACCESSIBLE., THE SYMBOL IS TO BE A WHITE FIGURE ON
BLUE BACKGROUND (COLOR NO. 15090) IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 595A

BRAILLE: CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE IS TO BE USED
WHEREVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED. DOTS TO BE .01 INCH ON
CENTERS IN EACH CELL WITH .02 INCH SPACE BETWEEN
CELLS. DOTS ARE RAISED A MIN. OF 0.025 INCH ABOVE
THE BACKGROUND.

CHARACTERS: LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS ARE TO
HAVE A WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND
1, AND A STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1.5
AND 1:10. WHEN RAISED OR RECESSED CHARACTERS OR
SYMBOLS ARE USED, THEY ARE TO BE RAISED OR
RECESSED A MIN. 1/32 INCH AND ARE TO BE SANS SERIF
TYPE FONT. RAISED CHARACTERS ARE TO BE AT LEAST
5/8 INCH HIGH AND RECESSED CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS
ARE TO HAVE A 1/4 INCH MIN. STROKE WIDTH.

FURNISH /INSTALL BY LEGEND:

FCIC: FURNISHED BY CONTRACTOR, INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR
FOIC FURNISHED BY OWNER/TENANT, INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR
NIC: NOT IN CONTRACT (ALL FURNITURE SHOWN ON DWGS IS NIC)
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FIXTURE & EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE - CAR WASH AREAS

SEE FLOOR PLAN & ENLARGED
ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION(S)

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE - CAR WASH AREAS

GENERAL SCHEDULE NOTES

GENERAL SCHEDULE NOTES:

NEW CAR WASH AREAS ROUGH-IN REQ. | FURN/INSTALL BY NEW CAR WASH AREAS WALL
NO | QTY | DESCRIPTION MFR/STYLE, PRODUCT NO ELECT/ PLMB| GAS | FCIC | FOIC | NIC REMARKS/LOCATION ROOM NO ROOM NAME FLOOR BASE NORTH SOUTH EAST WEST CEILING REMARKS/LOCATION
40 2 INDUSTRIAL VACUUM JE ADAMS 9225 COMMERCIAL VAC, 40 AMP X X DEDICATED 30AMP CIRCUIT 200 PREP/ACCESS CONC VNYL AT INT CMU CMTL SYSTEM | CMTL SYSTEM CMU CMTL SYSTEM USE CMTL AT FRAME WALLS
41 2 PRESSURE WASHER (VERIFY QUANTITY) LANDA ZEF2-14024D OR APPR. EQUAL X X X DEDICATED 30AMP CIRCUIT 201 CAR WASH BAY EPXY/VYNL VNYL AT INT CMU CMTL SYSTEM | CMTL SYSTEM CMU CMTL SYSTEM USE CMTL AT FRAME WALLS
44 1 JANITOR MOP SINK & FAUCET SET REUSE EXISTING X X 202 CAR WASH BAY EPXY/VYNL VNYL AT INT CMuU CMTL SYSTEM | CMTL SYSTEM CMU CMTL SYSTEM USE CMTL AT FRAME WALLS
45 1 50-GAL WATER HEATER (SEE NOTE BELOW) PROMAX ELECTRIC WATER HEATER, ENT-50 X X X SEE DETAIL 9/A6.2 203 W.H./JANITOR CONC PER TENANT | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 (E) GWB, PT1
46 2 GARAGE DOOR OPENERS PER GC X X 204 CAR WASH STORAGE CONC PER TENANT | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 OPEN ABOVE
48 LOT | LED WALL LIGHTS (PER RCP) RAB SHARK4-50W/D10 X X MOUNTED AT 60" AFF 205 ELECTRICAL CONC PER TENANT | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 GWB-WR, PT1
49 LOT | GFCIOUTLETS WITH METAL COVERS (PER ELECT PLAl PER GC X X MOUNTED AT 60" AFF 206 VACUUM CLOSET EPXY/VINL VWNYL AT INT | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 GWB-WR, PT1 WALL SKIN - CMTL OR SIM
50 LOT | MECHANICAL VENTILATION (PER CITY REQ.) PER GC X X PER CITY REQUIREMENTS 207 VACCUM CLOSET EPXY/VINL VWNYLAT INT | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 | GWB-WR, PT1 GWB-WR, PT1 WALL SKIN - CMTL OR SIM
51 2 CAR WASH VENTILATION FANS 24" WALL MOUNT INDUSTRIAL FAN X X LOCATION TBD-PER ENT PM
P-06 1 WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY EYEWASH GUARDIAN - G1750P W/ G62020 TMV X X UPSTREAM FROM BACKFLOW ROOM SCHEDULE NOTES - CAR WASH AREA:
TD-01| 2 TRENCH/FLOOR DRAIN TO OIL-WATER SEPARATOR SPEC PER GC. REFER TO CIVIL PLANS X X SEE DETAIL 8/A4.1 1. CAR WASH FLOOR TO BE BROOM FINISH.
2. VACUUM CLOSET WALL SKIN TO BE WATERPROOFED WITH FRP (INTERIOR) AND CMTL ON EXTERIOR.

EQUIPMENT NOTES:

1.

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

2.

© 0o N oA~ W

COMPLETION AND MAY REQUIRE RETURN TRIP TO JOB SITE BY ELECTRICIAN.

CAR WASH LIGHTS ON CEILING IN CAR WASH AREAS TO BE CONTROLLED BY MOTION SENSOR.
CAR WASH LIGHTS ON WALLS IN CAR WASH AREAS TO BE CONTROLLED BY PUSH BUTTON 60-MIN TIMER SWITCH.

ALL OUTLETS FOR PRESSURE WASHERS SHALL BE NOTCHED AT THE BOTTOM TO PREVENT PRESSURE WASHER WHIP FROM OBSTRUCTING METAL COVER CLOSURE.
ALL OUTLETS FOR PRESSURE WASHERS SHALL HAVE A 20-AMP PLUG WITH SIDE NOTCH IN THE PLUG. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS AND COUNTS.

THE NEW WATER HEATER LOCATION WILL REQUIRE COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY AND MECHANICAL CODES FOR INSULATION AND EFFICIENCY.

GC TO PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AND ADDITIONAL ON/OFF WALL SWITCH FOR EACH INDUSTRIAL VACUUM. NOTE: THIS WILL BE COMPLETED NEAR PROJECT .

3 FLOOR BASE MATERIAL PER TENANT APPROVAL IN CAR WASH AREAS.

FINISH SPECIFICATIONS - CAR WASH AREAS

A, FIELD VERIFY EXISTING FRAME SIZES.

B. LOCATIONS OF SAFETY GLAZING:
OPENINGS WITH A VERTICAL EDGE WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR
OPENING AND THE BOTTOM EDGE BELOW 60" AF.F., AND:

OPENINGS MEETING ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18"
FROM FLOOR.
2. TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36" ABOVE FLOOR.
3. GLASS AREA GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET.
4. WALKING SURFACE WITHIN 36" OF THE GLASS UNIT.

OTHER LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE IBC, AS REQUIRED
FOR STRENGTH, OR AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GLASS MFR.

DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES:

A. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS, SHEET A2.1 FOR ADDITIONAL DOOR
AND HARDWARE NOTES.

LIGHTS ON CAR WASH WALLS SHALL BE MOUNTED HORIZONTALLY OR ON A 45-DEGREE ANGLE AT 72"AFF.
GC TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL ADDITIONAL GFCIOUTLETS IN ALL-GENDER RESTROOM(S) ADJACENT TO LAVATORIES AS NOTED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN SET.
. GC TO SUPPLY ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AS NEEDED FOR HEAT TAPE REQUIRED ON SURFACE MOUNTED PIPES IN WASH BAY GARAGE.

PLUMBING NOTES:

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

0. CAR WASH BUILDING: HOSE BIBS TO CONTAIN 4-SPLIT OUTLETS WITH SIMPLE LEVER VALVE CONTROL.

1. THE SUPPLY LINE SHALL HAVE AN ISOLATED SHUT-OFF VALVE IN THE LINE PRIOR TO THE SPILT HOSE BIBS AS SHOWN IN SPEC SHEETS.

2. HOSE BIB ENDS TO ACCOMMODATE SCREW ON HOSE CONNECTION.

3. HOSE BIBS TO TERMINATE AT 60" AFF.

4. BACKFLOW VALVE TO BE IN CAR WASH BUILDING AS NOTED ON CAR WASH FLOOR PLAN. EXACT LOCATION TO BE CONFIRMED WITH EHI PM.
5. ALL SURFACE MOUNTED PIPES IN WASH BAY SHALL BE HEAT TAPED FOR FREEZE PROTECTION.

6. LOCATE WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY EYEWASH CLOSE TO BACKFLOW.

MAIN ENTRY DOORS SHALL HAVE A KEY LOCKING DEVICE.
THERE SHALL BE A READILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN
ADJACENT TO THE DOORWAY STATING, "THIS DOOR TO
REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED.!
SHALL BE IN LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 1" HIGH ON A

THE SIGN

SEE FLOOR PLAN
FOR LOCATION(S)

DOOR SCHEDULE - CAR WASH AREAS

NEW CAR WASH AREAS FURN / INSTALL BY
ABBREV DESCRIPTION MFR/STYLE, PRODUCT NO FCIC | FOIC | NIC REMARKS/LOCATION
FLOOR
CONC CONCRETE, SEALED (WHERE OCCURS) LUSTERSEAL OR APPR. EQ. BROOMFINISH IN CAR WASH AREAS X
EPXY EPOXY FLOORING & COVE BASE SYSTEM UCRETE HP OR DP- PER GC RECOMMENDATION X PER TENANT SPEC.
VYNL HEAVY DUTY SHEET VINYL FLOORING/TRANSITION ALTRO WALKWAY 20, COLOR DOLPHIN VM2010 X
BASE
VYNL 12" HEAVY DUTY SHEET VINYL COVE BASE ALTRO WALKWAY 20, COLOR DOLPHIN VM2010, NO EDGE TRIM X MANUFACTURER ADHESIVE
EPXY EPOXY FLOORING & COVE BASE SYSTEM UCRETE HP OR DP - PER GC RECOMMENDATION X PER TENANT SPEC.
WALLS/SUBSTRATE
CMTL CORRUGATED WHITE METAL PANELS (CAR WASH) PER GC, COORD. WITH TENANT. USE GALV. SCREWS X SEAL SEAMS w/ SILICON CLK
GWB-WR 5/8" WATER RESISTANT DENSGLASS GOLD PER GC - IN ALL WET AREAS X
INTERIOR PAINT
PT1 FIELD PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS, MODERATE WHITE SW6140, SATIN X PER TENANT SPEC.
CEILING
GWB-WR 5/8" TYPE X' WATER RESISTANT DENSGLASS GOLD PER GC - 1-HOUR RATED TRUSS SYSTEM X
CMTL CORRUGATED WHITE METAL PANELS (CAR WASH) PER GC, COORD. WITH TENANT. USE GALV. SCREWS X SEAL SEAMS w/ SILICON CLK

INTERIOR FINISH NOTES - CAR WASH AREA:

NEW CAR WASH AREAS DOOR FRAME FIRE | GLASS HDWR REF [ FURN/INSTALL BY 1. USE SW EXTERIOR GRADE SEM-GLOSS SUPERPAINT IN CAR WASH PAINTED WALL & CEILING AREAS (WHERE OCCURS).
NO SIZE (W X H) MATERIAL THK |[TYPE| MATERIAL/ICOLOR | SIZE RATING| TYPE | TYPE | LOCK CLSR DETL | FCIC | FOIC | NIC REMARKS/LOCATION 2. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR LIGHTING AND MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
200A | 18'-0" X 12-0" COILING | INSUL MTL, SMEPT2 |MFR.| J | PERMFR.SIMEPT2 | MFR| NA | NA | TENANT | MFR 21| X COILING ROLL-UP DOOR 3. CEILINGS TO BE PAINTED WHITE (TYPICAL). MECHANICAL GRILLS TO BE PAINTED SAME COLOR AS CEILING (WHERE OCCURS)
201A | 12'-0" X 12'-0" COILING | INSUL MTL, SIMEPT2 | MFR. I PER MFR. SIMEPT2 | MFR | N/A N/A | TENANT | MFR 2/A4.1 X COILING ROLL-UP DOOR 4. ALTRO FLOORING TO HAVE NO EDGE TRIM, ADHESIVE TO RUN TO EDGE OF PRODUCT TO PREVENT LIFT
202A | 12'-0" X 12-0" COILING | INSUL MTL, SMEPT2 |MFR.| | | PERMFR.SIMEPT2 | MFR| NA | NA | TENANT | MFR 2IM1 | X COILING ROLL-UP DOOR
202B | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | PWDRCT, SIM EPT2 [1-3/4"| F | HM/PRE-FIN.EPT2 | 2" | NA | TEMP | TRLOGY | DEAD | X | 3/Ad1| X SEE NOTE ON DOOR TYPES
203A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | PWDRCT, SIM. EPT4 |1-3/4"| G | HM/PRE-FIN.EPT4 | 2" | NA | TEMP | MARKS |P-DEAD| X | 5/A62 | X WH/JANITOR B U I L D | N G & L I G H T I N G CO N TRO LS
204A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | PWDRCT, SIM. EPT4 [1-3/4"| G | HM/PRE-FIN.EPT4 | 2" | NA | TEMP | TRILOGY | LOCK | X | 5/A6.2| X TO STORAGE ROOM SUILDING CONTROLS ROUGHIN REQ. T FURN/INSTALLBY
204B | 3-0"X7'-0"SWING | PWDRCT, SIM EPT4 [1-3/4"| G | HM/PRE-FIN.EPT4 | 2 | NA | TEMP | TRLOGY | LOCK | X | &A62| X TO STORAGE ROOM NO | QTY | DESCRIPTION MFRISTYLE, PRODUCT NO ELECT LOWVoLT | Fcic [ Foic | NG REMARKSILOCATION
205A | PR.2'6" X 7'-0" SWING | PWDR CT, SIM. EPT4 [1-3/4"| H | HM/PRE-FIN.EPT4 | 2" | NA | TEMP | TRILOGY | LOCK | X | 5/6.2 | X ELECTRICAL ROOM BCOT| 1 | SMART BUILDING PANEL (SBP) ~ELIBLE CONTROLS X X X TINETWORK ROOM
206A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | PWDRCT, SIM. EPT4 |1-3/4"| G | HM/PRE-FIN.EPT4 | 2" | NA | TEMP | MARKS | PASS | X | 5/A62 | X VACUUM - INSULATED BC02| 1 | TILIGHTING CONTROL PANEL (LCP) RELIABLE CONTROLS X X TINETWORK ROOM
207A | 3-0"X7-0"SWING | PWDRCT, SIM. EPT4 [1-3/4"| G | HM/PRE-FIN.EPT4 | 2" | NA | TEMP | MARKS | PASS | X | 562 | X VACUUM - INSULATED BCO3| 1 | CAR WASH LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL (LCP) RELIABLE CONTROLS X X CAR WASH STORAGE
BC04 | LOT | HVAC CONTROLS HARDWARE RELIABLE CONTROLS X X X SEE CONTROLS PLAN
DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES - CAR WASH AREAS: BCO5| 1 | THERMOSTAT RELIABLE CONTROLS X X SEE CONTROLS PLAN
1. GC TO COORDINATE HARDWARE ON NEW DOORS WITH ENTERPRISE PROJECT MANAGER. REFER TO HARDWARE SCHEDULE NOTES, THIS SHEET. BCo6 | LOT | CCTV CAMERAS PER TENANT, CABLING ONLY, NO EQUIPMENT X X SEE CCTV PLAN
2. GARAGE DOORS IN CAR WASH BAYS - BOTH DOOR AND FRAME TO BE DARK BEIGE IN COLOR NOTE: GC TO PROVIDE SUBMITTAL TO ENTERPRISE PMFOR APPROVAL. BCO7 | LOT | INTRUSION DETECTION SYSTEM (IDS) CABLING PER TENANT, CABLING ONLY, NO EQUIPMENT X X SEE IDS PLAN
3. GC TO PROVIDE PRICING FOR ELECTRIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS. BCOS| 1 | BUILDING SIGN CONTROLS LOCATION PER TENANT, LED SIGN ON PHOTOCELL | X X DEDICATED CIRCUIT
4. THRESHOLDS AT DOORS FROMWET AREAS TO DRY AREAS SHALL BE SEALED AND CAULKED TO PREVENT FLOOR WATER TRAVEL BETWEEN THE AREAS. BC09 | LOT | POLE SIGN CONTROLS LOCATION PER TENANT, LED SIGN ON PHOTOCELL | X X DEDICATED CIRCUIT
5. MARKS/P-DEAD HARDWARE IS PASSAGE WITH SEPARATE DEADBOLD/THUMB TURN, TRILOGY/DEAD IS TRILOGY WITH SEPARATE KEYED DEADBOLT. BC10l 2 | EVCHARGING STATION PER TENANT X X X CONFIRM LOC. WITH TENANT
6. INTERIOR DOOR HARDWARE TO BE SINGLE-ACTION LEVER RELEASE MARKS USA 275 SERIES, GRADE 2 IN SATIN CHROME, U.O N.

12'-0" AND 18'-O" R.0. PER SCHEDULE

rrr-—— -~ -~ - - -—-—-—-—« - - - /77 11
| |
DOOR TYPES:
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-O" ®
i
S
3l.Qll 3l-Qll 51-0M <
oz
<
S|y
NS
/ / \ icl) >U:
o
)
= = = >
Q Q Q o
~ . ) ~ . ) ~ =9|e= ~
3
) ) F.F.
F | EXTERIOR G| CAR WASH H| CAR WASH | || J| EXTERIOR CAR WASH

MAX U-FACTOR: 0.57
STEELCRAFT L-SERIES
HONEYCOMB CORE,
POWDER-COATED SIM. EPT4
w/ TEMP. SAFETY GLASS
FULL WEATHER-STRIPPING

MAX U-FACTOR: 0.37
STEELCRAFT L-SERIES
INSULATED CORE,
POWDER-COATED
SIM. EPT4

MAX U-FACTOR: 0.57
STEELCRAFT L-SERIES
HONEYCOMBE CORE,
POWDER-COATED
SIM. EPT4

MIN. R-4.75, MAX U-FACTOR: 0.34
INSULATED COILING ROLL-UP DOOR.
PRIME AND PAINT SIM., EPT2

NOTE: GC TO PROVIDE
SIGN THAT STATES
"SERVICE ONLY" ON

EXTERIOR SIDE OF DOOR
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BUILDING CONTROL NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY APPLY TO THIS PROJECT):
1. ALL LOW VOLTAGE CABLING TO BE LABLED AT NETWORK CLOSET TERMINATION.

. GC TO INSTALL POWER TO ALL SIGN LOCATIONS. SIGNAGE TO ALL BE ON 1 DEDICATED AND CONTROLLED CIRCUIT. COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH EHI PM.

EXTERIOR LIGHTS TO BE ON THEIR OWN DEDICATED AND CONTROLLED CIRCUIT WITH CENTRAL PHOTO CELL.
. LOT LIGHTS TO BE ON THEIR OWN DEDICATED AND CONTROLLED CIRCUIT WITH CENTRAL PHOTO CELL.
. ALL IDS WIRING TO BE RAN TO NETWORK ROOM PER PLAN.

. GC TO RUN LOW VOLTAGE CABLES FROM CAR WASH BUILDING/AREA TO DATA CLOSET IN MAIN OFFICE/ BUILDING.
. CCTV CAMERA INSTALL AND TRIM OUT TO BE COMPLETED BY EHI VENDOR.

GC TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL 2 PLYWOOD BACKERBOARDS IN DATA CLOSET FOR EQUIPMENT MOUNTING. NOTE: GC TO CONFIRM WALL LOCATION WITH EHI PM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2
3
4
5
6. IDS SYSTEM TRIM OUT TO BE COMPLETED BY EHI VENDOR.
.
8
9
1

0. ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING TO HAVE 5' TAIL AT BOTH TERMINATION ENDS, TO BE WRAPPED FOR ELECTRICAL INSPECTION.

LIGHTING CONTROLS ROUGH-IN REQ. | FURN/INSTALL BY

NO | QTY | DESCRIPTION MFR/STYLE, PRODUCT NO ELECT, LOWVOLT | FCIC | FOIC | NIC REMARKS/LOCATION
LCO1 | LOT | EXTERIOR BUILDING LIGHTS RAB WALL PACKS PER TENANT SPEC X X SEE REFLECTED CLNG PLAN
LC02 | LOT | PARKING LOT POLE LIGHTS RAB POLE LIGHTS PER TENANT SPEC X X

LCO3 | LOT | INTERIOR CAR WASH AREA LIGHTS RAB SWISH2X4-39N/D10 OR SWISH2X2-29/D10 X X SEE REFLECTED CLNG PLAN
LC04 | LOT | EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHTS AND SIGNS PER GC X X SEE REFLECTED CLNG PLAN
LCO5 | LOT | INTERIOR LED CAN LIGHTS W/ WHITE CEILING CUFF RAB - C6R12/18/249FAUNVW X X SEE REFLECTED CLNG PLAN
LC06 | LOT | EXTERIOR LED CAN LIGHTS W/ BLACK TRIM CUFF RAB - C6R12/18/249FAUNVM X X SEE REFLECTED CLNG PLAN
LCo7 | 2 24" RESTROOM VANITY LIGHT LITHONIA FMVCCLS MVOLT 30K35K40K 90CRI KR M6 X X SEE REFLECTED CLNG PLAN
LCO8 | 16 WASH BAY/STORAGE CEILING LIGHTS SHARKS-100W/D10 X X SEE REFLECTED CLNG PLAN
LCO09 7 WASH BAY SIDE LIGHTS SHARK4-100W/D10 (5) OR SHARK8-100W/D10 (2) X X SEE REFLECTED CLNG PLAN

LIGHTING CONTROL NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY APPLY TO THIS PROJECT):

1. GC TO CONFIRM SITE CONDITIONS MATCH EHI LIGHTING PLAN AND SPEC SHEETS.
GC TO PROVIDE 24-HOUR LIGHT (NON-SWITCHED) IN CUSTOMER SERVICE AREA AND BACK HALLWAY TO ONE FIXTURE.
EMERGENCY BALLAST ON 24-HOUR LIGHTS NOT REQUIRED UNLESS SPECIFIED BY CODE.

GC TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL OUTLET COVERS AND SWITCHES AS NEEDED, COLOR WHITE.
RESTROOM, BREAKROOMAND CAR WASH EXHAUST FANS AND LIGHTING TO BE ON SEPARATE SWITCHES WITH PUSH BUTTON TIMERS.
PLEASE REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS AND CONTROLS SCHEDULE FOR LIGHTING CONTROLS.

©NO O wN

9. LIGHTS IN WASH BAY STORAGE ROOM & ALCOVES ON OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
10. LIGHTS IN ELECTRICAL CLOSET TO BE ON SWITCH.
11. JANITORIAL CLOSET LIGHT ON OCCUPANCY SENSOR.

LIGHTS IN MANAGER OFFICE(S), ALL-GENDER RESTROOM(S) AND BREAK ROOM(S) TO BE CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY SENSOR LIGHT SWITCH.

ALL LIGHTS, FANS, AND EXHAUST ON TIMER SWITCHES SHALL BE PUSH BUTTON TIMER SWITCHES AND LABELED FOR WITH ADDITIONAL LABELING QUICK IDENDITIFCATION BY USERS.

12. OFFICE AREA LIGHTS ON OCCUPANCY SENSOR FOR BREAK ROOM, WELLNESS ROOM, MANAGER OFFICES, RESTROOMS, NETWORK CLOSET, & COAT CLOSETS.

13. MAIN OFFICE, HALLWAY AND CONFERENCE ROOM LIGHTS ON SWITCHES.

CONTRASTING BACKGROUND. THE USE OF THE
KEY-OPERATED LOCKING DEVICE IS REVOCABLE BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR DUE CAUSE.

C. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE
OR EFFORT.

D. BARRIER FREE ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS: LANDINGS AT
DOORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 60 INCHES IN WIDTH AND
IN LENGTH ON THE DOOR SWING SIDE. FLOOR AND/OR
LANDING ADJACENT TO DOOR SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN
1/2" INCH LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY.

E. EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT SLOPE MORE THAN 1/4 INCH
PER FOOT.

F. NEW SWING DOORS TO BE LOCATED 4" OFF ADJACENT
PARTITIONS TO ALLOW FOR DOOR TRIM, U.O.N.

G. ALL DOORS IN EGRESS PATH TO PROVIDE FREE EGRESS.

H. DOOR SURFACE: DOOR SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE
FLOOR, MEASURED VERTICALLY, SHALL BE A SMOOTH
SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH
OF THE DOOR. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL
JOINTS IN SUCH SURFACE SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH OF
THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER. CAVITIES CREATED BY
ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED.

I. VISION LITES: DOORS AND SIDELITES ADJACENT TO DOORS
CONTAINING ONE OR MORE GLAZING PANELS THAT PERMIT
VIEWING THROUGH THE PANELS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM
OF AT LEAST ONE PANEL ON EITHER THE DOOR OR AN
ADJACENT SIDELITE 4% INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FLOOR.

HARDWARE SCHEDULE NOTES:

A, ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE SINGLE ACTION, LEVER
RELEASE TYPE HARDWARE. MARKS USA 175 SERIES GRADE
2 IN SATIN CHROME PASSAGE SET ON ALL INTERIOR
DOORS EXCEPT RESTROOM(S). RESTROOM DOOR TO HAVE
PRIVACY LOCKSET, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
SCHEDULE. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR RH OR LH SWING.

B. PROVIDE FULL WEATHER-STRIPPING ON EXTERIOR DOORS.

C. ALL CLOSERS TO BE LOCATED ON INTERIOR OF THE
SPECIFIED ROOM. DOOR CLOSURES TO BE INSTALLED ON
ALL EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS, EXCEPT FOR THE
MGR. OFFICE(S).

D. 12" STAINLESS STEEL/BRUSHED ALUMINUM KICKPLATES TO
BE PROVIDED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF ALL DOORS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE REQUESTED BY TENANT.

E. DOOR STOPS TO BE ADDED ON WALLS FOR ALL DOORS,
ROCKWOOD 409 US32D, SATIN OR BRUSHED STAINLESS
FINISH.

F. GC AND TENANT TO COORDINATE ALL DOOR AND CABINET
HARDWARE. ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO COMPLY WITH ADA
GUIDELINES.

REQUIRED INTERIOR SIGNAGE:

A, ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES: ACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH STANDARD SIGNS
AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNS THAT COMPLY WITH ICC/ANSI
SECTION 704 AND ARE VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG
APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS,

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IS
REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE
ACCESSIBLE., THE SYMBOL IS TO BE A WHITE FIGURE ON
BLUE BACKGROUND (COLOR NO. 15090) IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 595A

B. BRAILLE: CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE IS TO BE USED
WHEREVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED. DOTS TO BE .01 INCH ON
CENTERS IN EACH CELL WITH .02 INCH SPACE BETWEEN
CELLS. DOTS ARE RAISED A MIN. OF 0.025 INCH ABOVE
THE BACKGROUND.

C. CHARACTERS: LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS ARE TO
HAVE A WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND
1, AND A STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1.5
AND 1:10. WHEN RAISED OR RECESSED CHARACTERS OR
SYMBOLS ARE USED, THEY ARE TO BE RAISED OR
RECESSED A MIN. 1/32 INCH AND ARE TO BE SANS SERIF
TYPE FONT. RAISED CHARACTERS ARE TO BE AT LEAST
5/8 INCH HIGH AND RECESSED CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS
ARE TO HAVE A 1/4 INCH MIN. STROKE WIDTH.

FURNISH /INSTALL BY LEGEND:

FCIC: FURNISHED BY CONTRACTOR, INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR
FOIC FURNISHED BY OWNER/TENANT, INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR
NIC: NOT IN CONTRACT (ALL FURNITURE SHOWN ON DWGS IS NIC)

9679

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

THERESA K. GREENE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ARCHITECT

commercial & residential architecture
Theresa K. Greene | 16198 SE 48th Drive

1G

Bellevue, Washington 98006

Tel (425) 830-3245 Fax (425) 747-3321
tg.architect@comcast.net | www.tkgarchitect.com

© Copyright, All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced in any form
or by any means with out permission in writing from Theresa K. Greene, Architect, PLLC.

PRCTI20221460

City of Puyallup

Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT

Building Myni 9
Engineering Public Works
Fire Traffic

ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

EXISTING TENANT IN THE RIVER ROAD PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER

_
]
o
¥
Y
(qV]
o
(q\]
q
(@)
< Z

o
a3
< < E
o=z
223

o
>0
> - u
r X <
™ (T
o =
Ny

REVISIONS

NO. DATE BY

1 06/12/23 BLDG

]
ISSUE DATES

DESIGN APPROVAL:

PERMIT SUBMITTAL:

02/27/23

PERMIT RECEIVED:

BID DOCS:

CONSTR. DOCS:
1

SHEET INFORMATION

24"x36" SCALE: AS NOTED
PLOT DATE: 06/12/23
CAD FILE: 22-14A51
JOB NUMBER: 22-14
CHECKED: TKG
DRAWN: TKG
STATUS: PERMIT SET

SCHEDULES & NOTES - CAR WASH
BUILDING & LIGHTING CONTROLS

AS.2




9679
REGISTERED
. ARCHITECT
MIN. CLEARANCE AT TOILET: NOTE: 0
ICC/ANSI SECTION 604.3: 60" MIN. WIDE THIS DIAGRAM IS FOR
CLEARANCE, PERP. FROM SIDE WALL AND 56" MOUNTING HEIGHT REFERENCE VARIES - SEE FLOOR PLAN, SHEET A2.1 , PER PLAN , _ PER PLAN . o e
MIN. DEEP CLEARANCE PERP. FROM REAR PURPOSESI ONLY. SOME OF ] /_FZROVIDE ZX6 ’i/ ,| ,| ,| ,| STATEOFWASH|NGTON
NO OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN THIS CLEARANCE. INSTALLED IN THIS PROJECT. ALL EIXTURES 1"6" " ig 501 MIN. 281 MIN.
1 1/40 L1 172" 16" MIN. 15" MIN.
36" GRAB BAR LOCATED @ 4 ”4 |
3140 MAX 6" FROM SIDEWALL - 120 MAX = - 7 o — 0| 295 EEY
# 7 w 5| 2 g :=
491 541 MIN, , 18" VERTICAL GRAB BAR @ MQ&W : 5 - 1 — () 5| 868B S5
n I I I GRAB BAR = [ % = 6 iYa S - pe——— - | e 0l £ TF L35
56" MIN. 6" MAX. | 12 42" MIN. 421 GRAB BAR MOUNTING el Ak - _ ‘ \ . \ L= §s%5::
MAX Hegqil o a4 = = 7 GFCI GFCI o J | ? | O| u Do g gg
- | 39141 TOILET PAPER DISPENSER -3 < y 5. *46" ‘36" A | ‘ ¥ ‘ — 5| & SQ2ic
] — 0, = —— PER ICC/ANSI SECTION —_— 5| BTz
24" MIN. S |t =1k i / | % | 6043 60" MIN. WIDE N | 4 | \ T =283 § B2
k— <|9Q i 1 S Clo=uWw =35
_ @ SOAP DISPENSER MIRROR ] a|® T b, " O| CLEARANCE, PERP. FROM O~ 5 —2&
Z 0 = 02| Z = | SIDE WALL AND 56" MIN. 1-6" A 1-6" B ( ) 2|l —3Q 55é
= o o REFER TO wz| = <+ | DEEP CLEARANCE PERP. 7 121 MIN s Ol o @ N SE<
= o | 2|, SIGNAGE 25| 5 FROM REAR WALL IN S| 8BS 8]
© o 3| DETAIL /(12 N Lo | ¢ SINGLE STALL TOILET <E s|l&s SELL
Q|| = — o6 > S8 \26.1/ o & 2|4 o ROOMS., NO OBSTRUCTIONS S1S @8z
E %) o e D %% |% . _le _|e ’_QG,:CI =0 ME: =3 S WITHIN THIS CLEARANCE. | < g£§)§r
= —_ = | = < X |z X|x /ﬂ_ Iw % = = —1m I / E @ — 2=3
\ ] Y (R Z|x | _| > s | S| oo T | <o 1w @ = o £t
> 7T 130 ol 2|9 “lu - |w % <|°9 z|o =\ W — 8| & S &8s
© ' © o +9Q © |3 ©|a | =z £ - o™ . = | @ = i © 2o°
m—— > ' o X |@ = + | O |y P | w == :
) = = ) — < T I = = ¥,0 d |
n = = ) = le) 14 le) o INSULATE = PN (Du-l 0
2 N . ©| |m T8 ¥4 unoer sk [ | R o L | \
= ° — o S  PIPES = u<)§ ~— CERAMIC OR PORCELAIN
|, © S5- EEEERFgg ESSBR TILE AND BASE OR SHEET
181 MAX. 421 MAX. SEAT COVER LAVATORY VINYL THAT RUNS CONT.
y AT Sover REFER TO DTL ELECTRIC RESTROOM TYPICAL WALL AND BASE TILE ORIENTATION. 291 CLR. OPNG P AND ONTO WALLS MIN C 5
16" MIN. FOR ADD'L MIN HAND DRYER SIGNAGE LAYOUT IN RESTROOMS # I
CLEARANCES FINISH SCHEDULE. ILLUSTRATED FOR MIN. CLEARANCES. REFER
TO PLAN FOR EXACT FIXTURE ORIENTATION. PRCTI20221460
SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" ILLUSTRATED FOR REQ. CLEARANCES. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR LAYOUT 3 SCALE: 1/2" =1'-0" 22-14A52 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" REFER TO DETAIL 1, THIS SHEET FOR FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS Ciry grPaliug
. - ' ' ' : -7 i . - ’ Development & Permitting Services
ISSUED PERMIT
Building | [ Planning
n n o Engineering Public Works
\A6.1/ \A6.1/ ADA (PER ICC/ANSI) COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR APPLIANCES: Fire Traffic
N
9l NOTE: U
¢ TOP-FREEZER REFRIGERATOR REQUIREMENTS: PARALLEL APPROACH
’| + 100% OF THE FRESH FOOD SPACE AVAILABLE BELOW 54 INCHES ALLOWED IN BREAK ROOM gl =il
PLM2 UPPER ¢ 50% OF THE FREEZER SPACE AVAILABLE BELOW 54 INCHES AREA PER ADA SECTION 2-0
CABINETS WITH : 606.2 EXCEPTION 1, PLASTIC LAMINATE
ADJUSTABLE N CONTROLS MUST; . (PLM2] AT ALL . - " »
MEL. SHELVES. N === « BE BELOW 54 INCHES L PLASTIC LAMINATE EXPOSED EXTERIOR . 0 m L
o VERIFY « BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, =, < COUNTER TOP AND SURFACES TYPICAL —— =
® | REFRIG PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST g _ BACKSPLASH [PLMI] o o = < Z
N N A SOWER REQ + REQUIRE FORCE OF LESS THAN 5 LBS TO ACTIVATE _ < % 2 O
\ T = T I I o o < o
0l T 7| DISHWASHER REQUIREMENTS (IF PROPOSED ON THIS PROJECT) _ ﬁ EEIC-){\I/N%ECE\LB?I\CIETN?\ND 3/41 ADJUSTABLE 0 o i O Z Z
< H MECHANISMS 1S 481 MAXIMUM LOW FORWARD REACH IS 151, R s SHELF CLIPS ° ° < W 3
ol = _ @ _ @ @@ T — « CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS MUST BE OPERABLE WITH ONE 3 WIRE PULLS ~ L | ; o i I 3
T R —————= -U - HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING L . m*g" SINK PER SCHED. 5 2 0- E n
PLM! OR 81 ~ T T | D A OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL T . ] |— <
COUNTER- TOP B3| | P BE NO MORE THAN 5 LBS, _ ° L) e 31 WIRE PULLS Z L N
w/ BACKSPLASH N | = N || s ! « ALL RACK SPACE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FROM THE FRONT OF THE PLASTIC ° o o o o S5
— — — K j — - \ MACHINE FOR LOADING AND UNLOADING DISHES. LAMINATE (PLM2) & ° ° [ Lu > o
al k/ ! | AT ALL EXT. < MELAMINE (MEL) AT PROVIDE BLOCKING a)
PLM2 BASE = PRLLEN At = 1. || MICROWAVE REQUIREMENTS: SUREACES. TYP. Jlc ° ALL CABINET BEHIND CABINET AND i = . Y O S
CABINETS AT S = | N N = | g IN « MAXIMUM HIGH FORWARD REACH FOR CONTROLS AND OPERATING ! : : INTERIORS TYPICAL IN WALL AS REQUIRED —F S T =
ADA HT. & y S e | 3 I MECHANISMS 1S 48" MAXIMUM LOW FORWARD REACH IS 15", /41 ADJUSTABLE ] < m x =)
Al = N R - - ~ ! * CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS MUST BE OPERABLE WITH ONE I SHELF ON 2 0.C 0 . LL m Y
MEL. SHELF (AS . N s \ \%J | HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING SHELF CLIPS (r\io' = D_ > S
SHOWN) > L ~ OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL 4" RUBBER BASE = > SHELF AT SINK - 7)) o S
BE NO MORE THAN 5 LBS. AT TOE KICK e o = > u S
11_6" 2|_Oll 21_6" 2l_oll 1!_611 :‘l_ m p— |:E o
DRAWERS NO SHELF “DISHWASHER DRAWERS N D. z £
9l-g" I_ E g i
a)
CK Z S <<E
0 Q=5
BREAK ROOM BASE CABINET s
o EZoL3y
SCALE: 1/2" =1'-0" 22-14A52 SCALE: 1" =1"'-0" 22-14A52 SCALE: 1" =1'-0" 22-14A52 Z L|J - E z,:' EJ)
% 4
W &8t
I_ W ~ao o
INSULATE WATER PIPES AND
MIRROR DRAIN TO PREVENT CONTACT DRINKING FOUNTAIN JD— CENTERLINE OF SIGN: REVISIONS
ELKAY MODEL EZSDWSLK § 6" MIN, _ DOOR IF SWINGS INTO
w/ EZH20 SHOWN. THE RESTROOM, OR 9 1 1/21 0.D. SCHED. 1\ _06/12/23 BLDG
FROM DOOR FRAME ON 40 STL. RAILING &
— LOW - ADA DRINKING WALL ADJACENT TO SUPPORTS, POWDER-
T _ FOUNTAIN OPERABLE HT: LATCH SIDE OF RESTROOM COATED BLACK.
~EQUIPMENT | 2 EQUIPMENT [ x| 96" MAX. DOOR TO ALLOW FOR
PERMITTED IN IFEE PERMITTED IN 5| g ' 18"x18" CLEARANCE IN
L&l = = = = HIGH - SECOND DRINKING 2 FRONT OF BRAILLE, 41-Ql
= Sl ol 4 ] ' =
R RN | 2 N I R OOCT 5 oo
g) a N _ = _ = N - ]
« o3| R BUBBLER REQUIRED FOR @ T AF.F. ISSUE DATES
WATER BOTTLE FILLING .
8" MIN. KNEE -~ /6" MAX. TOE 8" MIN. KNEE T~ /‘,\6" MAX. TOE n DESIGN APPROVAL:
- CMLIiAIEAEI\;CTi CLEARANCE CLEARANCE # CLEARANCE GENPER PERMIT SUBMITTAL:  02/27/23
: NEU_‘ RAL 41-Ql PERMIT RECEIVED:
WALL PROTECTION 1-6/l e b e -
" WHERE REQUIRED%‘ * NOTE: A WHEELCHAIR — MIN. BID DOCS:
Y 487 MIN. v ———1—F  ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN CONSTR. DOCS:
;r" i N oG UNIT LOCATED 27" EXACTLY o
CLEAR CLEAR %9 ABOVE THE GROUND OR FLOOR 1S SHEET INFORMATION
|| FLOOR (—— |  EXPOSEDPIPES AND SURFACES || FLOOR Ula  CANE DETECTABLE AND WALL GENDER NEUTRAL RESTROOM SIGNAGE S
S| | SPACE @@ 0 UNDER LAVATORIES: S| | SPACE [ ©|_ PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD WITH A HEIGHT OF 6" 24™X30" SCALE: AS NOTED
: 5 o=J WATER SUPPLY (BOTH HOT AND . Z|* THE 27" HEIGHT 1S EFFECTIVELY MIN. CHARACTERS OF BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE IN THE PLOT DATE: 06/12/23
Q 132 COLD) AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER Q ° S| AN ABSO'—;JTEI DIMENSIIO’\I‘ PICTOGRAM FIELD. PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELDS SHALL CAD FILE. 2 14AGT
Flz= — LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED 48" MIN. BB oEciies RO KNiE e HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH, PICTOGRAMS SHALL CONTRAST : -
R Qo OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO R S| D O e e AneCE WITH THEIR FIELDS, WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON MAX. RAMP SLOPE 112. OB NUMBER: 2214
~ == PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE N A DARK FIELD OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD. PER ENLARGED PLANS, _
171 MAX. SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE d———4— ';COCR/A?\I‘;’}‘EAEEE%BIQO’\;IG 5072 & SIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH ICC/ANSI 117.1 SECTION 703 SHEET A13 CHECKED: TKG
SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES. LLr-5" TO : . 907, DRAWN: TKG
151 MIN. TR 602.2 AND IBC SECTION 1003.3
=71 MAX. STATUS: PERMIT SET

LAV CLEARANCES 10 DRINKING FOUNTAIN CLEARANCES » TYPICAL ADA RESTROOM SIGNAGE RAILING AT INTERIOR RAMP "WISC. INTERIOR DETAILS

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-Q" 22-14A52 SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0Q" 22-14A52 SCALE: 3" = 1'-0" 22-14A52 SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0" 22-14A52 A6 1
| |




‘ / CONT. STEEL SLIP TRACK, 20 GA.
(MIN. 600T200-30) ATTACH TO B.O.
ROOF FRAMING ABOVE WITH POWDER

ACTUATED FASTENERS AT 32" O.C.
MIN. AND PER MFR. SPECIFICATIONS.

CUT TOP EDGE OF GYP. BD
STRAIGHT & TRUE. RUN TO B.O.
CEILING AND PROVIDE ACOUSTIC
SEALANT BOTH SIDES TOP AND
NN BOTTOM WITH FIRE RATED CAULK.

\STEEL RUNNER
COPE GWB AROUND STEEL TRUSS

OR BEAM PROFILE AND SEAL w/
FIRE RATED CAULK (WHERE OCCURS).

STEEL STUDS, 20 GA. (6008162-20,
U.O.N) AT 16" 0.C. CONNECT TO
METAL FRAMING w/ (2) #12 SCREWS
AT 24" 0.C. (WHERE OCCURS)

GWB OR ACT
_ CEILING PER PLAN

‘“F HIH ] _ $
Y 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB BOTH SIDES
0 U.ON. [FIRE RATING UL# U419
K v FOR 1-HOUR CONDITION)

BASE (FUTURE)

CONT. STEEL BOTTOM TRACK, 20
GA. [MIN. 600T125-30) ATTACH TO
FLOOR WITH POWDER ACTUATED
FASTENERS AT 32" O0.C. MIN. AND
PER MFR. SPECIFICATIONS.

1/8" FOAM TAPE | ,\—FINISH FLOOR
FULL-HEIGHT PARTITION WALL

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

=\
>

Z

22-14A53

(& )

5/8" GWB BOTH SIDES, U.O.N.

METAL STUD WALL PER
PLAN. DOUBLE STUD (INCL.
NAILER) AT HEAD AND JAMB.

o
. '\
T \ W

PRE-FINISHED KNOCK-DOWN
METAL FRAME AND TRIM.
ATTACH TO WOOD NAILER
WITH DRYWALL SCREW, (1)
NEXT TO EACH RETAINER
CLIP PER MFR. REQ.

I
=

~
_$ PER SCHEDULE

|

|
1740
A

I
U

A | HEAD/JAMB SIM.

I
U

WOOD OR METAL
DOOR PER SCHEDULE.

—— DOOR UNDERCUT 3/8"
AT HARD SURFACE.

FINISH FLOOR
/ ELEV. 0'-O"

/|

B | THRESHOLD

INTERIOR DOOR

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

22-14A53

HOT WATER COLD WATER

SHUT-OFF VALVE

PROVIDE SEISMIC

BRACING PER COD DI-ELECTRIC UNION

11/4" X 18 GA, STL STRAP
W/ 5/8" LAG BOLT

TO MTL STUDS OR
ANCHOR TO CMU WALL

ASME TEMP. AND
VALVE EXTENSION
LINE

WATER HEATER

24X 24"X4" DEEP
22 GAUGE GALV.
STEEL PAN WITH 1!
DRAIN

WATER HEATER TO
BE PLACED ABOVE

DRAIN PIPE, ROUTE
RESTROOM CEILING

TO EXTERIOR OF

BUILDING
AN EXPANSION TANK IS

REQ. ON THIS PROJECT.
GC sUB TO INSTALL PER
CODE AND CITY REQ.

NOTES: PIPING IS DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. FIELD VERIFY ACTUAL
CONDITIONS. ANCHOR OR SUPPORT WATER HEATER TO BUILDING
STRUCTURE TO RESIST SEISMIC FORCES PER UPC.

GC TO INSTALL WATER HEATER SEISMIC BRACING WITH APPROVED

COMMERCIALLY AVAILABLE STRAPPING KITS OR PER COUNTY AND WA
STATE HEALTH DEPARTMENT GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES.

WATER HEATER BRACING

SCALE: 1" =1'-0"

22-14A53

/4
BRACE PER DETAIL
REFER TO DETAIL 4
THIS SHEET FOR FULL-HT
CONDITION, IF REQUIRED.
ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION.
EXTENDED 2'-O" BEYOND WALL

@]% AT ACT.

ol
MIN.

:

%

f 5/8" GWB BOTH SIDES U.ON.
111 ACT CEILING PER PLAN

6! METAL STUDS AND TRACKS
/ AT CEILING FRAMING, 20 GA.
AT 16" 0.C. CONNECT TO METAL

FRAMING w/ (2] #12 SCREWS AT
24" 0.C. (WHERE OCCURS)

GWB CEILING PER PLAN
(WHERE OCCURS) $

B

1\

3-1/2" M.S, 20 GA [MIN. 3505125-30,
UO.N.J] AT 16" O.C. WITH CONT. STEEL
TOP AND BOTTOM TRACKS (PROVIDE
6" M.S. AT TOILET WALL) ATTACH
TO FLOOR WITH POWDER ACTUATED
FASTENERS AT 32" O.C. AND PER
MFR. SPECIFICATIONS.

¥ /BASE PER SCHEDULE
' FINISH FLOOR

/_

<

1/8" FOAM TAPE

T

PARTITION WALL AT GWB CEILING

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

22-14A53

LA NP - -

5/8" GWB BOTH SIDES, U.O.N.

METAL STUD WALL PER
/PLAN. DOUBLE STUD (INCL.

NAILER) AT HEAD AND JAMB.

———PRE-FINISHED KNOCK-DOWN

METAL FRAME AND TRIM.

& PER SCHEDULE

()

ATTACH TO WOOD NAILER
WITH DRYWALL SCREW, (1)
NEXT TO EACH RETAINER
CLIP PER MFR. REQ

o

A | HEAD/JAMB SIM.

()

J

| _——— 1/4" CLEAR TEMPERED
o SAFETY GLASS

| — GLASS STOP

_$ PER SCHEDULE

N
RN

(]
U

B

SILL

INTERIOR WINDOW

6

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

22-14A53

&
BRACE PER DTL.

—— ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION.
EXTENDED 2'-O" BEYOND EACH
SIDE OF WALL

—— ACT CEILING
TILE PER RCP

0000nooong0nongnn.s

- ACOUSTIC BATT

INSULATION

| ———STEEL STUDS, 20 GA. (MIN.

3505125-30) AT 16" O.C.

/5/8" GWB BOTH SIDES, U.ON.

BASE PER SCHEDULE

——— CONT. STEEL TOP AND BOTTOM
TRACK, 20 GA. [MIN. 350T125-30)
ATTACH TO FLOOR WITH POWDER
ACTUATED FASTENERS AT 32" O.C.
AND PER MFR. SPECIFICATIONS.

___ FINISH FLOOR

1/8" FOAM TAPE

GRID-HEIGHT PARTITION WALL

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

22-14A53

Q_
HANDLE

WALL MOUNTED FIRE

EXTINGUISHER

DUPLEX OUTLET

\s.o. CEILING
/DOOR AS SPECIFIED
4
/
LIGHT SWITCH: DOTTED LINE
INDICATES LOCATION OF
= 6" 6 LARGER PLATE IF NEEDED
< y " FOR MORE SWITCHES
[o I
I ] = e THERMOSTAT
- 2-3/4, ] HARDWARE SET AS
) I —
F— == SCHEDULED
ol
_ N &l NOTE: LOCATE ELECTRICAL &
o ° \% i ﬁ TELEPHONE WALL OUTLETS &
+ o =Z° SWITCH PLATES @ NEAREST
o= —1 [ STUD FROM SCALED LOCATION
sl _ ON PLAN UNLESS OTHERWISE
al® © SPECIFICALLY NOTED.
| o —
0| o
‘v KN KN

AND/OR FIRE EXTINGUISHER

CABINET PROVIDE BLOCKING PER

MFR. REQ. LOCATE PER FIRE
MARSHALL REQUIREMENTS

WALL TELEPHONE OUTLET
FINISH FLOOR

TYP. MOUNTING HEIGHTS DIAGRAM

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

22-14A53

EXISTING ROOF FRAMING ABOVE

ANGLE AT EACH CROSS BRACE

—— ATTACH CROSS BRACING ANGLE
TO CEILING FRAMING ABOVE W/
(2) POWER DRIVE EXPANSION
TYPE ANCHORS. CEILING
STRUCTURE TO BE ADEQUATELY
SECURED TO RESIST § PSF
TRANSVERSE LOAD.
FIRE TAPE AND SEAL ANY
PENETRATIONS THROUGH GWB.

ACT CEILING TIL/

PER RCP
METAL EDGE TRIM—

=Y

BLOCK SPACER ABOVE AND
BELOW GRID AT POINT OF
CONNECTION (RUN GRID

THROUGH]

PROVIDE RIGID STEEL C-STUD
CHANNEL BRACE @ 8-0" O.C.
ATTACHED WITH SHEET METAL
SCREWS, EACH END AT ANGLE
BRACE TO RESIST 5 PSF
TRANSVERSE LOAD, ALTERNATE
SIDES.

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB BOTH
SIDES, U.ON. WITH
ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION
PER WALL LEGEND.

CLNG HT PARTITION HEAD BRACING

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

22-14A53

FINISH FLOOR LEVEL

THRESHOLD

TR

TRANSITION THRESHOLD

1/2M0
A

1/2"
MAX

= | X
THRESHOLD AT DOOR  ¥|<

NOTE:

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR THRESHOLDS SHALL BE NO HIGHER
THAN 1/2 INCH ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR LEVELS. EACH
EXPOSED EDGE OF THRESHOLDS SHALL BE BEVELED OR
SLOPED AT AN ANGLE NOT TO EXCEED 45 DEGREES SO THAT
NO VERTICAL CHANGE OF ELEVATION EXCEEDS 1/4 INCH.

TYP. THRESHOLD

NOT TO SCALE

22-14A53
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NOTES: ICC/ANSI TABLE 404.2.3.1 MANEUVERING AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS
1. SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TYPE OF USE MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES
PRESCRIPTIVE PROVISIONS OF THE MOST CURRENT 401 FIELD TECHNICAL INFO BULLETIN TEEL STUD APPROACH DOOR (B] PARALLEL TO DOORWAY THERESA K. GREENE
'SUSPENSION SYSTEMS FOR ACOUSTICAL LAY-IN CEILINGS, SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES /_ZOMPRESSION POST OIRECTION SIDE |/Al PERPENDICULAR TO DOORWAY| (pecr o erm o 2o OTeD) STATE OF WASHINGTON
D, E, & F" FROM THE NORTHWEST WALL AND CEILING BUREAU. VISIT WEBSITE AT; —roM FRONT | PuLL 0 INCHES 18 INCHES
http://www.nwcb.org/sites/default/files/resources —ROM FRONT ———" 25 INCHES o INCHES [l
2. PROVIDE CROSS-BRACING FOR SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM @ 12-0" O.C. FROM HINGE SIDE | PULL 60 INCHES 36 INCHES
BOTH WAYS WITH NO. 12 GAUGE WIRES PER ASTM C635 AND ASTM C636. wIZR;ANGER ey — — o7 INCHES 22 INGHES N
3. THE HORIZONTAL RESTRAINT POINTS FOR THE LATERAL FORCE BRACING SHALL BE FROM HINGE SIDE | PUSH 42 INCHES (1) 22 INCHES BEYOND HINGE SIDE (3] I 52388 823
PLACED NOT MORE THAN 12' 0.C. IN BOTH DIRECTIONS WITH THE FIRST POINT WITHIN &' FROM LATCH SIDE | PULL 28 INCHES 12) 24 INCHES ( ) *8 SR gt
FROM EACH WALL. 2 GA. VERT. WIRE (TP FROM LATCH SIDE | PUSH 42 INCHES (3] 24 INCHES Ll = % 5 N E s
4. TO FACILITATE INSTALLATION, MAIN RUNNERS AND CROSS RUNNERS MAY BE ATTACHED < ' ' ' ERONT — S lwog S c8
TO THE PERIMETER MEMBER AT TWO ADJACENT WALLS WITH CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE f—r T —— — 2 2=
WALL AND THE RUNNERS MAINTAINED AT THE OTHER TWO WALLS IN SUCH WAY AS TO —— 3 TURNS MIN. [TYP) T 2|28 x55¢:
BE INDEPENDENT OF THE WALL STRUCTURE AND SHALL BE BRACED BY LATERAL FORCE MAIN RUNNER OR CROSS ARMSTRONG g | | Clo=uw =35
BRACING AT 12' 0.C. MAXIMUM. e CROSS TEE _—ARMSTRONG :> = | @) ! <: ()o|-ge_z:
AN a 72} S © 5%
5. ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC 803.9. ’ MAIN BEAM HINGE — puLll LATCH 777 2'-8l % Ol o DY S E:
L 8" MAX 8 MAX L \ < CLR o) (] 3 SR = :%
6. FOR AREAS EXCEEDING 1,000 S.F., HORIZONTAL RESTRAINT OF THE CEILING TO THE 1 1 : <E Sl&s SELR
STRUCTURE ABOVE SHALL BE PROVIDED, _ 7 g 2L A P Olg ©§:¢2
—— [0) 5 2z
7. FOR AREAS EXCEEDING 2,500 S.F, A SEISMIC SEPARATION JOINT SHALL BE PROVIDED. _ C | COMPRESSION POST an - / CLR. \, 12 h £l 3 > 8=
8. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL HAVE A 2" OVERSIZE RING TO PROVIDE FREE MOVEMENT OF = > :> 9 CLR. |(B] <: = CLR. TURNING = CLR. TURNING 5| @ S58
AT LEAST 1" IN ALL DIRECTIONS. © & . o Bush L. D SIAMETER 2 S AMETER — o | F 553
— fam] < I o
9. ALL CABLE TRAY AND ELECTRICAL CONDUITS SHALL BE SUPPORTED SEPARATELY OF | o = | = | | ® \ 50" MIN. 3 \ 50" MIN.
THE CEILING. | [ LTTTTTRTT LTI >ﬁ‘—FRONT——' -_ -_
= POP-RIVET THIS SIDE ONLY NOTES:
1. ADD 6 INCHES IF CLOSER AND
PROVIDE 3/4! FACIA MOLDING LATCH PROVIDED
SPACE @ OPP. PER MANUFACTURER 2. ADD 6 INCHES IF CLOSER PROVIDED
NON-COMBUSTIBLE STRUT CAPABLE OF WALL 3. ADD 12 INCHES BEYOND LATCH IF
4 r RESISTING VERTICAL COMPONENTS | ] CLOSER AND LATCH PROVIDED. 1. DOORS IN A SERIES 2. DOORS IN A SERIES
INDUCED BY BRACING WIRES. FASTEN —— ACOUS. TILE | ] ] | PRCTI20221460
o [¢) [e) [e) [e) [e) [e) [e] [e] [e] [e] [e] [e]
SECURELT 0 STRUCTURE 42012 = S e R TYPICAL CLEARANCES AT DOORS

12 G.A. VERT. HANGER WIRE ATTACH MEMBERS @ L 1-1/2" 4
| el .
- ® 0T 0C. BOTH WATS PERIMETER & TWO ADJ. 7 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" 20-22A53 City of Puyallup
\ <3 WALLS ONLY. CHANNEL MOLDING Development & Permitting Services

450 \ 3 9 / LATERAL FORCE BRACING 4 EA, 12 ISSUED PERMIT
5 GA, WIRE SECURED TO MAIN Buiding ||\ Planni
\ N {/ RUNNER WITHIN 2" OF CROSS TEE B | VERTICAL WIRE SPACING D | SEPARATION JOINT o "N
= : = .
(P s+ Db OTHER 12-0" 0.C IN BOTH ,, Engineering || Public Works
DIRECTIONS W/FIRST POINT WITHIN ARMSTRONG 12 GA, LATERAL SUPPORT WIRE WITHIN 3% OF EACH
/ Rt eV I U C ) ANGLE MOLDING CORNER OF LIGHT FIXTURE. SPLAY WIRES AS SHOWN Fire Traffic
) TOP PER THESE SEISMIC DETAILS AND FASTEN TO BEAM OR PURLIN. MIN. OF 3 WIRE
> MAIN RUNNER OR OTHER SUITABLE SYSTEM, -
TO KEEP PERIMETER COMPONENTS CENTER ENDS OF EA. FIXTURE.
< CROSS TEE e EROM SPREADING APART FIXTURE SUPPORT WIRE SUPPLIED BY
CEILING CONTRACTOR. o
s ,. Y &
| ‘ =
| | | | i K——ARMSTRONG pZa
- MAIN BEAM 60° MAX. TYP. < T
L MIN. 3/4" AT UN-ATTACHED WALLS = <
ARMSTRONG 7 ' O 0
MAIN BEAM MIN. 2" : Z Z
K ARMSTRONG < LL] o
ANGLE MOLDING o
| T
ARMSTRONG STABILIZER BAR, — E 2
OR OTHER SUITABLE SYSTEM, L
TO KEEP PERIMETER COMPONENTS Z <
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ENVELOPE COMPLIANCE SUMMARY
2018 WSEC Compliance Forms for Commercial Buildings including Group R2, R3 & R4 over 3 stories and all R1 Administered by: ©2023 NEEA, All rights reserved
Project Title Enterprise Rent-A-Car Tena.nt Improvement - 2018 WSEC For Building Department Use: Date: Jun 12, 2023
Project Address 733 River Road
Project & Applicant Puyallup, WA 98371
Information Applicant Name Theresa Greene
Applicant Phone 425-830-3245
Applicant Email tg.architect@comcast.net
For questions about this report, contact WSEC Commercial Technical Support at 360-539-5300 or via email at com.techsupport@waenergycodes.com
General Occupancy All Commercial General Building Use Type(s) Services, General Building Cond. Floor Area 5,930
Project Cond. Floor Area 5,930
Project Scope Alteration Space Conditioning Categories Fully Conditioned Floors Above Grade 1
Compliance Method Compliance Method 1 - General
Envelope Project Description Interior Tenant Improvement including new car washing area and three (3) new sectional doors for vehicle access into the building, and one (1) new strefront window.
onveope S Space Conditioning C Compliance Method WWR/SRR UA Calculation Adj F ion Al Compliance Verificati
Csomplian(cie cope pace Conditioning Category ompliance Metho per Category alculation Adjustment enestration Alternates ompliance Verification
cope an
Method Alteration Fully Conditioned Prescriptive 22.19% / 0% No Calculation Adjustments allowed COMPLIES
Air Barrier Air barrier testing included i oot s Air Barrier C ¢
Testing ir barrier testing included in project scope ir Barrier Comments
Scope & Space Conditioning ALTERATION - FULLY CONDITIONED Compliance Verification| COMPLIES
Window-to-wall Ratio 22.19% ISkylight-to-roof-ratio 0% Vertical Fenestration Alternate
Opaque Envelope Assemblies
Insulation R-Values
Walls Location in Documents Assembly ID Assembly Location Cavity o Contmuot}s Insulatefl Wall U-Factor Net Area (SF)
(% penetration) Furring
Wood-framed and other - Commercial Levels of Insulation, Sheet D2.1, Floor Plan A2.1 Table C402.4 Interior partition R-21 R-0 (<0.04%) U-0.054 1,792
Which insulation code target does wall comply with?: R-21 Cavity + Intermediate Framing U-Factor Source: WSEC Appendix A
U-Factor Source Description: Wall Framing Type (Standard, Inter., Advanced): Intermediate
Framing Depth: 2x6 Framing Spacing: 16" o.c.
Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Interior partition Is assembly new, upgraded or unaltered existing?: New assembly
Fenestration & Opaque Door Assemblies
Insulation R-Values
L . . Rough
Opaque Doors Location in Documents Assembly ID Assembly Location Door Insulation U-Factor Op ening (SF)
Swinging Levels of Insulation, Sheet D2.1, Schedules, Sheet A5.1 Table C402.4 Interior partition U-0.37 84
What percentage of this opaque door is glazing?: 50% or less U-Factor Source: WSEC Appendix A
U-Factor Source Description: Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Interior partition
Is assembly new, upgraded or unaltered existing?: New assembly
. 5 Lo . . . . Fenestration Fenestration Rough
Vertical Fenestration Location in Documents Assembly ID Assembly Location Orientation Shading (PF) SHGC U-Factor Opening (SF)
Fixed - Class AW or site built Levels of Insulation, Sheet D2.1, Floor Plan A2.1 Table C402.4 Interior partition South/East/West Facing PF <0.2 SHGC-0.38 U-0.38 12
U-Factor & SHGC Source: WSEC Appendix A U-Factor Source Description:
Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Interior partition Is assembly new, upgraded or unaltered existing?: New assembly
Fixed - Class AW or site built Levels of Insulation, Sheet D2.1, Schedules, Sheet A5.1 Table C402.4 Exterior South/East/West Facing PF <0.2 SHGC-0.38 U-0.38 48
U-Factor & SHGC Source: WSEC Appendix A U-Factor Source Description:
Is this assembly exterior or interior?: Exterior Is assembly new, upgraded or unaltered existing?: New assembly

LIGHTING COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

2018 WSEC Compliance Forms for Commercial Buildings including Group R2, R3 & R4 over 3 stories and all R1

Administered by: ©2023 NEEA, All rights reserved

Project Title Enterprise Rent-A-Car Tenant Improvement - 2018 WSEC For Building Department Use: Date: Feb 27’ 2023
Project Address Ao,
Project & Applicant Puyallup, WA 98371
Information Applicant Name Theresa Greene
Applicant Phone 425-830-3245
Applicant Email tg.architect@comecast.net
For questions about this report, contact WSEC Commercial Technical Support at 360-539-5300 or via email at com.techsupport@waenergycodes.com
General Occupancy All Commercial General Building Use Type Services, General |Building Cond. Floor Area 5,930
. New Building or Alferation Interior Lishtin Project Cond. Floor Area 5,930
General Project Types Alteration A'ddit.ion Lighting Scope Exterior Li%g htin%g Floors Above Grade 1
Lighting Scope Compliance Method Compliance Method 1 - General
Lighting Project Description
Lighting Compliance Scope Project Type (Interior i::}iﬁzgobl;{h]z{:tt eel_li‘(l::l; parking) Luminaire Replacement Scope | Compliance Method LP:d?l?sltc;l:;lton Compliance Verification
and Method Alteration Interior Lighting 50% or more replaced Space by space No Calculation Adjustments allowed COMPLIES
Alteration Exterior Lighting 50% or more replaced Not applicable to exterior COMPLIES
Ac(l;l;:lizrl::llgg:fézr&cy Enhanced lighting controls credit

_ Enterprise Rent-A-Car Tenant Improvement - 2018 WSEC

Lighting Power Calculation

ALTERATION - INTERIOR LIGHTING (50% or more replaced)

Compliance Verification| COMPLIES

Compliance Method Space by space |LPA Calculation Adjustment none
Interior Lighting Power Allowance - Space by Space
General Space Type Specific Space Type Hggemn(%‘t) Gross Interior Area (SF) LPA (Watts/SF) Tot(alsll:\Za]tt;: ::()lv)ved ;rl(,)lt’% E—r](;li):;li:;vl_‘vlﬁgi Compliance Status
Conference/meeting/multipurpose 320 0.97 310
Lounge/breakroom General 395 0.59 233
Office Enclosed less than 250 sf 310 0.74 229
Restroom General 130 0.63 82
Workshop 3,075 1.26 3,875
Retail General sales 1,020 1.05 1,071
Warehouse/storage area Smaller hand-carried items 680 0.69 469
Proposed Total LPD 4487
Totals 6,269 4,487 COMPLIES
Proposed Lighting Power Density
Watts or Total Watts
Fiare o Quudoaf | vatesslni | Tolwar | Wasptser | ooed
(WpF) (LF x WpLF)
Individual Fixtures
Troffer 2X4 LED Recessed 27 53 1,431
Troffer 2X4 LED Recessed 7 53 371
Recessed downlight 6" Recessed Can Light 3 17 51
Suspended 4' Wet Light RAB SHARK 51 50 2,550
Wall-mounted Restroom Lav Fixture 2 36 72
Other fixture type Exit Sign w/90 minute Battery Backup 3 12
Proposed Total LPD 4487
_ Enterprise Rent-A-Car Tenant Improvement - 2018 WSEC _
Proposed Fixtures Details ALTERATION - INTERIOR LIGHTING (50% or more replaced)
Fixture Type/Application Fixture ID Location in Documents Lamp Type . New or .
Existing-to-Remain
Individual Fixtures
Troffer 2X4 LED Recessed A23 LED New
Fixture Description: 2X4 LED Recessed Troffer Are these fixtures located within a daylight zone?: No
Do these fixtures require specific application lighting controls?: None required
Troffer 2X4 LED Recessed | A2.3 LED New
Fixture Description: 2X4 LED Recessed Troffer Are these fixtures located within a daylight zone?: Yes, controls provided
Daylight zone location(s): Sidelit daylight zones (primary and/or secondary) Dimming method: Continuous dimming
Do these fixtures require specific application lighting controls?: None required
Recessed downlight 6" Recessed Can Light | A2.3 | LED | New
Fixture Description: 6" Recessed Can Light Are these fixtures located within a daylight zone?: No
Do these fixtures require specific application lighting controls?: None required
Suspended 4' Wet Light RAB SHARK | A2.3 | LED | New
Fixture Description: 4' Wet Light RAB SHARK Are these fixtures located within a daylight zone?: No
Do these fixtures require specific application lighting controls?: None required
Wall-mounted Restroom Lav Fixture I A2.3 | LED I New
Fixture Description: Restroom Lav fixture Are these fixtures located within a daylight zone?: No
Do these fixtures require specific application lighting controls?: None required
Other fixture type Exit Sign w/90 minute Battery Backup | A23 | LED I New
Fixture Description: Exit Light Are these fixtures located within a daylight zone?: No
Do these fixtures require specific application lighting controls?: None required

_ Enterprise Rent-A-Car Tenant Improvement - 2018 WSEC

Lighting Power Calculation ALTERATION - EXTERIOR LIGHTING (50% or more replaced) Compliance Verification COMPLIES
Exterior Lighting Zone ZONE 3 Base Site Allowance 500
Exterior Tradable Lighting Power Allowance
q Total Watts Allowed .
Surface LPA Linear LPA Total Tradable Tradable Compliance
Tradable Surface Tradable Surface Sub-Type Area (SF) | (Watts/SF) | Feet(LF) | (Watts/LF) (%Iljlé:f&;" Proposed Watts Status
Building entrances and exits Vehicular entrances & exits 42 21 882
Base Site Allowance 500
Totals 1,382 440 COMPLIES
Proposed Tradable Lighting Power Density
Watts or Total Watts
. . Quantity of Wattage Limit Total Linear Watts per Linear Proposed
Fixture Type Fixture ID Tradable Surface Type Fixtures (#F) per Fixture Feet (LF) Foot (WpLF) (#F x WpF) or
(WpF) (LF x WpLF)
Individual Fixtures
Wall-mounted Exterior Wall-Pack Building entrances and exits - Vehicular entrances & exits 8 55 440
Tradable Proposed Total 440

LTG-SUM PROJECT NOTES

PER 2018 WSEC LIGHTING COMPLIANCE NOTES - LIGHTING,
MOTOR, AND ELECTRICAL PERMIT CHECKLIST:

1,

PER C405.2.2: METHOD OF AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF CONTROL:
GC TO VERIFY THAT ELECTRICAL PERMIT PLANS INDICATE
THE METHOD OF AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF CONTROL DURING
UNOCCUPIED PERIODS (OCCUPANCY SENSOR, TIME SWITCH OR
DIGITAL TIMER SWITCH]) FOR ALL LIGHTING ZONES OR WHICH
TIME SWITCH CONTROL EXCEPTION APPLIES

PER C405.21, C405.2.1.1: OCCUPANCY SENSOR CONTROLS:

GC TO VERIFY THAT ELECTRICAL PERMIT PLANS INDICATE
THE SPACES SERVED BY OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND WHETHER
OCCUPANCY SENSOR CONTROLS ARE CONFIGURED TO BE
MANUAL-ON, AUTOMATIC 50%-ON, OR SERVE A SPACE ELIGIBLE
FOR AUTOMATIC 100%-ON PER EXCEPTION. OCCUPANCY
SENSORS ARE REQUIRED IN SPACES 300 SQUARE FEET OR
LESS THAT ARE ENCLOSED BY FLOOR-TO-CEILING HEIGHT
PARTITIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
CLASSROOMS/LECTURE/TRAINING ROOMS,
CONFERENCE/MEETING/MULTIPURPOSE ROOMS, COPY/PRINT
ROOMS, LOUNGES, EMPLOYEE LUNCH AND BREAK ROOMS,
PRIVATE OFFICES, RESTROOMS, STORAGE ROOMS, JANITORIAL
CLOSETS, LOCKER ROOMS, WAREHOUSE SPACES.

PER C4056.2.4.2, C405.2.4.%: DAYLIGHT ZONES - SIDELIGHT:
SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, SHEET A2.2 FOR PRIMARY
AND SECONDARY SIDELIGHT DAYLIGHT ZONE AREAS SERVED
BY DAYLIGHT RESPONSIVE CONTROLS, INCLUDING AREAS OF
EACH ZONE. REFER TO ENV-SUM NOTE © ON SHEET A5.2
REGARDING ADDITIONAL REQ. REGARDING PRESCRIPTIVE
MAXIMUM VERTICAL FENESTRATION AREA WITH DAYLIGHT
ZONES AND CONTROLS.

PER C4056.2.4: DAYLIGHT RESPONSIVE CONTROLS:

GC TO VERIFY THAT ELECTRICAL PERMIT PLANS INDICATE
THE LIGHTING LOAD REDUCTION METHOD - CONTINUOUS
DIMMING, OR STEPPED DIMMING THAT PROVIDES AT LEAST
TWO EVEN STEPS BETWEEN 0%-100% OF RATED POWER.
DAYLIGHT SENSING CONTROLS ARE TO BE CONFIGURED TO
COMPLETELY SHUT OFF ALL CONTROLLED LIGHTS IN THE
LIGHTING ZONE. GC TO VERIFY THAT ELECTRICAL PERMIT
PLANS INDICATE MANUAL LIGHTING CONTROL AND
APPLICABLE AUTOMATIC LIGHTING CONTROL

PER C405.4.22: SPACE-BY-SPACE METHOD:

THE REQUIRED WSEC COMPLIANCE FORM HAS BEEN
COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH THIS PERMIT. GC TO
VERIFY THAT ELECTRICAL PERMIT PLANS INDICATE A TOTAL
PROPOSED WATTAGE THAT DOES NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM
ALLOWED WATTAGE.

PER C4056.2.7: EXTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROLS:

GC TO VERIFY THAT ELECTRICAL PERMIT PLANS INDICATE
THE EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLANS AND FIXTURE SCHEDULES
THE AUTOMATIC LIGHTING CONTROL METHOD, CONTROL
SEQUENCE, AND LOCATIONS SERVED. FOR BUILDING FACADE
AND LANDSCAPE LIGHTING, INDICATE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS
SHUT OFF LIGHTING AS A FUNCTION OF DAWN/DUSK AND
FIXED OPENING/CLOSING TIME. FOR ALL OTHER EXTERIOR
LIGHTING, INDICATE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS SHUT OFF
LIGHTING AS A FUNCTION OF AVAILABLE DAYLIGHT; INCLUDE
CONTROL SEQUENCE THAT ALSO REDUCES LIGHTING POWER
BY AT LEAST 30% BETWEEN 12AM-6AM, OR FROM 1 HOUR
AFTER CLOSING TO 1 HOUR BEFORE OPENING, OR BASED UPON
MOTION SENSOR,

PER C405.2.5 [LISTED AFTER C405.2.7) AREA CONTROLS -
MASTER CONTROL SWITCHES AND CIRCUIT POWER LIMIT:

GC TO VERIFY THAT ELECTRICAL PERMIT PLANS INDICATE
LOCATION(S) OF MASTER CONTROL SWITCH(ES) INTENDED TO
CONTROL MULTIPLE INDEPENDENT SWITCHES; CIRCUIT
BREAKER MAY NOT BE USED AS A MASTER CONTROL SWITCH.
VERIFY THAT NO 20 AMP CIRCUIT CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE
SWITCH OR AUTOMATIC CONTROL IS LOADED BEYOND 80%.

PER C4056.5.2: TOTAL CONNECTED EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER:
GC TO VERIFY THAT ELECTRICAL PERMIT PLANS INCLUDE
ALL LUMINAIRES IN LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE; INDICATE
FIXTURE TYPES, LAMPS, BALLASTS, AND MANUFACTURER'S
RATED WATTS PER FIXTURE AND COORDINATE WITH THE
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, SHEET A2.3. IF APPLICABLE,
IDENTIFY EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS ELIGIBLE FOR LIGHTING
POWER EXEMPTION ON PLANS AND IN COMPLIANCE FORMS;
INDICATE EXCEPTION APPLIED; INDICATE THAT EXEMPT
EXTERIOR LIGHTING IS CONTROLLED INDEPENDENTLY FROM
NON-EXEMPT EXTERIOR LIGHTING; INCLUDE EXCEPTION
CLAIMED FOR EACH FIXTURE OR GROUP OF FIXTURES UNDER
EXCEPTION CATEGORY.

PER C105.6.3: PROJECT CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTATION
REQUIREMENTS:

PROJECT CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTATION IS REQUIRED INCLUDING
WSEC LIGHTING COMPLIANCE FORMS AND CALCULATIONS
THAT DOCUMENT ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING
AREA AND / OR SURFACE TYPES, LIGHTING POWER
ALLOWANCES AND INSTALLED DENSITIES.
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

Bellevue, Washington 98006
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ENV-SUM PROJECT NOTES

PER 2018 WSEC ENVELOPE COMPLIANCE NOTES - BUILDING
PERMIT CHECKLIST:

1,

PER C303.1.1, C303.1.2: INSULATION IDENTIFICATION: GC TO
VERIFY THAT IDENTIFICATION MARK SHALL BE APPLIED TO
ALL INSULATION MATERIALS AND INSULATION INSTALLED
SUCH THAT THE MARK 1S READILY OBSERVABLE DURING
INSPECTION.

PER C303.1.3, C402.4.3: FENESTRATION PRODUCT RATING:
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE LABELED WITH RATED
U-FACTOR, SHGC, VT, AND LEAKAGE RATING. U-FACTORS,
SHGC AND VT VALUES ARE INDICATED IN FENESTRATION
SCHEDULES.

PER C303.1.1, C402.2.1: GENERAL INSULATION INSTALLATION:
REFER TO SECTIONS AND DETAILS ON SHEETS A4.1 THROUGH
A4.5 FOR INSTALLATION METHODS, THICKNESS, DENSITIES
AND CLEARANCES TO ACHIEVE THE INTENDED R-VALUE OF
ALL INSULATION MATERIALS. WHERE TWO OR MORE LAYERS
OF RIGID INSULATION WILL BE USED, EDGE JOINTS BETWEEN
LAYERS ARE TO BE STAGGERED.

PER C402.2.4; C303.2.1: ABOVE/BELOW GRADE WALL
INSULATION: WALL AND CRAWL SPACE INSULATION IS
PRESCRIPTIVE PERFORMANCE. THE METHOD OF FRAMING FOR
WOOD CONSTRUCTION IS STANDARD (STD).

PER C103.6.3: PROJECT CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTATION REQ:
PROJECT CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTATION IS REQUIRED
INCLUDING APPLICABLE WSEC ENVELOPE COMPLIANCE FORMS
AND CALCULATIONS, AND FENESTRATION NFRC RATING
CERTIFICATES.
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)
o
¥
N
o
(q\]
#
o
<z
R <
a o >
Sz
x g, 8
o
550
> - g
¥ <
2 2
N~ O OO
REVISIONS
NO. DATE BY
1 06/12/23 BLDG

ISSUE DATES

DESIGN APPROVAL:

PERMIT SUBMITTAL:

02/27/23

PERMIT RECEIVED:

BID DOCS:

CONSTR. DOCS:

SHEET INFORMATION

24"x36" SCALE: AS NOTED
PLOT DATE: 06/12/23
CAD FILE: 22-14A71
JOB NUMBER: 22-14
CHECKED: TKG
DRAWN: TKG
STATUS: PERMIT SET

2018 WSEC LTG & ENV
COMPLIANCE SUMMARY FORMS

A7.1




	PRCTI20230247-BD1_ENT_Arch1 Permit Set_REV1_5 Shts_230713
	22-14A01-A0.1
	22-14A02-A0.2
	22-14A11-A1.1
	22-14A12-A1.2
	22-14A13-A1.3

	PRCTI20230247-BD1_ENT_Arch2 Permit Set_REV1_13 Shts_230713
	22-14A21-D2.1
	22-14A21-A2.1
	22-14A21-A2.2
	22-14A21-D2.3
	22-14A21-A2.3
	22-14A31-A3.1
	22-14A41-A4.1
	22-14A51-A5.1
	22-14A51-A5.2
	22-14A61-A6.1
	22-14A62-A6.2
	22-14A63-A6.3
	22-14A71-A7.1




